@4‘,&\,
()S‘/'t g ';Au\\ GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL 34 7

Ev:;i‘i& { m
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
1939-40
AND

THE AUDIT REPORT

1941

PRINTED By MaNagER, GoveRNMENT or INpia Press, CaLourra
1941






TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Prefatory Remarks . . e e . .

PART I.—THE AUDIT REPORT.

General review of the results of audit—

Review of total demand placed before the Legislature . -

Supplementary Grants and Appropriations . . . ™
General results of appropriation audib— . . . . . .
Savings on voted grants . - . . « . .

Savings on charged appropriations . . . . N

Savings on voted grants and charged appropriations (separately and

combined) as compared with previous years .

Exocesses over voted grants . . .

Excesses over charged appropriations . . . - .

Excesses over voted grants and charged appropriations as compared with

previous years . . . . . . . . .
General comments on the accuracy of budgeting . . v .
Control over expenditure . . . . - . . .
General eonclusions relating to control over expenditure . . .
Financial irregularitios . . v . . . . -

Other topics of interest—

Local audit and inspections . . . . . . N

PART II.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.

Grand summary of appropriation accounts . . . .
Appropriation Aocounts . . . . . . . .
Appendix—Accounts and Reviews of Government Commercial Concerns

Index . . . . . . . .

Reference to
r —A e
Paragraph. Page.
. e (iii)
. I I
. 2 I
. 3 2
. 4 3
. 6 4
. 6 b
. 7 6
. 8 8
. 9 6
. 10—12 7
. 13 8
. 14 10
. 15 10
v 16 11
. . 14
. e 19
. .o 239

243






( iii )

PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Giovernment
of Bengal for 1939-40 and the Audit Report is prepared in accordance with
paragraph 13(1) (i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts)
Order, 1936, and Section 169 of the Government of India Aect, 1935. Its
object is to present the audited accounts of all the expenditure of the year,
whether voted or charged, in the form of a separate appropriation account for
each grant, with any importgnt observations whigh i is considered necessary
to make as a result of audit investigation. The volume includes also the
comments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results of audit of all,
trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accounts and balance sheets kept
in respect of Government commercial or guasi-commercial concerns, and
upon the examination of accounts of receipts and of stores and stock made
under paragraph 13(2) of Order in Council already mentioned. It also em-
bodies the report of the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts relating to transac-
tions in the United Kingdom affecting the revenues of the Government of
Bengal submitted under sub-section (4) of Section 170 of the Government of
India Act, 1936, It is submitted by the Auditor General of India to His
Excellency the Governor to be laid before the Provincial Legislature.

2. In order that only agreed statements of fact and completed cases may
be included in the repart a convention has been established between the
Auditor General and the Government of Bengal whereby cases relating to any
previous years which have become ripe for inclusion since the writing of the.
last report are included in the report of the first convenient year.

3. The cases of financial irregularity, apparently defective adminis-
tration, etc., which are brought to notige in the Report represent only a small
percentage of the total financial transactions of the year. The comments

on such cases must not be understood as conveying any general reflection on

the gdministration of public expenditure.






PART L
AUDIT REPORT, 1941.

(Phroughous this Report the amounts shown represent thousands of rupees unless the contrary ia
specifically indicated.)

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

REVIEW OF TOTAL DEMAND PLACED BEFORR THE LEGISLA-
TURE.

Thirty-four demands for grants aggregating Rs. 13,05,78,200 were placed
before the Provincial Legislature in March 1939 which voted them without
any reduction. This amount and another sum of Rs. 1,94,19,500 required to
meet expenditure charged on the revenues of the Province were included in
the schedule of authorised expenditure which was authenticated by His
Excellency the Governor of Bengal, under Section 80 of the Government of
India Act, 1935.

A new demand for grant entitled 12.—Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Taxzation Acts was presented during the year under report in place
of a charged appropriation of the same name for the following reason : —

Expenditure relating to the major head 12.—Charges on account of
Motor Vehicles Acts was up to the end of the previous year charged
on the revenues of the Province under Section 72-D of the Government of
India Act, 1919 read with paragraph 4 of the India and Burma (Transitory
Provisions) Order, 1937. 1In the year under review the expenditure became
voted in the absence of an Act of the Provincial Legislature declaring it to be
charged under Section 78(3) (g) of the Government of India Act, 1935. (See
Grant No. 7 on page 40 and the review thereunder.)

SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS DURING THE
YEAR.

2. During the year under report two supplementary schedules of authorised
expenditure for an aggregate amount of Rs. 83,36,000 were authenticated by
His Excellency the Governor. The above amount consisted of (a)
Rs. 76,80,000 on account of eleven supplementary grants voted by the
Legislature and (b) Rs. 6,66,000 on account of ten supplementary charged

appropriations,



2

In the following instances the supplementary grant or appropmtwn
proved to be either excessive or unnecessary, as it helped only to increase the
savings in the total grant or appropriation.

Amount Savings Savings
Grant or Name of grant or of Amomnt of in the in the
appropria- appropria- supplement- supplement- appropria- grant
tion No. tion. ary appro- ary grant, tion asa
priation. whole, whole.
1 2 3 4 5 6
2 7.—~Land Revenue . . 9,000 .. 10,133 .
13.—Other Taxes and e 20,000 . 23,162
Duties. . . .
29 50.~Civil Works . . 50,000 . 63,898 .

»
GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.
-

3. The following statement compares the total grants for the year under
report with the total disbursements :—

Partioulars, Charged. Voted. Total.
P | 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Original schedule of authorised expenditure—

() Voted by tho Legislature . . . . . 13,05,78,200 13,05,78,200

(b) Included-by His Excellency the Gevernor . . .

(c) Appropriations to meet expenditure olm'ged

on the revenues of the provinoe . 1,94,19,600 . 1,94,19,600
‘2. Supplementary schedules of anthorised expendi-
ture—
(a) Voted by the Legislature , - - . .o 76,80,000  76,80,000
{b) Included by His Excellency the Governor . . oo .

¢) Appropriations to meet expenditure charged
() Pl:m Ehe revenues of the province . 6,56,000 .e 6,56,000

8. Net aggregate grant or appropriation . . . 2,00,75,500 13,82,68,200 15,83,33,700
4. Aggregate disbursements . . .« e . 1,89,05,351 12,60,43,5610 14,49,48,861
5. Leas (—) or more (+) than granted . . . =—11,70,149--1,22,14,690 —1,33,84,839
8. Percentage of 6to 3 . « e . . e 58 88 85



4. Bavings on voted grants.—Savings occurred in 33 out of 35 voted grants.
A list of the more important cases is given below :—

- Supple- Fi Percent-
Number and name of grant. Original \\ cntary Final Expen-o o . of
gran grant. gra.nt.y grant. diture. g8 s:?mgs.
1 2 3 4 51 (] 7
1. 8—Other Taxes and Duties . 99 20 1,19 96 23 194
2. 10—Irrigation . . . . 3414 .. 34,14 28,71 5,43 159
3. 13—Qeneral  Administration— 21,12 ., 21,12 17,056 4,07 19-2
Debt Conciliation.
4, 22—Public Health . . . 47,36 .. 47,36 38,31 9,06 191
5. 23—Cha.r(.§es on account of Agri- 15,78 7,18 22,93 20,69 2,24 98
culture.
6. 26—Charges on account of Co- 15,33 .. 1533 14,42 91 59
operative Credit.
7. 26—Industries—Industries . 1818 ., 16,18 14,93 1,26 7

8.20CivilWorks . . . 15078 .. 150,78 1,933,986 16,82 112
9. 30—Famine Relief . . . 200 67¢ 874 783 g1 10¢
10, 33—Miscellaneous . . . 1,0399 .. 10399 57,01 4698 452
11. 35—Loqms and Advances bearing 18,42 47,50 65,92 56,48 9,44 143

ifiterest.
12, M—Extn:iordinary Charges . 5,656 6,66 2,91 2,64 476
India. L]

-

The savings under Other Taxes and Duties were mainly due to the inabi-
lity to conduct during the year an investigation into the possibilities of the
supply of cheap electric power in Bengal, to smaller expenditure on entertain-
ment tax stamps due to cinema houses paying the tax in cash and to the en-
tertainment of a smaller staff than originally anticipated for the collection of
ta» under the Bengal Finance Act, 1939.

The savings under Irrigation were mainly due to the delay in the forma-
tion of the Waterways Board, to the postponement of some schemes of rural
reconstruction and to part of the provision for reserve for maintenance and
repairs not having been utilised.

Slow progress in the establishment of new debt conciliation boards
mainly accounted for the savings under General Administration—Debt
Conciliation.

The savings under Public Health were mainly due to the postponement
of some new schemes and the delay in giving effect to others.

Under Agriculture the savings were due mainly to smaller expenditure
in connection with jute restriction, cattle improvement, the establishment
of poultry multiplication centres, rural reconstruction works and other
schemes.

Postponement of the scheme of reorganisation of the Co-operative
Department was responsible for the savings under Charges on account of
Co-operative Credit.



4

The savings under Industries—Industries werc chiefly due to the
postponement of certain industrial schemes and to smaller expenditure on
others.

The savings under Civil Works were mainly due to slower progress in
the execution of certain works and the postponement of a number of
building projects.

The savings under Famine Relief were due to the general improvement
in the agricultural situation of the province during the latter part of the
year.

The savings under Miscellancous were chiefly due to the suspension
of the work of the Land Revenue Commission owing to the absence of the
Chairman and the Secretary in England and to overestimation of the

payments of the  Adaptation receipts " to local bodies. (For an explanation
of the term “ Adaptation receipts ’ paragraph 2 of the review below Grant

No. 16-Police on page 109 may please be seen.)

The bulk of the savings under Loans and Advances bearing Interest
was due partly to the improvement in the agricultural situation towards
the close of the year and partly to the grant of fewer loans to local bodies
for rural water supply.

The savings under Extraordinary Charges in India were due to recoveries
of war charges being effected from the Central Government during the year
instead of in the next year as anticipated.

5. Savings on charged appropriations.—Savings also occurred under 27
out of 30 heads in charged appropriations. The more important of these are
detailed below :—

- . . Supple- . Per-
Original Final .
Number and name of . mentary .. Expendi- : contage
L . appropria- ¥  appropria- Savings.
appropriation. . appropria- . ture. of
PRIOP tion. pll,;iorl:. tion. savings.
1 2 3 4 b 8 7
1. 0—Interest on works
for which capital
accounts are kept. 21,92 .o 21,92 20,66 1,26 57
2, 10—Irrigation . . 3,88 3,88 3,34 54 140
3. 11—Interest on Ordi- 19,08 .o 19,08 17,12 1,94 102
nary Debt.
4. 12—General Adminis- 39,30 .e 39.30 36,93 2,37 60
tration—Gener a 1
Administration.
8. 14—Administration of 28,44 . 28,44 26,30 2,14 75
Justice.
6. 21_M°di°‘ll . L] 7,50 oo 7'50 6,36 1'14 15'2
7. 20—Civil Works . . 8,50 50 8,00 8,36 (7] 71
33 33 '4 26 80-2

8. 36—Extraordinary .o
Charges in India.



5

The savings under Interest on works for which capital accounts are kept
were due to the reduction in the rate of interest chargeable on Irrigation
capital outlay.

Under Irrigation the savings were mainly due to a reduction in the rate
((i)f pensionary charges and to the deputation of some officers on military
uty.

The post-budget decision to issue short term treasury bills instead of

floating a long term loan in the open market chiefly accounted for the savings
under Interest on debt and other obligations.

C‘urta_ilment of leave outside India on account of the war caused the bulk
of the savings under General Administration—General Administration.

Under Administration of Justice the savings were due to arrear contribu-
tions made by the Assam Government towards capital expenditure on original
works in the Calcutta High Court and also to the curtailment of leave outside
India on account of the war.

The savings under Medical were mainly due to changes in personnel and
alterations in leave arrangements.

The savings under Civil Works were mainly due to a part of the supple-
mentary appropriation taken for the construction of a building projeet not
being utilised owing to the delay in the acquisition of land, to smaller
establishment charges for Central civil works, to changes in leave arrange-
ments and to the deputation of an officer on military duty.

The reasons for the charged savings under Extraordinary Charges in India
were the same as for voted savings under the same head (paragraph 4 above).

6. Savings on voted grants and charged appropriations (separately and
combined) as compared with previous years.—The statement furnished below
shows how savings in grants and appropriations in the year under report com-
pared with those in the previous years :—

Final appro- Percentage
priations Savings. of
and grants, savings.
1 2 3 4
Charged—
193738 . . . . o 1,72,78 6,81 33
1938-39 . . . . . 211,78 3,60 17
1939-40 . . . . . 2,00,76 11,70 58
Voted—
1937-38 . . . . . 11,1434 67,89 61
1938-39 . - . . . 12,3465 83,10 67
193940 . . . . . 13,82,568 1,22,16 88
Charged and Voted—
1937-38 . e e . o 12,92,12 73,70 67
1938-39 . . . » 14,4643 86,60 6:0

1939-40 . . . o . 15,83,34 1,33,85 85



8

There has been a marked increase in the percentage of savings in the
year under review. The increase in the percentage was mainly due to the
overestimation of the payn.ents of the ““ Adaptation receipts * to local bodies
(paragraph 4 above), the postponement or abandonment of certain items of
expenditure necessitated by the war, such as curtailment of leave outside
India and consequent savings in leave arrangements, non-utilisation of State
scholarships tenable in European countries and the postponement of certain
original civil works in view of the general rise in the price of materials.

1. Excesses over voted grants.—Fxpenditure was incurred in excess of the
voted grant in the undermentioned case. The excess requires regularisation

by the Legislature.

Number and name of  Original Supple- Final Expendi- Porcontage
grant. grant,  mentary  ooont tre. Exoess. “5f exoess.
grant.
1 2 3 4 5 (] 7
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ras.

6—Registration . « 23,15,000 1,864,000 24,79,000 24,80,862 1,862 Lo;s than

The supplementary grant taken under this head in March 1940 for meeting
the cost of sending notices of transfer of holdings to landlords and tenants
under the amendment to Section 26(c) of the Bengal Tenancy Act, proved
inadequate. The excess is however small.

8. Ezcesses over charged appropriations.—The charged appropriations were
exceeded in the following two cases. These excesses require regularisation

by His Excellency the Governor.

Original ~ SUPPle- pyngy

Number and name . tary . Expon- Percentage
of appropriation. approprio- oo o.” 8PPIOPria- gien o Exoess. Cof orcess,
tion. tion.
priation.
1 2 3 4 6 (] 7
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs.

1. 17—Ports and Pilotage 98,000 10,000 1,08,000 1,16,117 8,117 76
2. 19—Charges on account

of Education . 3,03,000 3,000 3,06,000 3,11,292 5,292 17

The excess under Ports and Pilotage was due to an unforeseen debit of
an officer’s leave salary received late in the year.

The excess under Charges on account of Education was mainlv due to
underestimation of the provision for leave salaries paid by the High Com-
miss.oner 1n England.

9. Excesses ovet voted grants and charged appropriations as compared with
previous years.—The table below shows the number of cases in wluch excesses



7

over voted grants and charged appropriations have occurred in the last three
years and the total amount of excess in each year.

Number. Amount.
Year.
Voted. Charged. Voted. Charged.
1 2 3 4 5
Res. Rs.
1937-38 . . . . . 3 4 87,017 14,959
1938-39 . . . . .« 2 Nil. 1,36,401 Nil.
1939-40 . . . . . 1 2 1,862 13,409

It will be seen from the above that although there was a slight set-back in
1939-40 as compared with 1938-39 so far as the number of cases is concerned,
the total amount of excesses over voted grants and charged appropriations
was considerably lower than in the previous two years.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

10. Voted Grants.—The budget estimates for 1939-40 provided a total sum
of Rs. 13,05-78 lakhs for voted expenditure against which the actual expendi-
ture was Rs. 12,60°43 lakhs resulting in a saving of Rs. 45-35 lakhs 4.e., 3'5
per cent. of the original grant. Supplementary grants for Rs. 7680 lakhs
increased this saving to Rs. 1,22-15 lakhs bringing it to 8:8 per cent. of the
final grant. The saving of Rs. 45-356 lakhs in the original grant was
composed of a saving of Rs. 1,0621 lakhs under twenty-four heads and an
excess of Rs. 6086 lakhs under ten heads. The final saving of Rs. 1,22:156
lakhs consisted of a saving of Rs. 1,22°17 lakhs under all heads excepting
one and an excess of Rs. 1,862 under that one. It will thus be seen that the
supplementary grants covered all the excesses but one ; while in one case the -
supplementary grant actually increased the saving under the original grant
(paragraph 2 above).

The principal savings in the final grant were under Grant Nos. 10.—
Irrigation (Rs. 5°43 lakhs), 13.—General Administration—Debt Concilia-
tion (Rs. 4'07 lakhs), 22.—Public Health (Rs. 9:05 lakhs), 29.—Civil Works
(Rs. 16°82 lakhs), 33.—Miscellaneous (Rs. 46-98 lakhs), and 35.—Loans and
Advances bearing Interest (Rs. 9:44 lakhs).

The largest amount of saving, accounting in fact for 38 per cent. of the
total saving in the budget, occurred under Miscellaneous owing to the pay-
ments of the ““ Adaptation receipts’ to local bodies being far below the
estimates (paragraph 4 above). It was explained that these transactions
being new, accurate estimating was impossible.

The head which showed the next biggest saving was Civil Works, the
saving being due to slow progress in the execution of certain works and the
postponement of others, owing in some cases to the situation created by
the war. Slow progress in the execution of certain works was also due in
several cases, as in previous years, to the delay in the preparation of detailed



8

estimates and the grant of sanctions to them. The Public Accounts Cort-
mittee recommended to Government greater expedition in these matters
and Government have brought the recommendation to the notice of the
Department concerned.

The Public Accounts Committee also recommended fuller utilisation
of the provision under Public Health without sacrificing efficiency. This
recommendation also Government have accepted and brought to the notice
of the Department concerned.

The budget contained a provision of Rs. 86,000 under Grant No. 2—Land
Revenue on account of the provincialisation of the Estate Partition Fund
under the Government of India (Adaptation of Indian Laws) Order, 1937.
It was discovered however, during the course of the year, that such a fund
did not actually exist and the provision was partly surrendered and partly
reappropriated (vide paragraph 3 of the review on page 26).

11. Charged Appropriations.—The total charged expenditure for 1939-40
was Rs. 1,89°05 lakhs against an estimate of Rs. 1,94:19 lakhs showing a saving
of Rs. 514 lakhs which was 26 per cent. of the original appropriation.
Supplementary appropriations of Rs. 6:56 lakhs increased the saving to
Rs. 1170 lakhs which was 5'8 per cent. of the total appropriation. The
saving of Rs. 5'14 lakhs in the original appropriation was composed of a
saving of Rs. 10:45 lakhs under twenty-two heads and an excess of Rs. 531
lakhs under eight heads. In two cases the supplementary appropriations
actually enhanced the savings in the original appropriations (paragraph 2
above). The excesses under the eight heads were covered in all cases but two
by the supplementary appropriations. The final saving of Rs. 1170 lakhs
consisted of a saving of Rs. 11'83 lakhs under all heads excepting two and
an excess of Rs. 13,409 under these two heads. The reasons for the more
important of the above savings have been explained in paragraph b above.

12. Out of 36 heads for which appropriation accounts have been prepared,
seven showed variations of less than 1 per cent., twelve between 1 and b
per cent. and seven between 5 and 10 per cent. In the remaining ten cases
the variations were above 10 per cent., but in four of these the amounts
involved were small ; the other six cases made up more than 70 per cent.
of the total savings. The explanations for the variations in these six cases
have been given in paragraph 4 above.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

13. Some important instances of defective control over expenditure
noticed during the year are mentioned below :—

(¢) Unnecessary supplementary charged appropriation—

Grant No. 29—Sub-head A-4 and item 25 of annexure A on
pages 179 and 195 respectively.

(b) Reappropriations obtained umnecessarily or in excess of require-
ments—
Grant No. 2—Sub-head B-1-—Charged, page 21.

Grant No. 24—Sub-head I—Voted, page 161.



9

(c) Allotments made too late in the year to be wholly or partially utilised
within the year—

Grant No. 10—Sub-head D-16 (a), page 51.

(d) Injudicious surrender causing excess over allotment—
Grant No. 22— Sub-head C-1—Voted, page 148.
The surrender of Rs. 2,20,000 was made twice owing apparently to
miscalculation.

(e) Cases of non-surrender of savings—

Grant No. 1—Sub head A—Voted, page 19.
Grant No. 8—Sub-head A-1, page 41.
Grant No. 16—S8ub-head C-6, page 102.

Grant No. 22—Sub-heads B-6 (b) and B-6 (c)—Voted, pages 147
and 148.

Grant No. 23—Sub-head F—Gross, page 154.
Grant No. 33—Sub-head J, page 229.
Grant No. 35—Sub-head E, page 233.

(f) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses—

Grant No. 19— Sub-head B-1 (1)—Charged, page 114.

Grant No. 33—Sub-head J and paragiaph 3 of the review on
pages 229 and 231.

Grant No. 35—Sub-head F, page 233.

(9) Defective budgeting :—

(i) Instances of omission to provide funds in the budget—
Grant No. 11—Sub-head D-1 (a), page 69.
Grant No. 16—8ub-heads C-8 and E-8, pages 103 and 105.

(ii) Instances of wrong provision—
Grant No. 2—Sub-head A-2—Voted, page 20.
Grant No. 2¢—Sub-head B—Voted, page 160.
(iii) Cases of over-or under-budgeting—

Grant No. 19—Sub-head B-1(1)—Charged, page 114,
Grant No. 33—Sub-hcad J, page 229.



10

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER EX-
PENDITURE.

14. There was a saving of Rs. 1,22'15 lakhs in the total voted grant
for 1939-40 (paragraph 10 above). Savings to the extent of Rs. 85:96 lakhs
were surrendered to the Finance Department by the various controlling
officers leaving an unadjusted balance of Rs. 36:19 lakhs. This is 2'6 per
cent. of the total grant.

Savings in the charged appropriations for 1939-40 amounted to Rs. 11:70
lakhs (vide paragraph 11 above), out of which an aggregate amount of Rs. 8:66
lakhs was surrendered to the Finance Department by the controlling officers.
The unadjusted saving of Rs. 3:04 lakhs is 15 per cent. of the total appro-
priation.

The following table compares the percentages of the unadjusted savings
in the total grant and appropriation for the year under report with those of
the previous two years :—

Final appropria- Unadjusted Peroentage of
tions and grants savings unadjusted
(lakhs of rupees). (lakhs of rupoees). savings.
1 2 3 4
Charged—
1937-38 1,77-78 119 Below 1.
1938-39 1,9877 076 Do.
1939-40 2,00°75 3:04 15
Voted—
1037-38 11,1433 1272 1
1938-39 11,066-11 14-84 1e
1039-490 13,82:58 36-19 2:6

The increase in the percentage of unadjusted savings in the voted grant
for 1939-40 was due chiefly to the failure to surrender in full the savings due
to the payments to local bodies of the Adaptation receipts being far below the
estimates.

Cases of lack of control and defective control over expenditure have been
noticed in the notes and the reviews on the appropriation accounts concerned
and in paragraphs 2, 10, 11 and 13 above. They show that there is room for
improvement in control under some grants and sub-heads. But these cases
represent a small percentage of the total financial transactions of the year
under report.

FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES.

16. Seven cases of loss of Government money or stores and writes off of
revenue appear in the reviews of Grant Nos. 3, 4, 10, 12, 17, 27 and 29 in
Part 11 of this Volume.



11

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

Local Audit and Inspections.

16. During the year under review the Outside Audit Department of the
office of the Accountant General, Bengal, conducted the local test-audit of the
accounts of two treasuries, five Public Works and three Irrigation divisions as
well as forty-nine other offices.

The local test audit included audit of the receipts of all the Public Works
and Irrigation divisions which were taken up for inspection, and of forty-seven
offices of the Civil Department, the store accounts of three Public Works and
two Irrigation divisions and seven other offices, and the stock accounts of
twenty-one offices.

Inspections were curtailed owing to the suspension of local audit as a

measure of economy under the orders of the Government of India. The
accounts of an educational institution which reported a case of alleged

defalcation of students’ tuition fees were specially audited at the instance of
Government. The audit report is with Government.

CALcUTTA ; H. BOSE,
Dated 17th January 1941. Acecountant General, Bengal,
Countersigned.
New DELn1; A. C. BADENOCH,
The 25th January 1941, Auditor General of India.

IV.1.187






13

PART II.

Appropriaticn Accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31st March 1940, compared with the several sums
specified in the schedules of authorised
expenditure authenticated under
Section 80 of the Government
of India Act, 1935,

NorE 1 —(a) Charged items m the Accounts are shown 1n italics.
() 1In the Accounts—
¢ 0’ stands for the onginal grant or appropriation.
¢8 ' stunds for the supplemeatary grant or appropriation
‘R’ stands tor such residual modifications 1n the grant or appropriation as may be sanc-
tioned by a competent authonty (s. e., reappropriations, withdrawal or surrender)

(c) The figures shown mn the recond column of the accounts against all sub heads
are the figures as they sta1 d after all modifications including withdrawals or surrenders But
the figures shown 1n the rame column against * Totals ** represent merely the totals of tHe ori-
gmal and supplementa1y grants cr appropriations, unafiected by withdrawals cr surrenders.
In order to neutralise the effect of reductions made in the charged or voted provision under
different sub hcads on account of witkdiawals or surrenders a sub head “ Surrenders or with-
drawals within grant or aj propriation ’ 1s opened where necessary as the last sub head m the
accounts  To distinguish this sub head from ondinory sub heads, no letter 18 prefixed to 1t.

Note 2.—(a) Txpenditure in England 1s provided for 1n the respective subject demands.

(b) The detailed Appropniation Accounts of expenditure incurred by the “Seo-
retary of State have been furnished by the Accountint Gener.l, India Ofhice, those of ex-
penditure incurred by the High Commssioner ty his Chiof Accountirg Offieer. They have
been mcludcd 1n the individu+l Apyroprintion Accounts of the Grants concerned

(c) Exper diture mncurred wn Ergland was converted nto Indian Currency at
the flat rate of exchange, 1z, Rs 13 5 4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were
framed The figures shown agaiist ** Loss or gain by exchange® represent the differeice
between the average market rate of exchange and the flat rate.

(d) The orysmal grants for * Leave a1d Deputation Salaries, etc ', were based
on leaye programmes fur 1shed to the High Commissioner in the precedi g your by the seieral
departmeats and admistrations ; those for “ Sterhing Overseas Pay >’ mamly ou figures pro-
posed by the High Commissioner on the bags of the average expenditure 1n past years. Durg
*he year revi ud programmes of leave inteutions for the second half of the year were furmshed
on the basis of which, together with the available mmformation regarding the progress of ex-
penditure, the revised ecstimates submitted by the High Commissioner were framed. In
certun 1nstances independent forecasts cabled by Government were substituled n the
estimates for the budget and revised forecasts proposed by the High Commissioner and in
these cases details of the eapeaditure covered by the forocasts were not known in England.
Variations between expw aiture ard giant are, therefore, mair ly due to deviations from leave
programmegs or to alterations mn classification .

Norte 3.—The main objert of the note under & sub head 18 to explain divergencies -—
(1) between the giant ;@ appropration for the sub heud as orginally voted or sanctioned
and 1ts final figuro as modified by supplementary provielons, surrenders and
reappropriations, s. e., to explain additions or modifications shown in column

(2) between the final figure 1 column 2 ard the actual expenditure in column 3, the
differonce hotweeen which appears n colnmn 4,
In the case of (1) no explanution s geserally given (a) if the modification 18 less than
Rs 1,000 and (&) af 1t 18 for Re 1,000 or more, but is less than 15 per cent. of the original
provision
Ir the case of (2) explanations are not ordinarly given when the saving or excess 1s less
than Rs 2,000 or 10 per cent of the final grant o1 appropriation whichever 1s greater
Inespuctive of the aLove hmits, explanations have, however, been given on any mairked

fulures to adjust excesses or surrender sa11ng.
B2



14

GRAND SUNMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS.

Number and name of

Grant or

Exﬁenditure conrpared
with grant or

Page. grant or appropria- Expenditure. appropriation.
appropriation, tion. « A -
Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.
19 1. 8alt . . . - 2 12,000 i 12,000 .
20 2. Land Revenue—
Voted N . . 28,96,000 28,23,219 72,781 o
Charged . - . * 1,79,000 1,68,867 10,133 .
27 3. Provincial Excise—
Voted . . . 20,58,000 20,565,183 2,817 ae
Charged . . . 1,41,000 1,42,968 1,032 .o
81 4. Stamps . . . . 4,83,000 4,82,734 266 .
33 5. Forest—
Voted . N . 12,78,000 13,75 276 2,724 .o
Charged . . . 4,90,000 4,64,777 25,223 .o
38 o hogisu'ation—
Voted . . . 24,79,000 24,80,862 . 1,462
Charged . . . 300 219 & .
40 7. Charges on account of Motor
Vehioles Taxation Acts . 4,50,000 4,560,000 . .
41 8. Other Taxes and Duties—
Voted . . . 1,19,000 95,848 23,162 .
Charged . . . 31,000 24,965 6,434 ac
43 9. Interest on Works for which
Capital Accounts are kept—
Charged . o . 21,92,000 20,65,976 1,26,024 .
44 10. Irrigation—
Voted—Gross . . 34,14,000 28,71,204 5,42,796 .
Deduct—Recoveries . —59,000 —61,032 2,032 .
Charged . . . 3,88,000 3,33,806 54,194 .
68 11. Interest on Ordinany Debt—
Voted . . . 5,000 2,758 2,242 .o
Charged . . . 19,06,000 17,12,295 1,93,705 oo




15

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION A€COUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS-—:ontd.

Expenditure compared

N a with grant or
umber and name of grant Grant or ap- . appropriation.
Page. or appropriatiof}, propriation, Exponditure, — —A ~—
Less than More than
granted, gramted.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Ry Rs. Ras. Ras.
L d
71 12. General Administration—
General Adnwinistration —
Voted . . . IL19,20,000° 1,16,13,707 3,15,293 .
Charged .~ . . 39,30,000 36,93,499 2,36,501 .

83 13. General Administratdon—
Debt Conciliation . 21,12,000 17,05,293 4,086,707 .
84 14. Administration of Justico—

Voted .. . o 74,09,000 70, 55,5656 3,563,444 on
Charged . . . 2844,000  26,30,099 2,13,901 .

91 15. Jails and Convict Scttle-

monts—

Voted . . . 33,73,000 32,068,210 1,04,790 .

Charged . . . 1,69,000 1,68,725 276 o

100 16. Police—
Voted . . . 2,14,65,000 2,10,43,501 4,11,499 .

Charged . . . 17,89,000  17,84,750 4,250 .

110 17. Ports and Pilotage—

Voted . . . 3,03,000  3,92,052 948 e
Charged . ; 1,08,000  1,16,117 . 8,117
113 18. Scientific Departments. . 30,000 29,910 20 .o

114 19. Charges on account of Educa-
tion—

Voted . . . 1,63,56,000 1,48,30,274 5,25,726 .
Clarged . . . 3,96,000 3,11,292 e 5,292




16

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS-—contd.

Expenditure compared

Number and name of Grant or with grant or
Pags. grant or appropria- Expenditure. appropriation.
appropriation. tion. ’ A \
Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 8 4 5 6
Rs. Rs, Rs. Ra.
&
131 20. Charges on account of Anglo-
Indian and European
Education—
Voted . o 11,4680  11,18,276 28,524 .o
Charged . . . 200 152 48 .o

133 21, Medical—
Voted . . . 51,30,000 49,97,‘138 1,32,862 .
Charged . . . 750000  6,35729 114271 ..
143 22. Public Health—
Voted . . . 4736000 3831480 004520 ..
Charged . . . L1600 1,003 = 8663 ..
153 23. Charges on account of Agri-

culture—
Yoted . . . 2293000 20,68,758  3,24,242 .
i Charge8 . . . 99,000 95,157 3,843 .
160 24. Charges on account of
Veterinary—
Voted . . . 5,90,000 5,561,651 38,349 0o
Charged . . . 55,000 31,428 23,672 .o
163 25. Charges on aceount of Co-
operative Credit—
Voted . . . 15,33,000 14,41,869 91,131 .
Charged . . . 16,000 7,613 8,487 -

167 26. Industries—Industries—
Voted . . . 16,18,000 14,93,314 1,24,686 .o

Charged . . . 1,000 646 454 .e
170 27. Industries—Cinchona—
Voted . . . 4,82,000 4,80,982 1,018 .

Charged . . . 48,000 47,196 804 .




17

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS

AND ATPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with grant or

Page, o Fevapantion & appeopussion, Expenditure, __ SPPTOBTAUOL
Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
176 28. Miscellaneous Departments—
Voted .« 4,22,500 4,03,709 18,791 .
Charged . t . 4,560 4,129 3r1 .
179 29. Civil Worke—
Voted o . . 1,60,78,000 1,33,95,646 16,82,3654 .
Charged . . . 9,00,000 8,36,102 63,898 .o
211 30. Famine Relief—
vp?wd . . . 8,74,000 7,82,671 01,320 .
Charged . . . 203000 203000 . .
213 31, Superanngation Allowances
and Pensions, eto.—
Vpted . . . 81,10,000 79,685,563 1,44,437 .o
Charged . . . 33,10,000 32,63,254 46,746 .
220 32. Charges on account of Sta-
tionery and Printing—
Voted . . L, 23,72,000  23,56,901 16,909 .
Charged . . . 17,500 14,610 2,890 .
228 33. Miscellaneous—
Voted . . . 10309000 57,01,019  46,97,081 .
Charged . . . 36,000 26,920 10,080 s
231 34. Deposits and Advances— .
Interest Freo Advances 10,75,000 10,40,870 34,130 ..
232 35. Loans and Advances bearing
interest—
Voted . . . 85,92,000 56,48,324 9,43,678 e
Charged . . . 10,000 8,377 1,623 .




18

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—concld.

Expenditure compared
be c a with grant or
Number and name of graunt rant or : appropnation.
Page. or appropriatien. appropriation. Expenditure. — A —
Less than  More theu
granted. grantcd.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
236 36. Extr ordinary Charges in
India~—
Voted . . . 5,55,000 2,90,752: 2,064,248 .
Charged . . . 33,000 > %549 26,451 .
Totals—
Net saving
(Voted).
Voted—Gross . . ., 13,82,68,200 12,60,43,5610 1,22,14,690 .
LDeduts—Reocoveries . . —59,000 —61,032 . .
ﬁet raving
“(Charged).
Charged . . ., . 20075500 18905351 11,7149 ‘e
Gl“'AND TOTAL . 15,82,74,700 14,48,87,829
Amounts of exoesses to be covered by excess grants or appropriations— R
8.

Voted (see paragraph 7 of the Audit Report) . . . . . 1,862
Charged (see paragraph 8 of the Andit Report) . . . . . 13,409

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936. Likewise, as prescribed by Section 170 of the Government of India
Act, 1935, the accounts of transactions of the Government in the United
Kingdom have been audited by the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts under
my general superintendence. I am assured that my officers have obtained
all the information and explanations that they have required and according
to the best of my information and on the basis of the certificate I have
obtained from the Auditor of Indian Home Accounts I certify that the
account above is correct subject to the observations in the report.

New DErmi; } A. 0. BADENOCH,

The 25th Janvary 1941. Auditor General of India,



See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘ 5.—Salt.”
II.—CHARGES IN PROVINCES,
A ~DIREOTION . . . « e e . 12,000 . —12,000

Col. 4.—The schemo for the establishmont of an oxperimontal salt factoryin the Sunder-
bans wus abandoned,

Total . . 12,000 . —12,000

Review,

The grant was not placed at the disporal of the controlling aflicer through
oversight and conscquently the saving was not surrendered,



20 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘ 7.—Land Revenue ”’.

A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . . e . . . 34,439 32,257 —2,173
Voted— Ras.

Oo . . . . . 42,000
33,397 85,419 +2,022

R. . . . . . —8,603
Col. 1.—Reduction due mainly to changes in personnel and a vacanoy left unfilled in the
Land Acquisition Dopartment {Re, 7,000) and $o an injudicious surrender (Rs. 3,000) undor

Partition Establishment set off by an incroase under Road Cess Establishmont (Rs. 1,500).
Col. 4.—Mainly due to the second causc mentioned above. See paragraph 2 of the review,

A.-2,—Pay of Establishmont—

Charged . .« « o« o« o . 13,250 13,280 +30
Voted—
0. s « « « . 462940

- 3,81,001 8,690,688 —11,313
R « « « « . —81,939

Cql. 1.—Mainly rectification of a wronghprovision of Rs. 86,000 for the Partition Estab-
lishment on acoount of tho adaptation of the Estato Partition Act, 1897. Soco paragraph 8
of the review.

A.-3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.~

Charged—
0. . . N . . 6,700
6,817 6,717 —100
B. . . . . . 117
Voted—
0. . . . . . 38,6001
50,124 48,793 —1,331

Re « « o « . 11,524

Col. 1.—Mainly increase in travelling allowance due partly to distribution and realisa-
tion of agricultural loans and flood relief measures (Rs. 5,600) and partly to management
of estates attached under Section 99 of the Cess Act, cess revaluation operations and assess-
ment of education cess (Rs. 5,400).




Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue- contd. 21

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

Major H‘aﬂ #7. Land 'If!wonuo " —conld.

A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—Cconcld.

A.-4.—Contingencies—

Charged—
Rs,
0. . . . . . 500
560 629 —21
R. . . . . . 50
Voted—
0. . . . . . 92,000

1,04,037 99,273 —4,764
R. . . . . . 12,037

Col. 1.—Mainly for managemont of estates dttach>d undor Section 99 of the Cess Act
(Rs. 16,000) countorbalanced by smaller purchase of stamps in respect of partition doods
{Rs. 3,100) and fower cases of refunds in respoct of dcpusits of partition fees (Ras. 800).

A.-5.—Deduct—Establishment chargos recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
etc.—

0. . . . . . —1,03,400 .
—1,43,300 —1,46,614 -3,314
R. . . . . . —39,900

Col. 1.—More recovcrics for the management of estates attached undor Section 99 of the
Cess Act and for assossmont of education eoss corresponding to more oxpenditure on
additional establishment and contingencios incurred by district officers in this connection
and adjustod under sub-heads * A.-2”" to ** A.-4.”

For rounding—

Charged « « « &« o o s 120 . —120
Voted . . . . . . . —40 . +40
B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officors—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 4,020 4,020 1,871 —2,149

Col. 1.—Roappropriation to moet the pay of an I.C.8. officer appointed to Khasmahal
work. Col. 4.—Tho saving due to oxcessive allotment remainod unadjusted owing to a
misapprehension on the part of a distriot officer.

Voted—

0. . . . . . 56,900

58,167 58,722 + 558
R. . . . . . 1,287




29 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue-- contd.

Fial Grant Actual Excess+4-

Major Head and Sub-hcad. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

Major Head ** 7.—Land Revenue *’—contd.
B —MANAGPMENT OF GOVERNMFNT ESTATES—Concld.

B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Voted—
Rs
0. . N . . . 4,66,940
4,567,690 4,78,329 420,639
R. . N . M . 750
B 3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.~

Charged—

B. . . . . . 632 632 319 —"2‘,13
Voted—

0. e+« e« . 90,080
1,14,743 1,16,607 +1,864

R. . . . . . 24,683

Col, 1,—The sprcial measures for improving colloctions nocessitatod by the withdrawal
of the certificato procedure proved more expinsive than orgmally anticipated.

B -4,—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 5,52,6001

584,114 5,795,956 —8,350
R« +« .+ .« . 31514
C—*(‘MRGEQ ON AOCOUNT OF LAND RRVENUE
COLLEOTIONS—
Charged—
0. ..« .. 85500
32,170 31,417 —753
R. A — 2 7

Col. 1.—Cortan hondmen of the Chittagong Hill Tracts failed to collect tho requirod
amount of plough ront to make themselves chigible for the remuneration for the rosumption
of thoir sorvice lands.

D —Sr'rRVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERA-
TFTONS-—

D -1 —Pay of Officers—
Charged—

0. . « .« . . 43700
R e e e —a,004} #0696 387 —308
Voted—
0.« .« .« . 1012
94,063 94,481 —182

R. . . . . . —8,457




Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue-—contd. 23

Final Grant Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘7.—Land Revenue "'—conid.

D.—SurveY, SETTLEMENT AND RBCORD CPERA-
TIONS—concld.

D.-2.—Pay of Rstablishmont—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 8,73,167
3,63,627 3,063,458 —109
R. . . . . . —9,640

D.:3+—Allowances, honoraria, otc.—
Cha) ged—
0. . . . . . 9,1001
R. S — 73 5

8,349 6,154 + 805

Col. 1.—Mainly undor travelling allowanco (Rs. 2,600) and cost of passage (Rs. 1,000).

Voted—

©. . . . . . 60,303
R. . . . . . —9,356

50,947 50,239 —1708

Col. 1.—Mainly undor travelling allowance owing to (2) smaller number of officers
employed on caso work (Rs. 7,400) and (b) early dischargo of the ficld staff on account of
raing (Rs. 1,400).

D.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 4,22,240
4,26,485 4,25,606 ~—879
R. . . . . . 4,243
D.-5.—Losses—
R. . . . . . 101 101 101 .
D.-8.—Deduct—Establishmont charges recovor-
able from other Governmeonts, Departmonts,
e . . . e . e .. —4,300 —8,137 —3,837

Col. 4.—Larger supply of maps towards the closing months of tho year.

For rounding—
Charged « ¢ o o« o o o 200 . —200
Voted . . . . . . . 70 . -0




24 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—contd.

Fx:nnl Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ‘‘ 7.—Land Revenus '—contd.

E.—LAND RECORDS—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 15,600
} 11,896 10,724 —1,172
R. . . . . . —3,704

Cola. 1 and 4.—Pay of an,officer for a part of the year bocame voted.
Votod—
0. . . . . . 89,000
99,221 07,228 —~1,993
. e e e e 10,221

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) entertainment of temporary staff for rowriting the Land
Reogistration register of a district (Rs. 4,200), (ii) employmont of clerks on higher rates of
pay in connootion with Land Rogistration work (Rs. 2,000) and (iii) the reason stated
under ** E.—~Charged” (Rs. 4,000).

F.—A4SIGNMENTS ANP COMPENSATION—
0. . . . . . 1,21,000

1,29,085 1,26,801 —2,204

R. . . . . . 8,005

G.—CHARGES 1N KNGLAND—

G.-1.—Secrotary of State—

0. e e . . . 6,000
R. . . . . . —8,000)

Col. 1.—Provision made for possible Privy Council appeals was not required.

G.-2.—High Cammissioner—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,400
S. . [} . . . 9,000 25,247 25,100 _147

R. . . . . . 6,847

Col. 1.—Mainly the lecave salary and honorarium of the Secrotary, Land Revenue
Commission, originally provided for under Grant No. 12.—Goneral Administration but
debited to this ‘frant. on the ground that his substantive appointment was that of
Director of Land Rocords,

Voted—
0. . . . . . 36,440}

R- . L] * & . 711

37,151 37,150 -1




Grant No. 2.- -Land Revenue—contd. 25
Major Head and Sub-head. F;?n;“\]g;)r-w Eﬁ;lrlzlli- WEXCGM.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head *‘ 7.—Land Revenue ""—concld.
H,—L0Ss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged—
Rs.
R. . . . . . 130 130 112 —18
Voted—  °
R. . . . . . 312 312 260 —52
For roundmg—
Chargea . . . . . . . 600 .e i d
Voted . . . . . . . 360 . —360
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—e,
R. . . . . . 2,993 2,993 . —2,993
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 18,485 18,465 . ~—18,163
R. Ixductions . . . 39,900 39,900 . —39,900
To.als—
Charged . . . . . . 1,79,000 1,68,867 —10,133
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 30,03,700 29,717,970 —25,730
Deductions . . . . . . —1,07,700 —1,64,751 ~—47,051
Net . . . . . . . 28,96,000  28,23,219 ~72,781

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 5:6 per cert. of the authenticated appropriation as
compared with 10-1 per cent. ip the previous year. The savings in the final
appropriation were 4 per cent. as against an excess of 2 per cent. in the year
1938-39. In the voted section there were savings of 2:5 and -5 per cent. in
the original and the final grants respectively as against 5-8 and 2:7 per cent. in

the preceding.year,

2. The excess of Rs..2,022 under the sub-head ““:A.-1—Voted >’ was caused
by a surrender of Rs. 3,103 in February 1940. The controlling autherity ex«
plained that the surrender was based on the trend of actuals for the first nine



26 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue- concld,

months of the year. The excess which was due maiply to the adjustment
during the last quarter of the year of the pay of part-time officers employed
on partition work indicates the need for control with reference not only to
the trend of actuals but also to anticipated Liabilities. )
3. The budget for 1939-40 contained a provision of Rs. 1,32,000 under “VII—
Land Revenue—Collections of.payments for services rendered.” and Rs, 86,000
under sub-head ““ A.-2—Voted ” of this grant due to the provincialisation
of the Estate Partition Fund under the Government ‘of India (Adaptation
of Indian Laws) Order, 1937. It was, however, found during the year that
o such fund existed as the receipts and expenditure on account of partition
work are already being credited and debited to the provincial budget under
the heads referred to above, The provision under the latter head was,ilmrefore,
partly surrendered and partly reappropriated for expenditure on other heads.



Grant No. 3.—Provincial Excise. v
Bee also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess{
Major Hend and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—..
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Ra.
Major Head ** 8.—Previncial Excise ',
A,—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Charged—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 32,100
32,013 31,910 ~133
Ro . L] . . L4 - 8 7
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,18,600
2,23,310 2,23,845 +535-
R. . . . . . 4,710
B.—DisTrICT CHARGES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 288,000
2,94,680 2,93,957 —0623
R. . . . . . 6,580
B.-2.—Pay of Establishmont—
Charged . . . . . . . 4,360 4,062 —298

Voted—

0. . . . . . 638,708
6,260,213 6,29,466 +3,248

R. . . . . . =—12,580

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . » . . 1,100 .
1,300 1,299 —I
R. . . . . . 200
Voted—

0. . . . . . 220,476
} 2,368,903 2,36,944 +41

R. . . . . . 16,427
Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) grant of honoraria and rewards to Government officers in

connection with an excise raid case originally provided for under *“B-5" (Re. 9,400) and
(ii) extensive tours specially in connection with Water-hyacinth Week (Rs. 6,300).

V.1.187 0



28 Grant No. 3.—Provineial Excise—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-, Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.
Majoer Head ‘* 8.—Provincial Excise "—contd.
B.—DiatrioT CHARGES—CcOncld.
B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 480 456 —24
Voted . . . .« & < . 52,394 50,433 —1,961
B,-8.—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
Res.
0. . . . . . 640
240 226 —15
RI L] . . . L]
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,25,820}
1,09,393 1,08,623 770
R. . . . . . =—16,427

Cal. 1.—Due partly to the first reason stated under ‘‘ B.-3.—Voted "—Col. 1 (Re. 9, 400),
and partly to fewer cases of payment of rewards to private persons (Rs. 5,100) and fees
to pleaders (Rs. 1,400),

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 20 . —20
Voted—
0. . . . . 12
R, . . . . . _12} - " "
0,~CosT OF OPIDM SUPPLIED To PROVINGIAL ExCISE
DEPARTMENT—

0. . . . . . 4,97,000
R- . . . . . —875

4,906,126 4,906,125 .

D.—CoMPENSATIONS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,00,500
1,00,198  1,00,197 -1
R. . . . . . -302
Voted—
oO. . . . . 7,600
6,149 (6,148 -1
R- . . . . . —],351 A

Col, 1.—Fewer caseb of breaches of peace requiring paymsent of compensation.




Grant No. 3.—Provincial Excise—contd. 29

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “‘ 8.—Provincial Excise ""—coneld.

E.—CHARoES TN ENGLAXD—

E.-2.—High Commissioner—
Charged . . . . . . . 4,800 4,800 .

Voted— Rs,
0. . . . . . 9,320
8,346 8,684 +339
R . . . . . —970
F.—L0S8 OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—
Charged—
R. . . . o . 24 24 19 -5
Voted—
R . . . . . 42 42 42 -
G.—Wonks—
R. . . . . . 916 916 ole .
For rounding—
0. . . . . . 80}
R- . . . . [ -80 - ' °
Surrendors or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 566 565 .. —565
Voted—
R. . . . . . 3,625 3,625 v ~3,025
a
Totals—
Charged . . . B o . . 1,44,000 1,42,968 —1,032

Voted . . . . . . . 20,58,000 20,55,183 _.2’8 17

o2



30 Grant No. 8.—Provincial Excige—concld.

Review.

In the charged section the savings were -7 per cent. of the appropriation
a8 against 7-4 per cent. in the previous year. Voted savings were -1 per cent.
of the grant as against 11 per cent. in the preceding year.

2. Payment of about Rs. 1} lakhs per annum by the Central Govern-
ment towards the cost of combined Salt and Excise establishment for the
administration of the Salt Department in Bergal, which used to be shown as a
recovery under sub-head H of this grant, ceased with effect from Ist April
1939 consequent on the Government of India resuming the administration.

3. A sum of Rs. 1,670 representing Excise revenue was defalcated by a
Sub-Inspector of Excise in charge of certain country spirit, ganja and bhang
warehouses. But the Sub-Inspector died soon after the detection of the defal-
cation before any explanation could be obtained from him. A sum of
Rs. 784 only could be realised from his assets and the balance of Rs. 786 was
written off as irrecoverable under the orders of Government.



Grant No. 4.—Stamps. 31
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess--

Major Hoad and Sub-hoad. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ras, Ra. Ras.
Major Head ' 9.—S8tamps *’.
A.—No~N-JupicIAL—
A.-1.—Suporintendence-—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 34,300
8. . . . . . 2,667 35,833 35,965 +132

R- . . . . . —1,134

Col. 1.—Incroase due to larger indent of stamps than anticipated and reduction due to
retirement and chango in personnel.

A.-2.—Charges for the sale of stamps—
0. . . . . . 1,30,000
1,680,000 1,70,671 410,871
8. . . - . . 30,000
Col. 1.—Increase in commission charges due to larger sale of stamps. Col. 4.—Due to
{luctuations in the closing months of the year exceeding anticipations.

A.-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central
Stamp Stores—

0. . . - . . 62,0000
8. . . . . - 16.000}
Col. 1.—Larger indent of stamps than anticipated.

68,000 64,340  —3,651

B.—Jup1oiaL—
B.-1.—Superintendence—
0. . . . . . 17,100
8. . . . . . 1,333 17,867 17,083 +116
R. . . . . . -—566
B.-z.—ghurges for the sale of stamps—

. . . . . . 1,30,000
1,26,700 1,21,404 ~—5,206
R. . . . . . —3,300

B.-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central
Stamp Stores—

0. . . . . . 70,000
. )
For rounding . e s . . . —400 . +400
Total . . . . . . . . 4,83,000 4,82,734 —266

176,000 72,362 —2,638




32 Grant No. 4.—S8tamps—concld.

Review.

During the year under review a certain Collector reported a case of
leakage of stamp revenue resulting in an estimated loss of Rs. 1} lakhs to
provincisl revenues during the period from 1931 to 1938.

Since February 1938 the Embossing Department of the Collectorate
was subjected to close supervision and frequent test-check of accounts with
the result that the stamp revenue of the Collectorate for 1938-39 showed a
large increase as compared with the revenue of previous years. On enquiry
into the reasons it was found that the fees realised from the public for
embossing stamps on bills, cheques and receipt forms were only partially
credited to Government account, a portion being withheld and mis-
appropriated. The irregularity was rendered possible by the absence of
supervision over the embossing work.

The clerk-in-charge of the embossing work was held responsible for the
Joss, prosecuted and sent up for trial. He was convicted and sentenced to
undergo rigorous imprisonment for a term of 2 yearsand to pay a fine of
Rs. 1,000 or undergo 6 months’ rigorous imprisonment in default. He
preferred an appeal againat this sentence which was dismissed by the High
Court. Government have also instituted a civil suit in the High Court for
the recovery from the clerk’s property of a sum of Rs. 59,539 so far proved
to have been realised by the clerk from the public on behalf of Govern-
ment but not credited to Government. The suit is still pending.



Final Grant Aoctual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ‘* 10.—Forest *’.
A.—CONSERVANOY AND WORKS—

A.-I.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government agenoy—

Charged—
0. . . « « . a8

} 26,710 26,704 ]
B. . « « « o =500

Col. 1.—Due to loss timber being ready Ffor rafting owing to the break-dowh of the
tiaotor.

Voted—
0. e ¢« o o o L16700
R. . . . . . —23,564

93,136 89,378 —3,758

Col. 1.—Due to (i) smaller demand for timber and fuel (Rs. 21,300) and (ii) lower oarting
rates in certain localities (Rs. 2,200).

A.-II.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by consumers and purchasers—

Charged—
0l L] [ ] . . L] 6600

. } R
Rl . . . . L] ,3,
Voted—
0. . . . . . 133,784

} 1,39,581 1,39,628 +47

R. . . . . . 5,797

A.-HI.—Condttuction, putchase, maintenance,

.tcc—
Charged—
e e ,000
0. vt 31 } 32,088 32,088 .
R- . . L) . L] 1[088

Voted—

.. . 2,28766
o . - 5 } 242,020 245042 43921
R. . . e " e o 13,256




3¢ Grant No. 5.—Forest—conid.
Final Grant Actual Excess}
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 10.—Forest **—conid.
A.—CoNSERVANOY AND WORKS—concld.
A.-IV.—Conservancy and Regeneration—
Charged—
Rs,
[/ . . . . . 12,800
12,315 12,315 .
R. . . . . —485
Voted—
0. . . . - . 100,260
92,047 01,839 —408
Rt . . . . . ""8,203
A..V.—Miscellancous—
Charged-——
00 . . . . » ] ,860
1,820 1,652 -—168
Bn . » . . . —40
Voted—
0. . . . . 0 32,340
35,703 34,714 -—989
R. » . . . . 3,363

Col. 1.—Mainly due to certain private forests managed by Government earning more

groﬁts than anticipated necessitating a

alanced by savings

purposes (Rs. 1,950).
A,-V1.—Suspense—
Charged .
Voted—
R. . .
For rounding—
Charged—
0. . .
R. . .
Voted—
0. . .
R. . .

. . 500 —72
150 150 250
P,
5¢0 -. X3
160
_160 - oo

larger payment of cees (Rs. 5,300), partly counter-
realised on the maintenance of emaller areas for experimental

-—572

+ 100




@rant No. 5.—Forest—conid. 35

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘ 10.—Forest *’—contd.

B.—ESTABLYSHEMENT—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,40,600

2,34,620 2,34,266 ~254
R. . . . . . —6,080

0. . . N . . 56,000
R. "~ . . . . 5,213

61,213 61,213 .

Col. 1.—Charged and Voted—Due mainly to the transfer of an officer from a charged to
a voted division.

B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 31 )200
31,430 31,366 —94
B’ . L ] L] . L] 230
Voted—

0. . .« « . . 4314
4,28,332 4,206,840 —1,492

R. . . . . . —4,812

B..3.—Allowanoes, honararia, eto.—
Charged—

0. . , . . . 63,200}

60,300 48,797 —1,503
R, . . . . . ~12,900

Col. 1.—Mainly due (i) to changes in leave programme (Rs. 5,400), (ii) to restricted
urs (Rs. 5,300), (iii) to closing down of the refresher course for officers at Dehra Dun
(Rs. 1,000) and (iv) to a case of deputation to an Indian State (Rs. 900).

Voted—
0. o . . . . 1,383,860

1,35,938  1,35,693 -
R« « o o . 2,078} ” ’ 345




36 Grant No. 5.—Forest—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excoss+-

M&j')r Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendis savmg_'
priation. ture.
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 10.—Forest "*—coneit.

B.—EsaTasL1sEMENT—COnCl.
B.-4.—Contingenoies—

Rs.

Chgrged— . . . . 4,760

R ) . ) . . ‘130} 4,630 4,620 ~10
Voted—

0. . . . . . 48,716

R ] ) ) . . 3’315} 62,030 52,228 +198

B..5.—Losses—
R. . . . . . 2,040 2,940 2,872 —68

Col. 1.—Reappropriation meant to cover loss of forest revenue realised but defaloated
before credit to accounts. The amount has been takon oredit of under * X—Forest *

and debited per confts under this head.
B..6.—~Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—
Charged—

R. .

B.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges tecover-
able from other Governments, Departments,

P 850 850 850 .

eto.—~
0, . ’ . . . . =—b5,200
Be o e e e e 100 =501 =502 +70
Yor rounding—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 240
B« « o s . -m} ” - -
Voted—
0. . . . . . «519
B« « o« o s m} = - =
D, ~CHARGES IN ENotaxp—
High Commissioner—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 67,000
} 66,240 66,201 -39
. e 760

R. . . .




Grant No. 5.—Forest—concld. 37
Ma)or Head and Sub-head. Foi: ﬁ;%?:t E‘:;'ﬁ g::vi‘:;i
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ** 10.—Forest "—concld. Re. Re. Ra.
E.—Lo08sS OR GAIN BY EXCOHANGE—
Charged— Rs.
R. . . . . . 256 256 2563 -3
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. P T T 22,604 22,604 . —22,604
Votrd—
R. Gross e« e s e 109 109 . —109
R. Deductions . . . -—109 —109 . +109
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . . 4,90,000 4,64,777 -—25,223
Voted—
Gross . .« + o+ e . . 12,83,200  12,80,207 —2,903
Deductions . . . . . . —b5,200 —5,021 +179
Net . . . . . . o 12,78,000 12,75,276 -—2,724
REview.

Charged savings were 5-1 and ‘5 per cent. of the original and the final
appropriations as against 1-6 and -6 per cent. respectively in the previous
year. Voted savings were -2 per cent. of the grant as against 1-2 per cent.

in the preceding year.

2. The accounts of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill and the Manager’s financial
review will be found in the appendix on page 239.



38 Grant No. 6.—Registration.
See also the Audit Report.

s
Final Grant  Actual Excess.
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Savingi,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *‘ 11.—Registration *’.
A.— SUPERINTENDENOE—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 78,000
72,000 70,783 —1,217
R- « . . . L] —B.WO
B.—~DISTRICT CHARGES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 874,220
8,565,429 8,54,779 —650
R- A . . . L] —18,791
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 240
220 219 -1
R. . . . . . —20
Voted—
0. «e® . . . . 1,062,356
8. . . . . . 55,000 8,12,356 8,11,652 —T704
B- . . . . . —5,(”0
Col. 1.—Increase in the number of registrations.
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . o 27,400
32,400 32,336 —64

R. . . . . . 5,000

Col. 1.—Due to the employment of officers of the Department on extra-depart.
mental work.

B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . 3 . . . 70,850

R. . . . . . 7,682
Col. 1.—Mainly increase in cost of remittance due to increase in receipts.

78,432 78,523 +91




Grant No. 6.—Registration—concld. 39

Finel Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-hcad. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. s ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Re.

Major Head *‘ 11.—Registration **—concld.
B.—Di1sTRICT CHARGES—Cconcld.

B..5.—Other Contingencies— R
8,
0. . . . . . 5,065,700

S. . . . . . 1,009,000 6,31,900 6,36,110 +4,210
R. . . . . . 17,200

Col. 1.—Dwe to (i) payment of arrcar and enhanced rents (Rs. 1,200), (ii) cost of convey-
ance of registering officers making visits or undertaking commissions (Rs. 15,000} and
(iii) issue of larger number of notices of transfer of holdings to landlords and tenants
by registered post (Rs. 1,10,000)—vide amendment to Sec. 26(c) of the Bengal Tcnancy
Act. Col. 4.—Yhe supplementary grant proved inadequate owing to difficulties i

estimation.
B..6.—Losses—
R. . ‘ . . « 9 9 9 .
B.-7.—Deduct—Estabhshment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, ete. . ~—3,300 -—3,330 —30
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 20 20 .o —20

For rounding—

C"lafped . . . . . . . 60 e —60
‘Yotled [} 3 . o . [ . "‘226 ‘e + 226
Totals—
Charged . o . . o . . 300 219 —81
Voted—
Gros8 « o o o« e e s 24,82,300  24,84,1902 +1,802
Ikductionl . . . . . . —3,300 —3;330 —30
Net . M . . B . . 24,79,000 24,80,862 41,862
REVIEW.

Charged savings were 27 per cent. of the original appropriation as against
36 per cent. in the previous year. There was a small excess over the voted

grant for the reason stated under sub-head B-b.



¢0 Grant No. 7.—Charges on account of Motor Vehieles Taxation Acts.

See alyo the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excesa4

Major Heal and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi.  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Ra. Rs

Major Head ** 12.—Charges on Account ot Motor
Vehicles Acts *’.

C.—COMPENSATIONS TO LOCAL BODIES, ETC. o 4,50,000 4,560,000 .e

The oxpendituse represents tho compensation paid to the Corporation of Calcuéta under
the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act.

Total . 4,50,000 4,60,000 .

REvIiEW.

The above statutory payment was non-voted up to 31st March 1937
and charged up to 31st March 1939 under Section 72-D of the Government
of India Act, 1919 and paragraph 4 of the India and Burma (Transitory
Provisions) Order, 1937 respectively. Thereafter it became voted in the absence
of an Act of the Provincial Legislature declaring it to be charged, under Sec.
78(3)(g) of the Government of India Act, 1935. Necessary legislation con=
tinuing the charged character of the expenditure has since been passed.
Similar cases occur in Grant Nos. 19, 21 and 29—wvide reviews on pages 128,
140 and 187. -



Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties. 4}
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Exoessg4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appgo-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.

Major Head * 13.—Other Taxes and Duties ’.
A.—COLLEOTION CHARGES—
4.-1.—Entertainment Tax . . . o 7,000 2,788 —4,212
Col. 4.—Owing to large stock in hand due to heavy supply in 1938-39 and low consump-
tion due to cinema houses paying the tax in cash, the indents for stamps issued for the
year were less than anticipated. See paragraph 2 of the review.

A.-2,—Betting Tax . . . . . - 5,000 65,000 .

A.-3.—Tax under the Bengal Finance Aot, 1%30—
8.

8. . . . . . 20,000

R. . . . . . —8201

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant on account of collection charges under the Bengal Finance
Act, 1939, which became law in July 1939. Reduction due to partial entertainment of
staff later in the year.

13,799 12,969 —890

B.—CHARGES UNDER THE ELECTRIOITY AOTS—

Charged—~—
0. . . . . . 1 6'000
11,500 10,614 —3886
R. . . . . —4.600
Voted—
69,525 70,332 +807

0. . . . . . 81,300
B, . . P . —11,775
Col. 1.—Charged and Voted—Mainly the investigation into the possibilities for the supply
of cheap electricity in Bengal could not be made during the year. See also paragraph 3
of the review.
D.—Cuanges 18 ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—

Chargsd—
0. . . . . B 14,720

14,387 14,284 —103
B' . . . . . —333
Voted—
0. e . “ e 5,760}
4,800 4,800 .
Ro . . . L] L] —900




492 Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Dufies—concld.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appror  Expendi- Savin*—l
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Res. Rs.
Major Head “ 13.—Other Taxes and Duties ""—
concld.

E.—Lo8s OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . . . 67 +67

Voted . . . . . . . .o 10 + 19

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 280 . —280
Vobed . . . . . . . —60 e +60
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged — Rs.
R. . . . . . 4,833 4,833 o —4,833
Voted—
R. . . . . . 18,936 18,936 . —18,936

Totals—

Charged . . . . o . . 31,000 24,965 —6,035

Voted . . . . . . . 1,19,000 95,848 —23,152

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 194 and 4:6 per cent. of the original and the final
appropriations and occurred mainly under sub-head B. Voted savings were
194 and 4-2 per cent. of the authenticated and the final grants respectively.
The savings were chiefly contributed by sub-heads A.1, A.3 and B.

2. There was no proper control under sub-head A-1. It was known in Octo-
ber 1939 that a part (Rs. 2,000) of the provision under the sub-head was not
required but this was not surrendered. A further sum of Rs. 2,212 was also
retained, partly in anticipation of larger expenditure towards the close of the
year (Rs. 1,612) and partly for a new item of expenditure (Rs. 600) which did
not materialise. There was no likelihood of larger expenditure as no further
indents had been issued in view of the surplus stock in hand and the low
progress of consumption of stamps. Regarding new items of expenditure
Government had laid down that unwanted funds should be surrendered forth-
with and, if need be, application should then be made for a revocation of the
same.

3. Prior to 1939-40 the charges relating to the Electrical Inspector and
his staff were provided for under Grant No. 28—Miscellaneous Departments.
With effect from the ycar under report they have been merged under sub-head

B of this Grant.



Grant No. 9.—Interest on Works for which Capital Accounts 43
are kept—Charged..

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘17.—Interest on Works for which
Capital Accounts are kept’’.

A.—InriGaATION WORKS—

Ra.
0. . . . . . 9,11,000
Y 8,56,000 8,567,368 +1368
R. . . . . . —55,000

Col. 1.—Due to a reduction in the rate of interest.

B.—NAVI1GATICN, EMDBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE

WoRgs—
0. . . . . . 12,81,000
12,09,000 12,08,608 —392
R. . . . . . —72,000

Col. 1.—Samec as under “‘ A *°,

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—

R. . . . . . 1,227,000 1,27,000 o —1,27,000
Total . 21,92,000  20,65,976 —1,26,024

REVIEW.

Savings were 57 per cent. of the original appropriation as against 3-4
per cent. of the previous year. There was, however, a small excess of Rs. 976
over the final appropriation.

Iv.1.187 b



44 Grant No. 10.— Irrigation.

BSee also the Audit Report.

»
Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Mead ‘‘ XVIl.—Ilrrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept’’.
Deduct—Working Exponses—
A.—Irr1caTION WORKS—
Productive Works—
A.-1,—Extensions and Improvements—
Rs.
o. e e e A 13,009
3,309 3,317 —192
R. . . . . . —9,500
See item 7 of annexure A,
A.-2,—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 1,07,000
78,125 75,809 —2,316
R. . . . . . —28,875
Col, 1.—Mainly due to postponement of silt clearance in the Damodar and the Eden
Canals
A..3.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 34,000 15,564 —18,446
Voted— .
0. . . . . . 2,04,000
2,23,292 1,49,887 —173,405
R. . . . . . 19,292
Charged and Voted—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
A.-4—Tools and Plant—
0. . . . . . 4,8001 .
3,900 2,039 —1,861
R. . .« . < . —800)
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the reviow.
A..5.—Suspense—
. . . . . . 20,000
700 629 —171
R. . e« .. =—19,300]
Cul. 1.—No boulders were purchased as none of them was issued from stock.
A.-6.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . « o« . . . 3,095 +3,095

See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 45

Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ XVIl.—lrrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for whi¢ch Capital
Accounts are kept *"—conitd.

Deducs—Waorking Expenses—conid.

A.—Iirr16ATION WORKS—concld.

Productive Works—concld,

A.-T.~Less or gain by exchange—

Charged . . . « .« . . 16 +16
For rounding . . . . . . 191 . —191
Unproductive Works—
A.-8.—Extensions and Improvements—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 5,100
- 4,182 2,977 ~1,205
R . . . . . —o018)
See item 7 of annexure A.
A..9.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 46,000
56,000 55,565 —435

Re  « + &« » o 11,000]

Col. 1.—Due to thorough repairs to certain lock-gates of the Midnapore Canal which
were found necessary at tho time of the closure of the Canal for silt clearance.

A.-10.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 9,000 11,595 +2,595
Voted . . . . . . . 74,000 84,226 +10,226
Sce paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
A.-11,—Tools and Plant . . . . . 1,100 1,690 +590
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
A.-13.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . . 2,249 4-2,249

See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
A.-14.—Loss or gain by exchango—

Charged . . . . . . . .o 10 +10
For rounding . . . . . . —200 .o +200

D-2



46 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving-,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ XVIl.—Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works for which Capital
Accounts are kept "’—concld.

Deduct—Working Expenses—concld.
B.—NavigaTION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE

Worgs—
Unproductive Works—
B.-1.—Extensions and Improvements—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 92,693
81,075 80,973 —102
R. . . . . . —11,618)

See items 1 to 6 and 8 of annexure A.

B.-2.—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . . . . 5,08,000
4,89,938 4,80,178 -9,760
R. . . . . . —18,062
B.-3.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . e 1,03,000 74,825 —28,175
Voted—

0. . . ’ . . 2,52,000)
R. . . . . . -—l.2l2j
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
B.-4.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 81,600 41,738 + 10,238
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
B.-6.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . [ 12,634 + 12,634
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

2,60,788 2,60,380 49,592

B.-7.—Loss or gain by exchange—
C’lafged . . . . . . . e 64 +64
For rounding . B . . . . —93 e +93

Total—* XVII.—Irrigation, etc.—Working Expenses *'—
Charged . . . ' . . 1,46,000 1,20,042 —25,958
Voted—
0. . . . . . 13,58,000

12,908,007 12,39,408 —68,599
R. - . . . . —59,993




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 41
Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. turo,
1 2 3 4
Res. Ra. Rs.
Major Head ‘f18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’’.
C.-A.—IRrR1GATION WORKS—
WORKS FOR WHICH NO CAPITAL ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT—
C.-1.—Works—
Rs.
0. e+« « . 21,0000
- b e 10,664 4,895 —5,769
R. <« « . . —1033)
Sec items 9, 12 and 14 of annexure A.
C.-3.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 1,600
2,258 2,099 —159
R. . . . . . 758
C.-4.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 2,600 2,281 —319
Voted . . . . 4 . . 6,700 4,020 —2,680
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
C.-6.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 300 433 +133
See paragraph 3 of the review.
C.-7.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . e 382 +382
C.-8.—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . 2 +2
Forrounding , . . , . . . —100 e +100
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—
C.-10.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 13,500 1,265  —12,236
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 33,800
/9007 48,946 32,137  —16,809

R. e e e . 15,146 J

Col. 1.—Mainly due to entertainment of special establishments for crop-cutting experi-
ments as a part of the revenue survey of an area. See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.




48 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd,

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—s
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Hoad ‘' 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues ’’—conid.

C.-A.—Irr1aATION WORKS—CONCl.
MiscELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—conCld..,
C.-11.—Tools and Plant , . . . . 1,600 240 —1,360

Scc paragraphs 2 and 3 of the roview.

©C.-12.—Other Charges—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 49,500
R. . . . . o« =I13,370

36,130 36,089 —41

Col. 1.—Mainly transfer of provision for tools and plant originally included in the esti-
mate for Contour Survey to sub-head D-6 to which it was chargeable.

«C.-16.—Charges in England—

Charged . . . . . . ) . 212 +212
(.-18.—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged . . o e e o« . 1 +1
i“or rounding—

Charged=. o o o o o & —100 . +100

Voted +« o o o o o —300 . +300

D.-B.—NaVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE

WorgsS—

V/ORKS FOR WHICH NO OAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE
XEPT—

D.-1.—~Works—
0. . o N . . . 1,90,6051

R« « o o o« 4986

See items 10, 11, 13 and 15 of annexure A.

1,95,691 1,91,100 —4,401

D.-2.—Extensions and Improvements . 2,204 2,072 —182
See item 16 of annexure A.
D.-3.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . « 5,90,500

. 649,448  6,35,886 —
"R . . .. 58,948} ’ 13,662




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid. 49

. Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—,
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head *18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues "’—contd.
D.-B.—NaVIGATION, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoRKs—contd.
WoRKS ¥UR WHIOH NO CAPITAL ACOOUNTS ARE KEPT—concld.
D.-4.—Establishment—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,69,956
1,65,206 1,71,069 +5,86%
R, . . . . . —4,750
Voted—

0. . . . .. 44201

R. . . . . . =—9,202
Bee paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

D.-4. (1)—Establishments under Collectors for
collection of revenue on account of Zemindari
Embankments under the contract system—

o. e+« .« . 15000)
18,314 16,782 —1,632
3,314

4,338,710 4,70,001 + 36,281

Rl . . . L L]

Col. 1.—Due to entertainment of additional establishments in connection with the appor-
tionment work for the rencwal of assessment of the Midnapur Takavi Embankment Cess.

D.-5.—Tools and Plant—
o. e« « « . 25500)

R. e e e e 28,680}

Col. 1.—Mainly purchase of tools and plant for the two newly formed Divisions, Eastern
Development and Mymensingh (Rs. 14,180) and urgent repairs to a dredger and some steam
launches and barges (Rs. 13,500). Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the review.

D.-6.—Suspense—
0. . . . . . —2,280
R. . . . . . 15,500

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the failure on the part of the Caloutta Corporation to deposit
a sum of Rs. 64,900 towards the oost of certain dredging work partly set off by non-payment
of some bills for supplies which were not received in time. See annexure B.

54,180 43,806 —10,374

13,220 54,669 +41,339

D.-7.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . . 30,419 +30,419
See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.
D.-8.—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged . . . . . . . . 156 + 156
For rounding—
Charged e e e e e 4 . —a4

Voted . . . . . . . —44] e +414




60 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Finul Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head **18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues "’—conid.

D.-B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works—contd.

MISOELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—

D.-10.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . . 3,800 5,538 + 1,738
Voted— Ras.

0. . . . . . 9,600

9,200 10,631 +1,431
R . . <« . . —300)

Sce paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

D.-11,—Tools and Plant . . . . . 900 1,426 +526

See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.

D.-12.—Other Charges—

O . « « + . 2370
24,160 21,447 —2,703
RQ . . . L] . 450

Col. 4.—Mainly postponement of certain schemes of survey works owing to non-receipt
of local contributiens (Rs. 1,200) and cumulative petty savings.

D.-13.—Grants-in-aid—

0. . . . . . 3,04,500
R. . . . . « —3,02,000

Col. 1.—Mainly unutilised provision for contribution (1) to the Waterways Board
(Rs. 2,50,000) which was not formed, (2) to the Hydro-Dynamic Research Station (Rs. 6,500)
which would be maintained for the first five years by the Government of India without
scontribution from provinces, (3) towards the reconstruction of a bridge (Rs. 20,500) the
proposal for which was dropped and (4) towards the construction of another bridge
(Rs. 25,000) which was not taken up during the year.

2,600 2,500 o

D.-15.—~Grants-in-aid—Grants and subventions
o schemes for rural reconstruction from Pro-
vincial Revenues—

0. . . . . . 5,000}
R- . . . . . —'5,000

Col. 1.—The scheme of rural reconstruction could not be given effoct to during
the year.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. b1

. Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
ture.

priation.

1 2 3 4

Ras. Rs. Ras.
Major Head ‘18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues ''—contd.

D.-B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works—concld.,

Mi1SCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE—CcOncld.

D.-16.—Grants-in-aid—Expenses out of the grant
from tho Central Government and of the local
contributions received for cconomic development
and improvement of rural areas—

D.-16 (a)—Minor Drainage and Flushing
Schemes—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 40,500}

26,200 16,063 —10,137
R. . . . . . —14,300

‘Col. 1.—Due to no new schemes having been taken up during the year. Col. 4.—Due
to (1) non-drawal of Government grant by a District Board (Rs. 4,023), (2) late allotment
of funds from local contributions to another (Rs. 3,681) and (3) saving in the ultimate cost
of a project refunded by a District Board (Rs. 2,458).

D.-16. (b)—Improvement of existing village com-
munications including existing waterways—
A}

0. . ‘. . . . 130000

1,00,722 72,206 —28,516
R. . « « .« .« . —20218)

Tol. 1.—Mainly non-utilisation in full of the provisions made for certain schemes owing
to delay in obtaining administrative approval, slow progress and non-realisation of local con-
tributions. Col. 4.—Mainly (1) abandonment of two projects owing to change in the local
conditions (Rs. 4,800), (2) postponement of works due to low estimates, legal objections,
non-realisation of local contributions and other causes (Rs. 7,300), (3) delay in the execu-
tion of works for want of machinery, non-realisation of local contributions, untimely rains,
ete, (Re. 13,600) and (4) withholding payment for want of completion certificate of a work
(Re. 1,060).

D.-17.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . 61,400 928 —50,472

See paragraphs 2 and 3 of ihe review.
D.-18.—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged—
R. . . . . - 250 250 é —245
See paragraph 3 of the review.
For rounding—
Charged . ' . . . . . —-200 . +200

Voted . . . . . . . —100 . +100




52 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major head ¢18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed tfrom Ordinary Revenues’’—concld.

D.-19.—Reserve for maintenance and repairs—

Rs.
0. . ‘ . . . 1,50,000

R. . . . . . —1,50,000
Rs. 1,07,600 was allotted for expenditure on works and Rs, 42,400 surrendered.

Total 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.—

Charged—
0. « . « .« . 241,000\
j» 2,36,600 2,12,258 —24,242
R. . . . . . —4,500
Voted—
0 s« e .. 20,42,000)

> 16,35,996 16,18,392 —17,604
R. .« .« « .« .—406004)

Major Head ** 19.--Construction of Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works ’’.

F.—FINANOED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—

F.-2.B.—Nayvigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works—

F. 2 (1).—Works . . . . . .o 31 +31

See item 17 of annexure A.

F. 2 (2).—Establishmont—

Charged . . . . . . . . 4 +4
Voted . . . . . . . . 10 +10
F. 2 (3).—Tools and Plant . . . . .. 3 +3
F. 2 (4).—Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on
Capital Account—
R. . . . . . =—10,700 -—10,700 —456 10,244

Col. 1.—Anticipated recoveries on account of hire charges of tugs and barges emploged
on dredging works of Government as well as of the Calcutta Corporation. Col. 4.—Due
to the failure of the Calcutta Corporation to deposit their instalment during the year.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 53

Final Grant Actual Excoss+

Major ITead and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra,

Major Head * 19.—Construction of irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works '’—concld.

Total 19.—Construction of Irrigation, Naxigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works—

Charged . . . . . . . .o 4 +4£
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . v 44 +44
Recoveries—
Rs.
R, . .+ « « . =—l0700 —10,700 —456 410,244
Net . . . . . . . —10,700 —412 410,288

Major Head ** 68.—Construction of Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage Works '’.

G.-A.—IRR1GATION WORKS—PRODUCTIVE—

G-l—grome— « e . 8,300
- . . . . _223} 8,077 8,130 +63
Sce item 18 of annexure A.
G.-2.—Establishment—
Charged . . . . . . 1,300 1,252 —48
Voted . . . . . . . 5,700 5,021 —679
See paragraph 3 of the review.
@.-3,—Tools and Plant . . . . . 300 209 —01
G.-8.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on Capital
Account—y
R. s o . . —900 —900 —1,097 —197
G.-1.—Charges in England—
Charged . . . . . . . . 249 +249
G.-8.—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged . . . . . . . . 1 +1
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —300 . + 300

Votﬁd . . . . . . . —300 .o + 300




b4 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Be,

Major Head ** 68.—Construction of Irrigation, Navi-
gam. Embankment and Drainage Works''—
€O .

H.-B.—NavIGATION, EMBANRMENT AND DRAINAGE
Worxs—UNPRODUCTIVE—

H.-12.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account—

Rs.
0. . . . . . —069,000

R. . . . . . 2,700

} —56,300 —59,479 -3,179

Col. 4.—Due to tranafer of parts of the dredger “Cowley” to the dredger ‘“Ronaldshay®
(Rs. 1,239) and adjustment of hire charges of the latter for 37 days in excess, which could

not be withdrawn for want of orders of Government.

Total—** 68.—Construction, ete,”"—
Charged . . . . . . .
Voted—
Gross—
0. . i . . . . 14,000
R. . . . . . —223
Recoveries—
0. . . . . . —b69,000
R. . . . . . 1,800

Net . . . . . . .

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—

Charged—
R. . . . . . 4,500

Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 4,66,220
R. Recoveries . . . 8,900

1,000 1,503 +602
13,777 13,360 —417
—87,200  —80,576 —3,376
—43,423  —47,216 —38,993
4,500 . ~—4,500
4,66,220 . —4,66,220
8,900 . —8,900




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. b5

Final Grant Actual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Total—Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—

Charged . . . . . . . 3,88,000 3,33,806  —54,194

Voted—

Gross . . . . . . . 34,14,000 28,71,204 —5,42,796

Recoveries . . . . . —59,000 —61,032 —2,032

Net . . . . . . . 33,55,000 28,10,172 —5,44,828
ReviEw.

Charged savings were 14 and 13 per cent. of the original and the final
appropriations as against 3 and ‘5 per cent. respectively in 1938-39. The
savings mainly occurred under Establishment and have been explained in para-
graph 3. Voted savings were 15-9 per cent. of the original gross grant and
26 per cent. of the final appropriation as compared with 226 and 86 per
cent. respectively in 1938-39. Delay in the formation of the Waterways
Board, postponement of some schemes of rural reconstruction and non-utilisa-
tion of Rs. 42,400 out of the provision for reserve for maintenance and repairs
accounted for the bulk of the savings. See sub-heads D. 13, D. 16 (a),
D. 16 (b) and D. 19. )

2. Cost of establishment including that incurred in England as well as
charges for tools and plant are distributed pro rata after the close of the year
in the manner explained in paragraph 3 below. The variations hetween ap-
propriation and expenditure under sub-heads A-3, A-4, A-6, A-10, A-11, A-13,
B-3, B-4, B-6, C-4, C-10, C-11, D-4, D-5, D-7, D-10, D-11 and D-17 were
chiefly due to the above method of allocation. To secure closer approxi-
mation between appropriation and actuals under “ Establishment ” (includ-
ing English charges) and “ Tools and Plant ”* the Public Accounts Committee,
which considered the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of Bengal
for 1937-38 and the Audit Report, 1938, recommended that the suggestion of
the Accountant General should be adopted that the grants for ‘ Establish-
ment ” and ““ Tools and Plant ” should not be distributed throughout the
budget as at present, but exhibited separately as sub-heads. Government
have accepted the recommendation and effect is being given to the
change in procedure from the accounts for 1940-41. Paragraph 3 (d)
of the review shows the position in regard to the total charges in respect of
¢ Establishment ”’, “ Tools and Plant” and * Charges in England ., The
variations between the total appropriation and the total expenditure under
the heads are not so wide as those between the appropriation and expendi-
ture under the individual sub-heads concerned in the Appropriation Accounts.



b6 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ReviEw—contd.

3. The procedure followed in the accounting of establishment and tools
and plant charges of the Irrigation Department is described below :—

(a) Charges for *“ Establishment ” and * Tools and Plant ”’ (except purely
revenue establishment and special establishments entertained or plant pur-
chased for certain large projects) are in the first instance charged under the
heads ** XVII—Irrigation, etc.,—Deduct—W orking expenses >’ and ‘“18—Other
Revenue Expenditure fimanced from Ordinary Revenues”.  “ Charges
in England *’ and the incidental loss or gain by exchange are, however, charged
in the first instance under the head * 18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etec. ”.
Expenditure on special establishments entertained for the collection of revenue
is debited direct to the heads concerned, wviz., ‘ XVII—Irrigation, etc.—
Deduct—Working Expenses ” and “ 18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”.
The percentage recoveries from other departments on account of establish-
ment charges are adjusted in reduction of expenditure under the head ““ 18—
Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”, while the recoveries on account of tools
and plant charges for works of other departments of Government are adjus-
ted in reduction of expenditure and those on account of other works credited

to revenue.

(d) (i) The cost of the Chief Engineer’s establishment is distributed equally
between the three circles of superintendence viz., the Southern, the South-

Western and the Development.

(ii) The leave salaries, etc., paid in England, and the incidental loss
or gain by exchange, are also divided equally between the three circles for
distribution among the different projects under each circle in proportion to
the works outlay.

(¢) The net establishment charges booked under the major heads “ XVII—
Irrigation, etc.—Deduct—Working Expenses” and “18—Other Revenue
Expenditure, etc.”, for each circle of superintendence after the addition of
the item mentioned at (b) (i) above and 11-89 per cent. of the salaries and
leave allowances of the pensionable establishment to cover pensionary liabi-
lities, are distributed among the four heads ‘ XVII—Irrigation, etc.—Deduct
—~—Working expenses ”’, ‘ 18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”, *“ 19—Con-
struction of Irrigation, etc., Works ” and * 68—Construction of Irrigation,
etc., Works ”’, in proportion to the expenditure on works under each of those
heads. The net tools and plant charges under major heads “ XVII” and
“ 18 ” are also distributed among the different major heads “ XVII ”, “ 18 ”,
“19” and “68” in the same proportion. The allocation mentioned above

is technically called distribution pro rata.

(d) The variations between the appropriations and the expenditure under
¢ Establishment ”,  Tools and Plant ”’, *“ Charges in England ” and * Loss
or gain by exchange " for the Irrigation Department as a whole are exhibited
in the following statements which show the direct charges separately from
those due to pro raia distribution.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid.

b7

REvViEW—contd.

(I) Establishment charges excluding charges in England.

Number and Name of Grant and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification.

Grant No. 10—Irrigation.
A

Total
19— for both
XVIT— 18— Construe- "88— Total. voted
_— Irrigation, Other tion of Construc- and
ete.— Revenue Irrigation, tion, charged.
Working Expendi- etc., etc.,
Expenses. ture, etc.  Works. Works.
1 2 3 4 b 6 - 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Final Grant or Appropria-
tion—
Charged . . 146,000 1,85,106 .. 1,300 3,32,406
14,03,066
Voted . . - 5,48,080 5,16,870 5,700 10,70,850 J
Exponditure—
Diroct charges—
Charged . . 13,235 2,70,148 2,83,383
" 13,16,478
Voted . . . 2,63,169 7,690,926 10,33,096
Charges by pro rata distri-
bution—
Charged . . +88739 —89,995 +4 +1,252 ..
Voted . . . +231,324 —2,36,355 +10 45021 .. o
Total Expenditure—
Charged . . 1,01974 180,153 4 1,252 2,83,383
13,16,478
Votod . . . 4,94,493 5,33,571 10 5,021 10,33,095

The saving of Rs. 49,023 in the charged appropriation was mainly due to
reduction of percentage rate of pensionary charges from 12:5 per cent. to
11-89 per cent. and %o the deputation of some officers on military duty.



58 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation —contd.

ReviEW—Cconid,
(II) Tools and Plant charges.

Numbor and Name of Grant and Major Hends of
the General Accounts Classification.

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation.
—Aw

)

XVIi— 18— 19— 68—
Irrigation, Other Construc-  Construc-
otc.— Rovenue tion of tion, Total.
Working Expondi-  Irrigation, otc.,
Exponses.  ture, etc, ote., Works.
Works.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Re. Re. Ras. Rs. Ras,
Final Grant or Appropria-
tion . . . . 36,500 56,980 .o 300 93,780
Exponditure—
Direot chargos . . 3,340 88,238 . . 91,584
Charges by pro rata dis-
tribution . . . +42,121 —42,333 +3 +209 .
Total Exponditure . 45,467 45,905 3 209 91,584

(II1) Charges in England (Charged).

Final Appropriation . . 61,400 . . 61,400
Exponditure—
Diroot chargos . . 50,168 o o 50,168
Chargoes by _'pro- rata dis- ’.
tribution . . . +17,978 —18,227 e +249 e
Total Exponditure . 17,978 31,941 . 249 50,168

(IV) Loss or gain by exchange (Charged).

Final Appropriation . . 250 .e .o 250
Expenditure—
Diroct charges . . e 255 . . 255
Charges by pro rata allo-
cation . . . +90 -—91 . +1 ..
Total Expenditure . 90 164 . 1 255

4. The gross establishment charges of the Irrigation Department during
the year 1939-40 ‘excluding those incurred on special establishments enter-
tained for Damodar Hooghly Flush Irrigation Scheme, collection of revenue,



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 59

REVIEW—conid.

etc., amounted to Rs. 11:00 lakhs, s.e., 70-15 per cent. of the total works out-
lay of Rs. 15-68 lakhs against 69-20 per cent. of the previous year. An aggre-
gate amount of Rs. -38 lakhs was recovered during the year on account of
establishment charges for works done on behalf of private bodies, etc. The
het establishment charges amounted to Rs. 10-62 lakhs and were 67-73 per
cent. of the total works outlay against 645 per cent. of the previous year.
The establishments for the Damodar Canal were brought under a circle of
superintendence during the year under review. A new circle was also opened
during the year.

5. Grants from the Central Government for economic development and
tmprovement of rural areas.—Grants received from the Government of India
for the economic development and improvement of rural areas as well as the
amounts contributed for the same purpose by the public during 1937-38 and
in previous years were credited to a deposit head and the expenditure there-
from was also debited to the same deposit head. With effect from the ac-
counts for 1938-39 the procedure was changed and that followed in the case
of expenditure from Road Fund grants adopted in this case also. Monies
received whether as grants from the Central Government or as contributions
from the public are credited to the deposit head, the expenditure to be
incurred therefrom is included in the demand for grant under the
relevant service head of account and an amount equivalent to the expendi~
ture incurred debited at the end of the year to the deposit head by corres-
ponding credit to the appropriate revenue head. Under this procedure the
expenditure incurred on the schemes appears in the appropriation accounts.

An account showing the unexpended balance to the end of the previous
year, receipts and expenditure during the year and the unexpended balance
at the end of the year in respect of two schemes included in Grant No. 10 is
given below. The accounts in respect of the other schemes will be found in
the reviews under the appropriation accounts of the grants concerned.

Unexpended Unexpended
balance to  Receipts Expenditure balance at
Name of the scheme. the end of during uring the end of

the previous  the year the year the year
year (1939-40).  (1939-40). (1939-40).
(1938-39).

1 2 3 4 5
o Rs. Re. Rs. Ra.
()
1. Minor drainage and flushing schemes 36,352 4,787 18,521 22,618
[Sub-Head D-16 (a)]. )
2. Improvement of existing viilage com- —1,10,749 3,79,311 1,98,197 70,365

munications including, where desir-
able, existing waterways. (Sub-
heads D. 16 (b) of this Grant and
F. 2 of Grant No. 29.)

(@) Excludes Rs. 2,458 on account of refund of unexpended grant of previous yoars.
(b) Is made up of the following :— R
8.

Grant No, 10.—Sub-head D. 16 (b) . . . . . . 72,208
Grant No. 29.—Sub-hoad F. 2 . . . . . . . 1,27,491
Refund of unexpended grant of the previous year . . —1,600

——

Torar . 1,98,197
1V.1.187 b}




60 Srant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

REvIEW—concld.

The expenditure for the year was regular and conformed to the conditions
attached to the grants with the exception of that amounting to Rs. 28,593
on scheme No. (2) for which certificates of utilisation have not yet been re-
ceived from the district officers.

In respect of expenditure incurred in the previous years certificates of
lﬁ!:ilisation are also awaited for the aggregate sum of Rs. 1,656,646 for scheme

o. (1).

6.( 1)\ sum of Rs. 32,680 represehting unrealised balance on account of
the cost of silt clearance of Kolabaria Khal incurred in 1924-25 and 1932-33
was written off under the’orders of the Government of Bengal as the recovery
could not be effected from the parties concerned on legal grounds.

ANNEZURE A.
Detailed statement of expenditure on smportant new works.

Outlay compared with
A

Original Modified Expendi- rOrigim,l Modified

Description of work. appro-  appro- ture. appro-  appro-
priation. priation. %iation, priation,
oro: More+
Less—.  Loss—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.

XVIL—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EM-
BANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
FoR WHIOH CAPITAL AcCOOUNTS
ARE EBPT—WORKING EXPENSES—

I.—~MaJor WwORKS Anove Rs. 1
LAKH FOR WHICH SPECIFIC PRO-
VISION WAS MADE IN THE
AUDGET—

B.—Nhavigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—

Extensions and Improvement:

1 R%n:(i):il;zructiun of the Barrackpgro 80,000 70,120 70,120 —0,880
ridge.

The bridges around Calcutta, itoms 1 to 8, aro being reconstructed by the agency of the
Calcutte Improvemont Trust and the expenditure is regulated on the figurce supplied by

that body. Estimate Rs. 2,31,900; expenditure to endsef 1939-40 Rs. 86,039 ; balance
Rs. 1,45,861 ; in progress. BSec sub-head B. 1.

2. R%oonsbtuotion of the Tollygunge 5,000 —6l14 —614 —5,614
T .

See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 1,66,500; expenditure to end of 1939-40

Rs. 1,24,303; balance Rs. 32,187 ; in progress. Seo sub-head B. 1. ’

3. Recogstmction of the Alipore 5,000 . e —5,000 ..
Bridge.
See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 1,04,000; expenditure o end of 1939-40
Rs. 1,83,861; balance Ra. 10,139 ; in progross. Soo sub-head B. 1. ) ’

4. Reconstruction of the Manicktola . —~339 —339 --339
Bridgo.

Soe note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 3,11,416; expenditure to end of 1939-4¢
Rs 3,01,655; balancd Re. 9,861; in progress. Seo'sub-hcad B, 1.




Grant No. 16.—Irrigation—contd’ 61

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expendilure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

——t—

Original Modified Expendi- Original Modified

.» Description of work. appro- appro- ture. appro- appro-
priation. priation. priation, priation,

More+ More4-

Less—.  Less—.

1 2 3 4 6 (]

Rs. Ras. Rs. Re. Rs.

XVII.—IBRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EM-
BANEKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
FOoR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE
REPT—WORKING EXPrNSES—concld.

L.—MAJOR WORES ABOVE Rs. 1
LAKH FOR WHICH SPECIFIO PRO-
VISION WAS MADE IN THE
BUDGET—concld.

B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—concld.

Extensions and Improvements
—concld.

5. Reconstruction of the Beliaghata .. 413 413 +413 ..
Bridge.
See note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 2,94,680; expenditure to end of 1939-40
Rs. 2,69,702; balance Rs. 24,978 ; in progress. See sub-head B. 1.
6. Reconstruction of the Narkeldanga .e 4,047 4,046 +4,046 —1
Bridge.

See note undor item 1. Estimato Rs. 3,48,200; expenditure to end of 1939-40
Rs. 2,68,280; balance Rs. 79,911 ; in progress. See sub-head B. l.

IV.—MiNor WoRKS—
Collectively—
9. A—Irrigation Works . . . 18109 7,601 6,204

Col. 5.~Mainly due to certain works in the Damodar Canal having been held in abey-
ance (Rs. 9,500) and slow progress made by the contractor on the construction of certain

quarters in the Midnapore Capal area (Rs. 2,000). Col. 8.—Mainly due to the latter cause
oxplained above. See sub-heads A. 1 and A. 8.

8. B.—Navigation, Embankmoent and 2,603 7,448 7,347 44,754 —101
Drainago Works.

—11,816 —1,807

Col. 5.—Due to an emergent work. See sub-head B. 1.

Total—XVIL.—Working Expenses . 1,10,702 88,766 87,267 —23,436 —1,409




62 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation— contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
Original Modified Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- ture. appro- appro-
priation. priation. priation, riation.
More+ ore+
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
18.—Orner REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANOED FROM ORDINARY RE-
VENUES—
I.—Major WoRES ABOVE Rs. 1
LARKH FOR WHICH SPECIFIO
PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE
BUDGET—
A.—Irrigation Works—
9, Jhargram Irrigation Scheme in the 10,000 . . ~—10,000 .o
Midnapore District.

Col. 6.—Due to the abandonment of the work. Seo sub-head C. 1.

B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—

10. Bhairab Soheme in the district of 14,000 90,000 90,000 76,000 ..
Jesgore.

Col. 5.—Due to the decision to continue the work without interruption. Estimate
Rs. 1,77,174 (Government’s share) ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 1,08,661 ; balance
Rs. 68,613 ; in progress. See sub-head D. 1.

11. Flood protection on the right bank 48,000 38,000 36,562 —11,448 —1,448
of the Damodar River.

Col. 5.—Work retarded owing to late rains. Estimate Rs. 1,18,703 ; expenditure to
end of 1930-40 Rs. 76,362 ; balance Rs. 40,351 ; in progress. See sub-head D. 1.

II.—OvuEr Major WORES ¥OR

WHICH SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS
MADE IN THE BUDGET—

Colleotively—
12. A.—Irrigation Works . . . 9,100 8,764 2,962 —6,148 —5,812

Col. 6.—Mainly dropping of one scheme owing to local opposition. Col. 6.—Mainly
delay in the acquisition of land for the Salbandh Weir. See sub-head C. 1.

13. B.—Navigation, Embankment and 1,14,900 67,106 56,234 —58,666 —872
Drainage Works.

Col. 5,—Mainly delay in the sanction to the estimate for a work (Rs. 5,000), stoppage
of another work (Rs. 37,000) and delay in the acquisition of land for two other works
(Rs. 15,000). See sub-head D. 1.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 63

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
s ———
Onginal Modified Expendi- Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- ture, appro- appro-
priation.  priatiaon. pnation, pnation.

More+ More+4-
Less—, Less—.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.
18.—OTRER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY RE-
VENUES—concid.
IV.—Minor WoORKS—
Collectively—
14. A.—Irnigation Works—
Works . . R . . 1,900 1,900 1,866 —34 —34
Sece sub-head C. 1.

B.—Nawigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—

15. Works . . . . B 13,706 10,485 8,301 ~5,314 2,094
Col. § —Mainly (1) delay in the acquisition of land (Rs. 1,580), (2) lower rates tendered

(Rs. 1,200) and (3) retardation of work owing to unexpected rains (Rs. 1,400). Col. 8.—Mamly

due to the third cause mentioned above. See sub-head D. 1.

16. Extensions and Improvements 2,204 2,204 2,072 —132 —132

See sub-head D, 2.

Total 18.—Other Revenue Expendr- 2,13,809 2,08,459  1,98,087 —15,742 —10,392
ture, etc.

19.—CoxsTrUCTION OF IRRIGATION,
NAVIGATION, EMBAXEMENT AND
DRAINAGE WOBRS—

III,—MaJor WORKS FOR WHICH
SPECIFIC PROVISION WAS XOT
MADE IN THE BUDGET—

B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works—

17. Demarkation of Government lands . - 31 +31 +31
along Tolly’s Nala.

Estimate Rs. 28,093 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 28,853 ; balance Rs. 140; in
progress. Sce sub-head F. 2 (1).

Total 19.—Construction, ete. . . . . 31 +31 +31




64 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detarled statement of expenditure on important new works—concld.

Outlay compared with
Original Modified Expendi- Original Modified

Deosoription of work. appro- appro- ture. appro- appro-
priation. priation. prniation, priation,
More4+  More+
Less—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ba. Ra.

688.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION,
NaviaaTioN, EMBANEMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS—

I.—MAsor WoRkS ABovE Rs. 1
LAKH FOR WHICH SPECIFIO
PROVISION WAS MADE IN THE
BUDGET—

18. Damodar Canal—Works . . 8,300 8,077 8,130 —170 453

Revised estimate Rs. 74,87,079 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 85,32,5601 ; excess
Re. 10,45,612 ; project estimate closed 1n 19356-36 but work against certain detailed techni-
cal vstimates still in progress. See sub-head G. 1.

Total—68.—Construétion, ete. . . 8,300 8,077 8,130 —170 +53

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appears under the follow-
ing sub-heads in the Grant, viz., A-1, A-2, A-8, A-9, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-3, C-12,
D-1, D-2, D-3, D-12, F-2 (1) and G-1. The figures of appropriation and ex-
penditure for the year under these heads were as follows :—

In thousands of
rupees.
Original appropriation . . . . . . . . 16,68
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . 16,41
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 16,00

Expenditure was less than the original and final appropriations by 58 and
41 respectively. The savings were relatively small.

2. Of the works under construction, the Damodar Canal Project is the
most iniportant. The project was started in 1926-27 with an original esti-
mate of Rs. 70-22 lakhs sanctioned by the Secretary of State, which was
subscquently revised to Bs. 7815 lakhs by the Provincial Government. The



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—-conid. 66

ANNEXURE A—concid.

expenditure incurred to the end of 1939-40 was Rs. 122-59 lakhs, showing an
excess of Rs. 52-37 lakhs, i.e., 74:58 per cent. over the original estimate and
Rs. 44-44 lakhs, t.e., 56-86 per cent. over the revised estimate.

The construction estimate of the project was formally closed on the 30th
September 1935 and the Completion Report sanctioned by the Provincial
Governinent ini July 1940. The project has been transferred from the * pro-
ductive ” to the * unproductive ” class with effect from 1940-41.

N6 important major work costing more than Rs. 1 lakh was reported to
have been completed during the year.

ANNEXURE B.

The minor head ‘ Suspense” accommodates wnterim transactions in
respect of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of
vélue) are necessary before the transactions can be considered complete
and finally accounted for. The operations in 1939-40 under this minor head
were under three detailed heads, (i Purchases, (i) Stock, and (ifj) Miscella-
neous P. W. Advances. The transactions under each of these detailed

heads are explained below :—

(i) Purchases.—When materials are réceived from a supplier, from another
division or department for a specific work or for stock, their value is credited
to ““ Purchases "’ so that, per contra, the cost may be included at once in the
accounts of the work or stock. When payment is made, the ““ Purchase ”
head is debited. The head * Purchases  therefore shows a negative (credit)
balance which represents the value of stores received but not paid for.

(ii) Stock.—This head is charged with all expenditure connected with the
acquisition of stock materials and with all manufacture operations. It is
credited with the value of materials issued to works, or sold or otherwise
disposed of and the balance of the accounts represents the book value of the
materials in stock plus the unadjusted charges, etc., connected with manu-

facture.
(iil) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances.—These are of four kinds :—

(@) Sales on credit.

() Expenditure incurred on Deposit Works in excess of deposits
received.

(c) Losses, rettenchments, errors, etc,

(d) Other items.

Broddly speaking debits are made to this head for any sums which have
eventually to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recover-

able amounts.



ée Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE B.—concld.

2. The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1939-40 are ex-
hibited below :—

Transactions in 1939-40.

Detailed units. Opening . A ~  TClosing
balanco. Decbits.  Credits. Net balance,
actuals.
1 2 3 4 6 6
Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs,

18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE,
ETO.—

Purchases . . . . =T7,060 3,567,003 3,62,770 4,233 —2,336
Stook . . . . . 07,043 4,776 18,798 —14,023 83,020

Miscellancous P. W. Advances . 2,980 1,67,236 1,02,887 64,340 67,338

Total “18 " . 92,963 5,290,014 4,74,456 54,669 1,47,622

XVII.—IRRIGATIOR, ETO.—~WORKING

ExXPENSES—
Parchascs . . . . —309 9,012 8,703 309 .
Stock . . . . . 97,856 . ] -9 97,847
Muscellaneous P. W. Advances . . 348 19 329 329

Total “ XVII"” . 07,547 9,360 8,731 629 98,176

Total . . . 190,610 5,38,374 4,83,186 65,188  2,45,698

Sce sub-heads* A, 5" and “ D, 6",



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—concld. 67

ANNEXURE C.

Store accounts of the Irrigation Department for the year 1939-40.

Utilisa- Deprecia-
Receipts tion, sales tion, short-
Particulars of stores, Opening  during  or other ages, ete.,, Closing
balance. the year. disposal written off balance.
during  during
the year. the year.

1 2 3 4 6 (]

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Small stores . . . . . 2,676 2,414 2,759 .\ 2,231
Building materials . . . . 0 .. 9 .. 61
Metals . . . . . . 85 .. . . 65
Fal . . . . . . 306 1,961 1,092 .. 1,175
Miscellaneous stores. . . . 1,91,882 . 14,547 . 1,71,335

Storage . . . . . . . 400 400 . o
Total . 1,94,899 4,775 18,807 .. 1,80,867

The stock transactions were normal during the year. The stock has been
reported to have been verified by the Divisional officers. The registers of
stock of only two divisions were audited at local inspection while those of
the remaining divisions could not be audited owing to the suspension of local
inspection upto November 1939 as a measure of economy. The inspection
of the Divisions left out during this year will be carried out during the year
1940-41. The revaluation of stock was reported to have been conducted
under the orders and supervision of the Divisional officers concerned and
steps were taken for the adjustment of the resultant profits and losses accord-
ing to the Public Works Accounts Rules.



68 Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excoss+4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘' 22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations ’’.

A.—INTEREST ON ORUVINARY DEBT—RUPEE DEBT—
A.-1l.—Interest on Permancnt Loans—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,00,000
R . . . . .=—300000 )

,Col. 1.—The provision for interest charges on the contemplated loan of Rs. 1 croro was
not required as the proposal was dropped.

A..3.—Floating Loans—
A.-3 (1).—Discount on Treasury Bills—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 186,100 1,86,100 1,36,228 —49,872

Col. 1.—Duo to payment of discount on Treasury Bills issued during the year to
strengthen Government’s ways and means position in lieu of the contemplated loan of
Re. 1 orore. Bee note under A.-1. Col. 4.—Due to issuing Treasury Bills with a currency
of three months instcad of six months owing to an improvement in the finuncial position
later in the year.

A.-3 (2). --Intorest on other Floating Loans—
Interest on temporary loans from Bank—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,000

4,000 4,979 +979
R . . . .. 1,000

Col. 1.—Mainly due to higher rate of interest charged on ways and means advances
takon in the latter half of the year.

A.-4.—Other Items—

A.-4(1). —Expendxture connected with
the issue of new loans—

R. . . . . . 900 900 900 .
B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—STATE PROVI-
DENT FuND8—
B.-1l.—Interest on General Provident Fund—
Charged . . . . . . . 15,52,000 15,41,808 —10,192




Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt—contd. 69

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Heaghand Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs

Major Head **22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations **—contd.

B.—InTEREST ON UNFPUNDED DEBT—STATE PROVI-
DENT FuNns—concld.
B.-2.—Interest on Indian Civil Service Provident

Fund—
Rs
Charged—
0. . . . . . 91,000
} 88,000 84,344 —3,656
R. . . . . . —3,000

B..3.—Interest on Indian Civil Service (Non-
European Members) Provident Fund—

Charged . . . . . . . 8,000 7,998 —2
B.-4.—Interest on Contributory Provident
Funds—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 67,000
65,000 64,479 —521
R. . . . . . =—2,000

‘B.-5.—Interest on Other Miscellaneous Provident

Funds—

Chafged . . . . . . . 2,000 1,523 —dq77
O.—INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS—OTHER

ITEMS—

C.-1.—Miscellaneous—

Charged . . « o o« o« . 10,000 5,507 —4,493

Col. 4—The amount of interest paid under courts’ decree was smaller than was
anticipated.

Yoted—
0. . . . . . 5,000
4,100 1,858 —2,242
R. . . . . . —0800

Col. 4.—Payment of interest on revenue refunds was smaller than was anticipated.

D.—TRANSFERS—
D.-1,—Deduct—Interest transferred to Commer-
cial Departments—
D.-1 (a).—Irrigation Department—
Charged—
R. . . . . . =7,000 —7,000 7,106 —105

Col. 1.—Provision for interest charges on irrigation capital outlay inourred after 31st
March 1937 was not originally made in the budget on tﬁe misunderstanding that such
adjustment is to be made only in respect of expenditure inourred out of borrowed funds.




70 Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt—coneld.

L
Final Grant  Actwal’ Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. * ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ° 22.—interest on Debt and Other
Obligations *—concld.

D.—TrANSPERS—CONCId,

D.-2.—Deduct—Intorest portion of equated pay-
ments on account of commuted value of pen-

sions—
Charged . . . . . . . —1,27,000 —1,27,466 —466
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
Ras.
R, Gross . . . . 1,17,900 1,17,900 . —1,17,900
R. Deductions . . . 7,000 7,000 . —7,000
Totals—
Charged—
Gross . « « « . . . 20,33,000  18,46,866 —1,86,134
Deductions . . . . . . —1,27,000 —1,34,571 —7,671
Net . . . . . . . 29,06,000  17,12,295 —1,93,705
Voted . . . . . . . 5,000 2,758 —2,242
REvVIEW.

Charged savings were 10-2 and 3-7 per cent. of the original and final appro-
priation compared with ‘9 and 9 per cent. respectively in 1938-39. Sub-
heads A.-1 and A.-3 (1) mainly accounted for the saving. Voted savings were
44-8 per cent. of the grant as against 11-3 per cent. in the preceding year.



Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration. 71

See also the Audit Report.

Py

* Fmal Grant Actual Excossf»
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation., ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘ 25.—General Administration ”’.
A.—HEADS Ov PROVINCES (INOLUDING GOVERNOR
AND MINISTERS)—
A.-1.—8alary of the Governor—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,20,009 1,20,485 +485
A..2.—Sumptuary allowance of Governor—
Charged . . . . . . . 25,000 25,000 .
A.-3.—Stafl and household of Governor—
Charged—
A.-3 (1).—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 94,260
82,733 76,3556 —6,378
R. . . . . . =11,527

Col. 1.—Due to changes in personnel and a post of Aide-de-Camp lying vacant for a part

of the year.
A.-3 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
oo . . . . . 1,28,400}
1,13,659
R. . . . . . —14,741

1,13,099 —560

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the surrender of the inoreased provision made for passage contri-
bution of the Band Establishment owing to the receipt of the order of the Secretary of
State that expenditure on Band Establishment should be restricted to the prescribed sum

of Rs. 50,000.
A.-3 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 29,000}
27,715
R, . . . . . —1,285
A.-3 (4).—Contingenoies—
0. . . . . . 99,490
} 98,848
R. . . . . . —642
A.-3 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . 3,000
2,600
R. . . N . . —400

For rounding . . . . . . . 350

27,522 —193
97,993 —856
2,628 —72

. —350




72 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—eontd.

Final Grant _ Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- ** Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head ** 25.—General Administration *’—
contd.

A.—HEaDs or PROVINCES (INOLUDING GOVERNOR
AND MINISTERS)—concld.

»b.-4.—Secretarial Staff of Governor—
Charged—
Rs.
o. e« « . 103000 )
1,10,000 1,10,124 +124
R. . . . . . 7,000

A.-8—Expenditure from Contract allowanco—
Charged . . « .« o« . . 1,00,000 99,970 —30

A..6.—Tour Expenses—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,32,000 1,22,052 —9,948

See paragraph 2 of the reviews on pages 81 and 111,
A.-8,—Ministcrs—

Charged—
0. . . . . .. 4,26,000

R L, o _29’000} 3,97,000 3,94,899 -—2,101
Col. 1.—Due to the resignation ¢f & Minister.
Voted—
0. » . . . . 58,000

R. . . . . . 17,700

75,700 15,347 —353

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the employment of parliamentary secrctaries (Rs. 13,000} and
more extensive tours (Rs. 4,700).

B.—LEGISLATIVE BoDIES—
B..1.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—

B.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. ¢ + o .+ . 487,600)

B. . . . - . 1,580 f
B.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment . o . 59,040 68,448 ~592

4,89,180 4,83,408 -—5,7712

B.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
. . . . . . 2,76,500

R. o e . . . 1,14,000

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the prolongation of the budget sessions and other stittings of the
Assembly.

} 3,90,600 38,72,661 -—17,939




Grant NG. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 73

Final Grant  Actual Excess+s,

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 &
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head ‘° 25.—General Administration *"—conid.
B.—LEGISLATIVE BopiEs—concld.
B.-1.—PROVINCIAL LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY—concld.

B..1 (4).—Contingencies— R
8.
0. . . . . . 37,200

42,900 40,891 —2,009

R. . . . . . 5,700
Col. 1,—Same remarks as under “ B.-1 (3)”.
For rounding . . . . . . . —340 .. +340
B.-2.—Provincial Legislative Council—
0. . . . . .« 2,08,000
2,64,760 2,59,130 —5,630
R. . . . . . 6,760
B.-4.—Elections for Legislatures—
Charged . . . . . . . 4,000 4,015 +15
Yoted—
0. o . . . . 5,10,000
4,217,000 4,32,714 +5,714
R. . . . . . —83,000

Col. 1.—Due mainly to (i) uncontested bye-elections (Rs. 48,000) and (ii) lesa payment
to a local body (Rs. 4,500) and liabilities cn.rrig‘d over (Rs. 29,400) in connection with the

preparation of electoral rolls. .
C.—SEORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISH.
MENTS—
C.-1.—Civil Seoretariats—

C.-1 (1),—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. ¢ = . . . 5,20,350
R. . . . . . 35,133

C:ﬂ. 1.—Mainly due to the entertainment of a larger number of officerg on eppcial duty
than origina.l%y forecasted (Rs. 12,600) and alterations in leav® arrangemdhts (Rs. 20,500).

Voted—
0- L] L] . . .
R- . . . . .

C.-1 (2).~Pay of Establishment—
0. « « . . . 1163238

} 5,56,083 5,47,610 —8,473

2,717,900
} 2,72,634 2,62,559 —10,075
—5,266,

} 11,24,605 '11,25,714 +1,019
R. e« « « « . —28543




74 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- *Baving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
—
Re. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 25.—@General Administration **—
condd.

C.—BEORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTADLISH-
MENTS—condd.?

C.-1.—Civil Sccretariats—conid.

C.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
Ra.
0. . . . . . 44,200
- 45,282 40,159 — 5,123
R. . . . . . 1,082

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the dolay in settling the details of the rural reconstruction
scheme (Rs. 2,110) and %o the non-utilisation of the provision for the passage of am
officer (Ra. 1,900).

Yoted—

0. . . . . . 59,545
64,737 57,491 —17,246

- 4

R- (] . . . . 5. 192

Col. 4.—Due to the expenditure under travelling allowance during the closing months of
the year being smaller than anticipated. "
9

C.-1 (4).—Conftract Contingencies—

Ol . » . L . 785
) . 2,246 1,694 —552
R. . . . 1,461

. [

Col. 1,—Mainly due to the organisation of National Welfare Units under the Publicity
Department not forecasted at the budget stage.
L4

C.-1 (5).—Other Contingencies—
oo .. . . . 1390
2,24,029 2,28,902 43,078 "
Rn 'Y . . . . 87,959 '

Col. 1.—Same as under C.-1 (4).

C.-1 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc. 30,000 30,000 .

C.-1(8).—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.—

o. . .« 12,500
12,000 12,010 +10
~—500

R- . . . . . %




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—conid. 75

.

Fina] Grant Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- gfixpendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
+ Ra. Re,, Rs.

Major Head ** 25.—General Administration **—

contd.

C.—SECRETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS E.s'mnusnk
MENTS—conrid.

C.-1.—Civ1l Seoretariats—concld.
C.-1(9).—Deduct—Rctoveries from Mgl Gov-
ernment on account of shure cost of the
Bengal Secretariat—
Ra,
0. . . . . . —4,Q00

R. . . . . . 2,000

—2,000 -1,725 +278
Col. 1.—The recovery on account of the ocost of separation of rpoords of ‘the-Crown Des
partment was smaller than originally anticipated.
C.-1 (10).—Expenscs out of the gr#ht from
Central Government for economic develop-
ment and improvement of rural arcas—

R. . . . 324* 324 324 P

For rounding—

Chargcd—
0. N . " —450
—200 .o +200
R. . . 250
Voted—
o. . ~—138
—300 - +310
R. . —172

C.-2.—-Pul§ﬁc Service Commission—
Churged—
0. . . . . o s 1,40,000
1,27,072 1,25,675 —1,497
R. . . . - . —12,928
C.-3.—Board of Revenue— ™

Churged%
o. e s e e a 74,000
74,096 74 058 —38
R. e« e e e 96
Yoted—
0. L] L ] L] . 80, >
81,700 81,500 —300
R. e e« e e e 1,700 J*




76 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd.

P

Final Grant Actual Excess4

wMajor Hegd and S#b-head. or Appro-  Expendi- §aving—.
praation. ture.
2 3 4
il
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head **%5.—General Administration **—
cgntd.

.
C.—BRORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTaBLISH-
MENTS—congld.

C.-4.—Local Fund Audit Establishments—

®Rs,
0. e e e« . 283080
2,84,220 2,84,188 —32
R. e e e e u 1,220
D.—CoMMISSIONERS—
Charged—
o. .- .« . 196,400
1,94,744 1,95,871 41,27
y .3 ce e .. =686
Votcd=
0. " " + « . . 232800
$,33,341 2,31,698 —1,743
R e e e e o4}

E.—DisTrIOT ADMINIJTEATION—
E.-1.—General Establishments—
E--1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. .« . . . 10,054,000
R. e e e e —46.642}

9,569,368 9,54,703 —4,655

Voted—
0- . . . . . 28,05,000
2%40,077  426,69,278 -=79,799
R. oy . . ] —55’92

E.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

Charged « « o« o o« o 24,000 24,563 +563
Voted—
0. . . . . 19,081,617

10,64,401  19,77,669 13,178
R. ... =27,128

Col. 4.—Muinly due to the expenditure on the reagganisation of the treasury stuff
which cowd® ot be correctly estimated at the budget !ym (Rs. 10,000) and to the
surrender of savinges in landlords® fee estabhrhment on account of the amendment of the
Bengal Tenanoy Act proving larger ®s. 4,000).




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. T7

-
Final Grant Aoctual E:xccss-}-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi Saving-—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 25.—General Administration ’—
condd.
E.—DISTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—conld.
E.-1.—General Establishments—contd.
E.-1 (3).—Allowancos, homoraria, etc.—
Charged—
Ra.
0. B . . . . 1,17,100
1,28,100 1,28,919 +-819
R. . . . . . 11,000
Yoted—

0. .« « < . 8,09,900
6,170,323, 662,234  —16,889
R. e e e e 69,223

Col. 1.—Tncreased expenditure on travelling allowance in connection with the realisa-
tion and distribution of agricultural loans, rural reconstruction. work and work it conneo-
tion with Wator-hyacinth Weels

E.-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—

Charged—
0. . . T . . 3,970
. 4,270 4,369 -1
R. . . . . . 300
Voted—
0. . . . . . 3,87,000
v 4,14,250  %,20,188 +5,948
R. . . . . 27,2560

Col. 1.—Incrensed expenditure on postage and printing in connection with relief opera-
tions and work for dofence co-ordination and public safety in connection witH"the war.

F4(5).—Other Contingencies2e

Charged—
0. . . . . . 11,800
27,882 22,137 —85,745
R. . . . . . 16,082

Col. 1.—Due to payment of decretal amounts. Col. 4.—(i) Post-budget decision to
treat the *“ Pul-band:i ** allowance as votable expenditure being overlooked in the dishursing
offico (Rs. 3,200), (ii) erronrous clamification of charges by the drawing gfficers (Rs. 900)
and (iii) retention of unwanted funds by distriot officers (Rs. 1,600)

Voted—
0. e e e .. T1,44840Y)
R. . . . . . —46,605}

-

6,97,736 6,84,022 —13,713

F 2



78 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—conid.

w T
Final Grant  Actual Excess4-
$ajor Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Bavi
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Mead “ 25.—Qeneral Administration **—contd.
E.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—conid.
E.-1.efeneral Establishments—concld.
E.-1 {8).—QGrants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,200 448 —~752

Votedw
Rs,
R. . 1,148 1,146 815 —331
Fuc?il L—Umntmxpated graqts of contributiond ‘to the District Chowkidari Reward
nd.

E.;1 (7)—Deduct—Establishment charges reco- . “

verable from other vaénmcnbs, Depart-

ments, &to. . - . —3,000 —1,768 +1,232
E-1 (8).—Losses— -

B . « o« . . 250 250 . ~250
For rounding—
Charch e Y ‘e - . . - ~—70 .o + 70
Voted . . . . . . e 243 .o —243

E..2.—Bub-divisional Establishments—
E.-2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—

0. ey L ] . . . 4,368
4,637 4,542 —95
RI . . L] L] . 269
Voted—
0. . . . . . 6,28,312

o
648,312 651,274 3062
R0« e, o « . 20,000

E.-2 (2).—Allowances, honoraria, eto,.—

* Charged—
0. . . . . 7005
d 846 823 —23
B . . . . 146§
Voted— )
0. . . . o . 36,000
40,228 40,025 —208

R. . . . . . 4,228
Col. 1.—Same as under E.-1 (3)—Voted.




Grant No. 12,—General Administration—General Administration—conid. 79

A e

Final Grant Actual Exooss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ras.

Major Head ** 25.—General Administration '’—
contd.

E.—DISTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—concld.
E..2.—Sub-divisional Establishments—concld.

For rounding—

Charged . « o« .+« « . . —68 .- +64
Voted . . . . . . . —3)2 . +312
E.-3.—Other Establishments—
Charged . . . . . . . 400 399 —1
Voted—
Rs.
o. e e e e . 234,400
92,807 86,087 —8,810
R. .« « «  .=—1,41,503]

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the rural reconstruction scheme in the-mofussil not having
been given effect to during 1939-40. Col. 4.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure on tra-
velling allowance owing to a smaller number of non-official lecturers having been enrployed
at the Institute for tramning in rural reconstruction work.

G.—MiSCELLANEOUS—

G.-1.—Discretionary Grants by Heads of Pro-

vinces, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 5,500

R. . . . . . —415

Col. 4.—Inability to complete within the year the sanctioned items of rural reconstruction
work.

5,085 625 —4,560

Voted—
0. . . . . . 4,00,600
R. . . . . . —1,36,030
Col. i.—Part of the provision (Rs. 1,13,780) was utilised for expenditure on National

Welfare Units adjusted under the sub-heads C.-1 (2) to C.-1 (5) and the balance (Rs. 22,250)
surrendered owing to some schomes of rural reconstruction not having matured.

} 2,64,470 2,860,378 —4002

G.-2.—Expenditure from Rural Reconstruction
Grants . . . . . . . 1,300 163 -—1,137

G.-¢.~—Miscellancoua—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,200 1,533 +338
Voted . . . . . . . 22,000 22,000 .




80 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—cond.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 25.—Gineral Administration ’—
contd.
II.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
M..1.—Secretary of State for India—
H.-1 (2).—Other itoms—
Charged—
Rs.
o. . e e . 7,000
45,240 45,318 +78
R. . ] . . . 38,240

Col. 1.—~Due to unexpected leave cases (Rs, 10,520) and o&mpment and voyage allow
ance of the Governor (Rs. 27,720) as the sppqntment of a Now ,Go?ygnor was unfores
seen at Budget Stage.

Voted—

O v oo .- 1LOOY 11,800 11,631 —169
R. e e e e . 2005

H.-1 (3).—Loss or gain by exchange—

Charged—

R. . . . . . 280 230 240 —q0
Voted—

R. e e e e . 40 40 42 +2

H..2.—High Commissioner for India—

H.-2 ( l)-—Sa.laries and Expenses of the High
Commissioner’s Department—

0. . . . . . 85,320

86,200 85,647 4347
R. . . . L L] _120
H.-2 (2).—Other Items—
Charged—

0. - - . . . 6,09,320

3,29,480 3,26,304 —3,176
R. . . . . . —1,79,840

Col. 1.—Mainly due to variations in leave programme,

Voted—
0. . . . . . 26,240
8,790 7,160 <4370
R. . . . . . —19,450

Col. 1.—Fewer officers on leave than shown in leave programme.




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 81

Final Grant  Actual Exooss+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs, Rs.
Major Head ** 25.—General Administration **— .
concld.
H.—Branors tv ExcLanp—concld.
H.-2—High Commissioner for India—coneld.
H.-2 (8).—Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged—
R,
R. . . . . . 1,600 1,600 1,461 —139
Voted—
R. . . 80 80 198 +118
For rounding— .
Charggd“ .. . e e —420 v +420
Voted . . . . . . . —60 . +60
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . 1,85998 1,85,998 . —1,85,998
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 1,77,68¢ 1,717,684 . ~—1,77,684
R, Deductions - . . —2,000 —2,000 .o +2,000
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 39,30,000  36,93,499 —2,36,501
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 1,19,36,000 1,16,17,200 —3,18,800
Deductions . N N . . N —17,000 —3,498 +3,507
Net . . . . . . 1,19,29,000 1,16,13,707 —3,15,293

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 6 and 1-4 per cent. of the original and the final
appropriations as against 1-6 and -5 per cent. respectively in the year
1938-39. Voted savings were 2:6 per cent. of the original grant as against 5-6
per cent. in the previous year. Voted savings in the final grant were 1-1 per
cent. as compared with 1-2 per cent. in the preceding year.

2. With effect from the year under report the charges for His Excellency
the Governor's river tours, which were hitherto included in Grant No. 17,
are being shown under sub-head A.-6 of this Grant,.

3. Granis from the Cenmtral Government for economic development and
i mprovement of rural areas.—The procedure for the accounting of expenditure



82 Grant No. 12.—General Administration —General Administration—coneld

from the above grants has been explained in paragraph 5 of the review
under Grant No. 10—Irrigation on page 59.

An account showing the unexpended balance of the grant to the end of
the previous year, the receipts and expenditure during the year and the un-

expended balance at the end of the year in respect of the schemes included in
Grant No. 12 is given below :=—

Unexpended Unexpended
balance to Receipts Expenditure balance to
Name of the scheme, the end of duning the during the the end of
the previous year (1939-40). year (1039-40). the year
year (1938-39). (1939-40).
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs
(1) Propaganda in the districts
—Loud speakers and gra-
mophones [included under \
sub-head C.-1 (5)] . . 325 .. 324 1
(2) Wareless transmission 1In
Midnapur district . . 1 . 1
(3) Discretionary grants by
Commissioners and District
Officora.] Sub-head G.-2). 289 . 163 120

The expenditure incurred on the schcmes was regular and conformed
to the conditions attached to the grants. .

4. At a special audit of the accounts of the Bengal*Tenancy Act Depart-
ment of a certain collectorate it was noticed that landlords’ transfer fees,
held as revenue deposits, had been refunded in the years 1933-34, 1934-35
and 1936-37, to persons other than the real landlords resulting in a loss
to Government of about Rs. 13,000. In many cases, the refunds were made
on applications and vakalatnamas purporting to have been signed by the land-
lords but actually not signed by them, whil in others, the fees remitted by
mBney orders but redeposited into the treasury as unpaid, were refunded to
wrong parties.

Certain employees of the collectorate, in collusion with some outsiders,
had obtained spurious applications for refunds which were submitted with
incorrect and incomplete information to gazetted officers for refund orders.
These orders were accorded by the officers without any check and without
a due observance of the rules regulating refunds. This negligence was
primarily responsible for these malpractices going undetected for such a
long time.

Criminal proceedings were instituted against certain persons, which result-
ed m the convictign of three clerks, one revenue agent, two pleaders and
five others. The convicted clerks were dismissed from service.

The irregular payments made to wiong parties have been found to be
irrecoverable and the recovery of the sum of Rs. 13,000 in question has been
waived by Government.



Grant No. 13—General Administration—Debt Conciliation. 83

See also the Audit Report.

Fmeal Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expoendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ras. Res,

Major Head “* 25.—General Administration ",
E.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—
Other Establishments—
Debt Conciliation—
A.—Pay of Officers—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 3,15,000
2,49,890 2,49,942 +52
R. N . . . . —85,110

Col. 1.—Owing to difficultics in establishing new Debt Conciliation Boards at the expect-
ed rate somo special officers were appomnted late in the year and some others could
not be appointed during the yebr.

B.—TPay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 10,02,192

9,22,822 8,95,243 —21,679
R. . . . . . —79,370

Col. 1.—Same as under “ A”. Col. 4.—Inability of Collectors to corrcetly gauge the
requirements for the closing months of the year owing to the uncertain manner of submission
of bills by the newly formed Boards.

C.—Allowances, honorana, cte.—
: . . . - . 3,02,160

} 2,317,220 2,29,821 —17,399
R. . . . . . —64,940

Col. 1.—Due partly to the reason stated under *‘ A ** and partly to most of the membors
of Special Boards foregoing their claim to travelling allowance.

D.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 44,903,060
3,567,385 3,30,287 ' —27,008
R. N . N N . —1,35,875
Col. 1,—Same as under ‘‘ A ®—Col. 4.—Same as under * B"—Col. 4.

For rounding . . . . . . . —412

. +412
Surrenders or withdrawals within Grant or Appro-
priatien—
R. . . . . . 3$,45,095 3,465,095 .. —3,45,095
Total . 21,12,000  17,05,203 —4,06,707

REviEW.

Savings were 19-2 and 3-5 per cent. of the original and the final grants
compared with 46-5 and 4-6 per cent. respectively in the preceding year. The
saving in the criginal grant was due mainly to slow progress in establishing

Debt Conciliation Boards.



B84 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head ‘¢ 27.—Administration of Justice *’.
A.—~Hiou Couvrt—Charged—

A..1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 9,61,9001
R . . .« . . L1z750)

10,74,650 10,72,673 —1,977

Col. 1.—Mainly for (i) the pay of two Additional Judges whose term of office was extended
by six months (Rs. 49,000) and (ii) the vacation pay of some Judges who did not draw
their vacation pay in England as intended (Rs. 74,409).

A.-2,~Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . 6,04,023
6,08,838 6,08,489 ~—349
R. . . . . . 4,815
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,—
0. . . . . . 41,8000
b 39,332 38,935 —397
R, . . . . . —2,468 )
A.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,15500
1,05,866 1,06,671 + 705

R- . . . . . -9,634 J

A.-5.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,

etc.—
On . . . . . —1 .10,600

} —2,01,000 —2,01,000 .o
R. . . . . .« —90,400

Col. 1.—Mainly recovery of arrear contribution for 1038-39 from the Assam Government
on acoount of certain capital expenditure on original works on the High Court buildings,

For rounding-—
0. . . —123
o } —100 .. +100
R- . . . . » 23




Grant No. 14—Adminisfration of Justice —contd. 86
Final Grant Actual Excess4
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expondi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘27.—Administration of Justice '’—
contd.
B.—OrrrciaL REOEIVER, CALQUTTA— R
8.
0. . . . . . 45,000
42,662 42,044 —618
R. . . . . . —2,338
C.—OFFI10I1AL ASSIGNEE—
0. . . N B . 91,000
78,052 717,620 —532

R. . . . . . —12,048

Col. 1.—Due partly to unforecasted leave out of India of an officer (Rs. 3,948) and partly

to non-utilisation of the provision for law charges and postponcment of certain items of

expeuditure (Rs. 9,000).
D.—Law OFFICERS—

D.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
o, . . . . B 60,000
} 57,697 67,861
R. . . . . . —2,303
Voted—

O « & « & ¢ 131,900
1,22,504  1,23,485
Re « « o « . =—9308

D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Charged—
0. y o o . . 5,200
5,167 6,166
R, . . . . . —33 .
Voted—
0. . . . o . 30,380
30,654 29,087
R. . . . . . 174

D.-3.~ Atlowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,400}

7,463 6,769
R. . . . . . —2,937

Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly due to the institution of & smaller number of cases.

Voted—
o. o . . . . 1,74,600
1,617,511 1,59,668
R. . . . . . —7,089

+ 154

4981

—1,467

—1,694

—17,843




86 Grant No. 14—Administration of Justiee—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expoendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘27.—Administration ot Justice ''—
contd.
D.—Law OrricErs—coneld.
D.-4.—Contingencics—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . o . . o 200
112 112 .
R. . . . . . —88 )
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,80,000Y)
1,47,880 1,42,929 —4,951
R. . . . . . —32,120
Col. 1.—Institution of a smaller number of cases in mufassil courts,
D.-5.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —1,800
—4,800 —4,800 .e
R. . . . . .« =—3,000
Col. 1.—Due to an increase in the number of crses from Assam,
Voted—
0. . . . . . —12,000
—5,700 —5,700 .
R. . . . . . 6,300
Col. 1.—Due to the adjustment of excess recoveries for 1938-39,
For rounding—
0. . . . . . —380
R .« v . 380 o o .
E..—ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL AND OFFICIAL
TRUSTEE—
. . . . . 1,50,000
1,560,938 1,560,357 —581
R. . . . . . 938
F.—Corungr’s CourT . . . . . 6,100 6,081 —19
G.—PRrESIDENOY MAGISTRATES’ COURTS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 21,000
20,645 20,564 —81
R. . . . . . —355
Voted—
0. . . . . « 2,05,000
2,083,750 2,04,047 +297

R. . . . . .« =1,250




Grant No. 14—Administration ot Justice—contd. 87

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-hcad. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture. _
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head “‘ 27.—Administration of Justice "'—
contd.
k3

H.—C1viL AND SussioNs COURTS—
H.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . .« 8,20,400

7,82,400 771,574 —10,826
-R. . . . . . —38,000

0. . . . . . 18,068,000

18,27,000 17,56,311 —170,689
R. . . L] . . —41 ,000

0. «  « e« . . 8252800
31,77,637  31,66,728 —10,909
R. e « « & . =75163

H..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 31,340
23,000 18,997 —4,003
Ro Y . . . ] _8'340
Cols. 1 and 4.—Less expenditure on passages.
Voted—
O. . . N . « 3,77,640
3,20,161 3,30,152 +991
R. . . . . . —48,379

Col. 1.—Partly saving under Remunoration to copyists, partly fallin the number of
processes and partly fower transfors.

H. 4.—Contract contingencies—

0. o« ¢ « o . 2.30.0001
R. ..*». . . . 1,073 )

2,31,073 2,31,642 +569




88 Grant No. 14—Administration ot Justice—contd.

Final Grant Actual Kxeess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ 27.—Administration of Justice '’—
contd.
H.—C1viL aND BgssioNs CourTs—concld.
H.-5.—Other Contingoncies— Rs.
0. . . . B 3,76,542
3,81,431 3,03,019 —18.412
R. . . . . . 4,889
For rounding—
Charged—
o. . . . . . 260
100 .e —~100
R. . . o . . —160
Voted—
0. . . . . . 118
100 . —l100
R. . . . . . —18
I1.—~CouURTS OF SMALL CAUSES . . . . 2,61,600 2,63.336 —8,204
J.—OrmINaL COURTS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 20
10 . —10
R. . . . . . —10
Voted—
0. . . . . . 11,600
11,060 10,760 —290
R. . N . . . —450
K.—PLEADERSHIP AND MURTEARSHIP ExAMINA-
TION CHARGES . . . . o . . 7,200 6,460 —740
L.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
L.-1.—Secretary of State—
Charged . . . . . . 520 500 —20
Voted—
0. . . . o . 5,360
2,000 * .. -—2,000
R. . . . . . =—3,360

Cols. 1 and 4.—Provision made for cost of Privy Oouncil appealsyproved to be unnecessary,




Grant No. 14—Administration of Justice—conid. 89
¥ -
Final Grant  Aotual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *¢ 27.—Administration of Justice "—
: contd.
L.—CuARGES IN ENGLAND—co/EYd.
L.-2.—High Commissioner—
Charged—
Ra.
0. . . . . . 2,84,000
1,34,920 1,28,153 —6,767
R. . . . . . —1,49,080
Col. 1.—Fewer officers on leave than anticipated.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 17,200
7,600 7,600 ve
R. . . . . . —9,600
Col. 1.—8ame as under ** Charged”.
M.—LosS OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 610 610 545 —65
Voted—
R. . . . . . 40 40 30 —10
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —40 .e + 40
Voted . . . . . . . —460 X + 460
Swrrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
K. Gross . . . . 95,210 95,210 . —95,210
R. Deductions . . . 93,400 93,400 . —93,400
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 235,617 2,35,617 oo —2,35,617
R. Deductiors . . . —6,300 —6,300 . 46,300




90 Grant No. 14—Administration o Justice—concld.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘27.—Administration of Justice "’—
concld.

Totals—

Charged—
Gross . . . . . . . 29,566,400  28,35,899 —1,20,501
Deductions . . . . . —1,12,400 —2,05,800 —93,400
Net . . . . . . . 28,44,000 26,30,099 —2,13,901

Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 74,21,000  70,61,256 —3,59,744
Deductions . . . . . . —12,000 —5,700 +6,300
Net . . . . . . . 74,09,000 70,65,6566 —3,563,444

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 7-5 per cer t. of the original appropriation and were
due mainly to arrear recoveries from the Assam Government on account of
the Calcutta High Court and curtailment of leave outside India on account of
the war.

Voted savings were 47 per cent. of the original grant as compared with
66 per cent. in the preceding year. Smaller expenditure on account
of temporary District and Sessions Judges, postponement of recruitment of
munsifs, employment of a reduced staff in judicial offices and fall in litigation
mainly cortributed to the savings.

The savings in the final appropriation and the final grant were trifling.

2. As a result of the transfer of the administrative control of the Official
Receiver, Calcutta, from the High Court to Government the expenditure on
his account was exhibited under sub-head B separately from that under sub-
head A.



Grant No. 15—Jails and Convict Settlements. 91

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ras.
Major Head *‘ 28.—Jails and Convict Settlements '".
A—Jans—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,25,700
S. . . . . . 8,773 1,34,286 1,34,634 + 349
R. . . . . . —188
Col. 1.—Due partly to change in personnel and partly to unanticipatod leave and acting
arrangements.
Voted—

o . . . . . 70,9001
R . . . . . —9210)

61,630 61,786 +156

Col. 1.—Mainly tho posts of the Jail Superintendents of two jails lying vacant for
part of the year.

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Charged—
o. . . . . . 2,350
2,200 2,180 —20
R. . . . . . —150
Voted—

0. . . . . . 11,69,100

11,47,303 11,48,867 ‘41,664
R. . . . . . —21,797

Col. 1.—Due to () the abolition of cortain warders’ posts owing to r.:eloaso of torrorist
convicts and (i5) premature retiroment, change of personnel and vacancies left unfilled.

A.-3.—-Allowances, honoraria, eto,.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,500
3,508 3,544 +36
R. . . . . . 8
Voted—
Oa . . . . . 75,000
77,308 77,342 +34
R. . . . . . 2,308

IV-1.187 G



92 Grant No. 16— Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *‘ 28.—Jails and Convict Settiements **
—condd.
A.—Ja1Ls—contd.
A.-4.—Contingencies—
_ GCharged— Rs.

0. . . . . . 1,460

s. . . . . . 18,227 20,607 20,672 +65

R. . . . . . 820

Col. 1.—Mainly the ?ayment of extra compensation under court decree in conmection
with the acquisition of land for the extension of a jail garden.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 15,44,901
14,97,5670 14,95,476 —2,094
Bt . . . . . '—47,331

Col. 1.—Mainly the failure of contractors to complete supplies, release of a number of
Division TI terrorist prisoners and less movement of prisoners, partly set off by an
incroase in tho price of food-stuff due to war.

A.-5.—Charges for the distribution of quinine by
the Presidency Jail—

0. . . . . . 30,000
29,830 29,676 —256
Ra . . . . . —170
A.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments, eto.—
0- . . . . . —2,700
—2,100 —1,722 +378
R. . . . . . 600
A.-7.—Chargos for Police custody and Calcutta
Polico lock-up—
Charged—
o. . - L] . . 600
500 500 .
R- . [ . . ] —100
Voted—
0. . . . . . 67,550
79,062 76,378 —2,674
R. . . . . . 11,502

Col. 1.—Mainly increaso in the number of (s) under-trial prisoners, (i) railway warrants

issued to released oconvicts, (¢15) Railway Act cases in Howrah and (fv) payments made
to ex.oonviots from Port Blair,




Grant No. 15-—Jails and Convict Settloments—conid.

93

Col. 1.—Mainly for compensation
non-drawal of the

demolition of the Deoki Jail buildings.

Col. 4.—Mainly

Final Grant Actual Excess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head * 28.—Jalls and Convict Settlements
—conid.
A.—JamLs—concld.
For rounding—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 890

e (X e
R, . . . . -390

Voted—

0. . . . . "251

R 351 'Y) [X) (X

. ’ . L] L]
B.—CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF PERSONS CONFINED
OR DETAINED IN JAILS QUTSIDE THE PRO¥VINOE—
0. . . . . 10,300
1344 {10,076 - 4-3,308

R. . . . . 3,144

yable to an ex-wireman of the Deoli Jail.

A
agon compenaation and less exgendituge on tho

C.—JarL MANUFACTURES—
C.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 5,300
5,182 5,182 .e
R. . . . . —118
C.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . . 35,750
33,800 33,717 —83
R. , . . . —1,950
C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . o 1,800
767 758 -9
R. . . . . . -—1,033

Col. 1.—Partly a post carrying houge allowance remaining unfilled and partly less tour,




94 Grant No. 15—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Final Grant, Actual Exoess+ ’

Mejor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving-
priation. ture.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Head ** 28.—Jails and Convict Settiements **

—contd.
C.—JaIL MANUFACTURBS—concld.
C.-4.—Contingencies—
Charged— Ra.
o. L] L] . L] . 600
790 790

R, . . . . 290

0. . . . . . 7,15,343

7,02,782 6,94,388 —8,394
R- ] . L] ) . —12,561

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the centralisation of the manufacture of prison cloths in central
jailsand the restriction of labour on oil mills, partly set off by an increased supply of jail-
made articles to the Jail Depdt.

C5.—Peduct—Establishment ¢! e8 recover-

able from other Governments, Departments,
eto.=—

Uhaﬂed . . . . . . . —100 —81 +19
Voted—
'0 » » . . . —3.49,900

} ~3,65,8600 —3,63,613 +1,987
R. . . . . . =—15,700

For rounding—

0. L2 [ ] [ ] [ ] . 307

R o o« o« o o =307 = * "
D.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

D.-1.—Socretary of State—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,600
1,763 1,763 o
R. . . . . . 163

D.-2.—High Commissionor—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 6,360
4,954 4,800 —1564
R . . . . . . _‘06




Grant No. 15—1Jails and Convict Settlements—conid.

Major Head and Sub-head.

Major Head *‘‘ 28.—Jails and Cenvict Settiements *’

—cunrcld.

D.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—concld.

For rounding—

Charged—
0. .
R. .

E.—L08S OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged—
R. .
For rounding—
Charged
Voted .

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

priation—
Charged—
R. Gross
Voted—
R. Gross

R. Deductions

Totals—
Charged—
Gross .
Deductions
Net .
Voted—
Gross .
Deductions
Net .

99
Final Grant  Actual Exoess+
or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

Ra.
40

. . .e

100 100 23 —77
. . I 00 oe —100
. . —400 e 4400
appro- )

393 393 ° . -—398
77,332 77,332 . 17,333
15,100 15,100 . —15,100
. . 1,69,100 1,68,806 —294
. . —100 —381 +19
. . 1,69,000 1,68,725 —276
. . 37,25,600 36,33,645 —92,055
. . —3,52,600 —3,65,338 —12,735

33,73,000 82,68,210 —1,04,790




96 Grant No. 15—Jails and Conviet Settlemients—contd.

REvVIEW.

Charged savings, original and final, were <16 per cent. of the sanctioned
appropriation as against 3-3 per cent. in the previous year. Savings in the
original voted grant were 3-1 per cent. as against 9-6 per cent. in the preceding
year and were mainly due to the abolition of certain posts, to the failure of
contrictors to complete supplies and to restricted jail manufacture as ex=
plained in the notes under sub-heads A-2, A-4 and C-4 (Voted). Savings in the
final grant were trifling.

Store Accounts of the Manufactory Depariment of the Presidency and the Central

Jails for 1939.
Tools and Raw Finished
plant. materiale,  drticles.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
1. Opening balance . . . . . . 1,127,747 1,33,443 75,119
2. Recoipts :—
(a) By purchase from the market . . . 3,302 3,74,740 4,417
(b) From the same jail . . . .. 1,289 12,245 8,24,004
{c) From ether jails within the Province . . 45 22,007 10,192
(d) Prom other departments of Government . L172 3,941 .
{¢) From different departments of Government ‘e .o .
. in Provinces other than Bengal (exclud-
. ing Indian Stores Department).
(f) From the Indian Stores Department . . . 24,244 .
Q‘) From oyerseag (on indent through the .e . .

‘Director Geheral of Stores, London).

Total . 1,23,556 5,70,620 9,13,732

& Isbues :—

(a) To the same jail . . . . . 1,352 4,065,700 2,217,194
(b) To other jails within the Province . . 40 1,281 2,62,342
(¢) To other departments of Government . . . . 1,80,450
(d) To different departments of Government in . . 547
Provinces other than Bengal (excluding
Indian Stores Department),
(¢) To the Indian Stores Department . . .. .. .o
(f) Saoles to the publio . . . . . .. 1 1,77,444
(g) Written off :—
(1) On account of loss . . . . 637 286 931
(2) Depreciation . . . . . 10,284 9 2,081
4. Closing balance . . . . . . . 1,11,242 1,183,278 62,743

Total . 1,23,656 5,70,620 9,13,732




Grant No. 18—Jails and Convict Settlements—oontd. 97

Certified that the above figures represent a substantially true account

of affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental
Registers. The sum of Rs. 2,081 shown under ‘sFinished Articles * against
the' head “ 3(g) Written offi—(2) Depreciation ” represents the amount by
which the estimated value of finished articles was written down by re-
valuation for sale without incurring any actual loss.
. Certified also that the closing balance shown in the above account was not
In excess of requirements, except spring matresses, round iron, flat iron and
rivets in the Presidency Jail valued at Rs. 1,800, Rs. 541, Rs. 891 and Ra. 714
respectively. Out of the stock of 563 spring matresses held during 1938, 203
pieces were sold off during the year under report and 360 pieces only are yet to
be disposed of.

Every possible step is being taken for early disposal of the spring matresses.
Flat and round iron are being utilised gradually and it is expected that they
will be reduced this year. Rivets are always required in the workshop.

The stores were verified by the Superintendents of the Jails concerned and
the Travelling Auditor of the office of the Inspector General of Prisons, Bengal.

Carcurra M. A. BINGH, Lrt.-Cor., IL.M.S,,
The 27th June 1940. ) Inspector General of Prisons, Bengal.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Central Jails at Alipore, Dacca and Rajshahi
for 1939 were test-audited with reference to the local records under my supervi-
sion and I certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my
information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA ; A. K. CHANDA,

The 18th September 1940. ) Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Bengal.

AupiT COMMENTS.

As requested by the Finance Department, an attempt was made to compile
a Profit and Loss Account of the Manufactory Department of the Presidency
Jail for the year ended 31st December 1939 from the available records but as
the figures for the rent, etc., of the buildings occupied by the Manufactory
Department were not available, the account could not be completed for in-
clusion in the Appropriation Accounts and Audit Report. The question of
fixation of remt, etc., is under correspondence between the Superintendent,
Presidency Jail, and the Executive Engineer, Suburban Division,



*UOI}BOYIEER[OSIWI JO UO[}ROYII3L 0 anp oxe gEET Jo seouejeq Suruodo oqy pue ggeT Jo seoue[eq Sumsord af) usomjaq serouedorosip oy, (v)
*3120] ST JIAAYIIYA 1809 10 @oLd JOYTETI 18 PONIBA &

Grant No, 15—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

98

g el .- g0L°L: 991 . 699°10°T . 889°SL . 606°T =+ yog
299 801‘¢ £9¢ 4 4 P61°1 ¥06 90T + Q00T § 244 696°C (p) samjoemuely 10930 01
Ll PN 0T  29%°Z e ‘SPW € Q186 'SP GL¥  L6E'L ‘8P SLF 821 8P O1 ° oe) pus {10 PIeIEDN 6
, *sBunjeR pue sye) pae
98€°1 069 256°L 8 4 LO¥'E 168 058z LFIL 689 9¢¥ “I{[1g pue jruuag ‘genig I10) '8
‘deog Surysepy pue
9e1 PN BT F09°T L ‘PR ¥T  87g‘e 'SP §Lae 3661 ‘SPR 688 SL *SPR 5 desoy ‘Buwg ojug pue 1100 L
L¥He 969°¢ i A8Y .. . LO6°OT  T9¥'L 861°L 8¥3'6 901 808t o° (v) seporaay euep 9
189" 14 oL L1 . 0981 688 LE0L 638 474 § 291 *  (v) enyrumy poomyeo], 'g
: -graddBeip
¥8E ¥ 691 8L 06 L8 OLZ‘'LY 99603  €I2‘'98  98Z8T  069F L18C  UO[[00M\ pue sTny ‘sjonueld ¥
‘seruysy jadie)
pue ejadre) ‘sjeoyg ‘siep
-pey) ‘souediajuno)
£68P 983°% 683°g, . .. VIZ€T  60L'P 20101  $20° 0122 136°  ‘sofuysy ‘prunq ‘sqeping ‘g
" 3887 TP 6LLTL 8¥O°T £ PX 8  29€F 'SPATO00'CL 9692 SPXTELOT 969°€ ‘¥PX L90'LI WIO[D US[joop pue uej3o0) g
*segourey)
60g‘c ™  899‘0l  09%'L ¥ o1 20¢°9 099°¢  T69'F g29P2  £98°% SIS‘LT pus sqemg ‘sjosmo], ‘sigsn( I
‘s ‘g oyq sq oy g
31 1§ o1 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € 3 1
o ongep  LHjuend ‘onjep -Ajuend cem[up °Lyyuend ensA -Lynuenh cenpep  Lynuend
‘8a[us 999 ‘aGeyloys 3wk
-oouveq Suwof) U0 Py  ‘smo[ Jo junON®  read oyy Suimp sopey oyy Suump gdieody  “eousreq Buruedp -g01098 Jo uoypduoso(f
U0 JOo UM

"6061 40f ‘oumapn) ‘w9daq pop o fo suneooy aiog



Grant No. 15—Jails and Convict Settlements—concld, 99

Certificate and remarks of the Head of the Office.

Certified that the figures reprefient a substantially true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Register.
The closing balance of stock was not in excess of requirements. The stock
of stores was verifiel by the Manager, Jail Depot.

CALCUTTA ; } K. C. SEN GUPTA,

The 23rd August 1940. Manager, Jail Depdt.

AupIT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Jail Depét, Calcutta, for the year 1939 were test-
audited with reference to the local records under my supervision and I certify
that the accounts are correct according to the best of my information and on
consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA ; } A. K. CHANDA,

Ezamner,
The 11th September 1940. Outside Audat, Bengal.



100 Grant No. 16—Police.
See also the Audit Report.

Major Head and Sub-head.

Final Grant Actual Excess}
or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.

priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head * 29.—Police *’.
A.—PrEesipENCY PoLicE—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
Ra.
0. v v+ .. 1,16,000)
1,13,170 1,13,230 +60
.R- . - . . . —2,830
Voted . . . . . . . 90,500 92,092 41,592

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . . . 32,04,284)
R . . . . . —14,438)
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 1 7,300}

R. . . . . . 930

32,79,846 32,76,170 —3,676

18,230 16,307 —1,923

Col. 4.—Non-drawal of the passage money of an officer within the year.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,681 191

R. . . e .. —a910)

X.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . .« « . 1,270

R. . . . . . 20,217

1,63,209 1,568,407 —4,802

1,48,150 1,417,729 —421

Col. 1.— Mainly for growth of expenditure on account of purchase and repair of furniture,
advertisement, lighting and other miscellaneous charges (Rs. 16,217) and for urgent

repairs to certain motor and steam launches (Rs. 4,000).

A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
0. e e e e . 718107
R. . . . . . 16,3103

A.-8.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.— )
00 « « « .« . 10500)

R. e « « « . =—17000)

7,34,417 7,33,838 —579

3,500 2,107 —1,393

Cols. 1 and 4.—Smaller grants paid to the Caloutta Corporation and other municipal
bodies on the basis of the surplus of the Caloutta Hackney-carriage Fund available for

distribution to those bodies,




Grant No. 16—Polive—contd. 101

“Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Majot Head and Sub-head, of Appto-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ra.

Major Head * 29.—Police **—contd.
A.—PrrsipENOY PoLIOE—concld.

A.-7.—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.—

Ra.
0. . . . . . 900
1,101 1,480 +379
R. . . . . . 201
A.-8.— Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc. . —99,000 —97,633 41,467
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 700 . —700
Voted . . . . . . . —343 .. +343
‘B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,085,000
2,03,600 2,03,268 —232
R . . . . . L] —1 ,500
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,84,000
1,717,300 1,76,304 —996
R. o . . . . —8,700
C.—DisrRict ExEcurive FoRCE—
C.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . $5,38,000n
6,561,800 6,561,705 —95
R. . . B . . 13,800 )
Voted—
O. . . o . . 1,78,132
1,69,232 1,59,181 —51
R. . . . . . —18,900

Col. 1.—Due to fower officiating promotions of officers of the Provincial service to the
Indian Police owing to the rocall of 1. P. officers from leave.

C.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 99,66,606)

»  ©98,88,056 98,70,172  —17,884
R. . . . . . —.8,450)

Col. 1.—Due to a number of vacancies left unfilled in the ranks of Sub-Inspoctors and
Assistant Sub-Inspectors.




102 Grant No. 16—Police—conid,

T
Final Grant Actual Excess+4
Major Hoad and Sub-héad. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head *‘ 29.—Police ""—contd.
C.—~Distrior EXECUTIVE FORCE—CONd.
C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged— Ra.
0. . . . . . 1,16,2000
1,37,320 1,37,294 —26

R . . . . . 21,1203’

Col. 1.—Partly to increased cost of passage due to the recall of certain officers from leave
(Rs. 8,400) and partly to the post-budget grant of compensatory horse allowance to I. P,
officers (Rs. 12,720).

Voted—
0. . . . . . 15,68,856)
> 15,90,800 15,90,139 —661
R. . . . . . 21,945 )
C.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 6,00,654)
$ 660304  6,60,203 —11

R. . . « « . b9650)

Col. 1.—Increased expenditure in connection with H. E. the Viceroy’s tours to Sikkim
and Cuttack (Rs. 47,000) and on account of frequent changes in the Governorships of Bengal
and Assam (Rs. 13,000).

C.-8.—Other Contingencies—
C.-5(1).—Petty constructions—
0. . . . . . 1,67,000

1,67,728 1,687,723 -3
R. . . . . . 726

C.-5(2).—Other Contingencies—
o. e v« .. 1270664

¥ 12,81,264  12,80,5648 —T716
R.  « .+ « « . 10800)

C.-8.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . 8,965,500
4 3,89,430 33,738 —3,65,692
Ru . . . . . —6,070J

Col. 4.—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the review.




Grant No. 186—Police—contd. 103

el

Final Grant Actual Excess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head *‘ 29.—Police ""—conid.
C.—DistricT ExECUTIVE FOROE—CONCId.

C.-7.—Establishment  charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.—

Charged— Ras.
0. . . . . . 45,0000
R. . . . . . 20,320 )

Col. 1.—Mainly for payment to the Defence Department of the arrear charges of
1938-39 on account of the services of Military Intelligenco Officers.

65,320 64,968 —362

Voted—
0. e e e e 1,950
1,805 1,858 +53
R. . . . . . —145
C.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto. . —1700 —2,349 —1,649

Col. 4.—Provision for the recovery from the Crown Representative Department of the
cost of the police force deputed to the Orissa States was not made in the belief that it
would be adjusted as a receipt.

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —200 . +200
L]
Voted . . . . . . . +439 . —439

D.—PoricE TRAINING SOHOOLS—

Charged—

0. . . . . . 17,000
15,100 15,007 —93
B. ] ] L) ] L] —1 .900
Voted—
0- . . . . . 1,70,000
1,79,800 1,78,061 —1,739
R- . . . . . 9,800 J
E —SpEc1aL PoLiop—
E.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0- . (] L) . [ ] 4712001
49,969 60,113 +15¢4

R. . . . . . 2,769




104 Grant No. 16—Police—contd.
Final Grant Aotual Excess+
Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head ** 29.—Police *"—contd.
E.—S8rro1aL Porior—contd.
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged— Re.
o. e e + « . 100200
94,842 93,969 —573
R. . . . . B 5,358
Voted—
(V3 . . . . . 2,22,600)
s 2,22,000 2,21,772 —228
R. e e e e —500
E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 23,000
} 21,724 21,302 -—42Z
R. . . . . . =—1276
Voted—
0. . . . . . 40,200
58,9%0 53,905 —65
R. e e e e 13.7703

Col. 1.—Increase (1) in ration allowance due to the rise in price of food-stuff and to
the rocall of men from leave on account of the war (Rs. 4,700) and (2) in travelling
allowance due to the deputation of a force to the Ranpur State (Rs. 9,000) recovered and

adjusted under E.-8.
R..4.—Contract Contingencies—

Charged—
o- . . . L L]

R. . . . . .

8,500
1,760

10,260 10,158 —102

Col. 1.—For provision of box-hole latrines in outlying thanas and for construction and

repairs of departmental buildings.
Voted . . . . .
E.-5,—Other Contingencies—
Charged—

Rn . . . . .

Voted—
0.

Bu . . . . .

0.300}
455

1.38,8021>
5,170 )

18,800 18,797 —3
6,755 6,843 +88
1,33,632 1,33,495 —137




Grant No. 16—Police—contd. 105

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘¢ 29.—Police '"—conld.
E.—Srec1AL PoLicE—concld.

E.-6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, ete.—

Ras.
Charged—

0. . . . . . 2,400
1,000 1,000 .
R. . . . . . —1,400

Col. 1.—Due to the appointment of Military Officers on the Special Unemployed list for
whom no passage contributions were required to be paid.

E..7.—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.—~

0. . . . . . 1,700
2,100 2,092 —8
R. . . o . . 400
E.-8.— Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto. . ve —12,916 -—12,916

Col. 4.—Same as under C.-8,.—Col. 4.

For rounding—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 400
—100 . 100
R . . . . . . —600 . +

Voted . . . . . . . -2 e + 2

F.—RamLway PoLiog—

F.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 60.0001

45,060 45,050
R, . « « . . —49%0)

(1)
F..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 4,56.3201

4,46,700 4,43,744 —2,956
R. . . . . . ""8,620 J




100 Grant No. 16—Police—contd.
. Final Grant Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head ** 29.—Police **—contd.
F —RaiLway Poriog—concld.
F..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Re.
Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,900
5,360 5,342 —8
R. . . . . . 450
Voted—
0. . . . . . 38,634
39,400 39,336 —64
R. . . . . . 866
F.-4.—Contract Contingencies . . . . 11,256 11,253 —3
F..5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,28,4029
1,23,406 1,23,190 —216
Rb . . . . . —4,996
F..6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto, . . 33,000 25,076 —17,9256

Col. 4.—This head accommodates the share cost of B. N. Railway Police payable to the

Government of Orissa.

The savings arose from the decision towards the close of the

year to adjust 75 per cent. of the revised estimate in the absence of information about

the actual expenditure for the year.

F.-7.—Deduct—Estabhishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—

O- . . . .
R. . . . . .

. —3,81,000)

—3,64,800

26,200

Col, 1.—Mainly in adjustment of the excess recovery made during 1938-39.

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 100
Voted . . . . . . . 488
G.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—
@G.-1.—Pay of Oficors—
Charged—
. N . . . . . 1,06,600
93,040
R. . . . . . —13,560

Col. 1.—A voted officer acted in an I. P. vacanacy.

70,000

77,300

7,300}

—3,62,050  +1,850
. ~—100

.o ~—488
92,621 —d419
77,208 -2




Grant No. 18.—Police—contd. 107

Final Grant Actual Excess

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving-
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ra.

Major Head ** 29.—Police *’—contd.
G.—CriMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—concld.
Ras.
G.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. e« + <« .« B43400)
R. e« e . . —27,000)

8,16,400 8,14,646 —1,754

~

G.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged—
0. . . . . B 20,000
} 18,120 17,992 —128
R. . . . . . =—1880
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,05,300)
> 1,52,600 1,562,376 —224

R. . . . . . —52,7001

Col. 1.—Less tour due to an improvement in the political situation (Rs. 45,700) and
fewer rewards (Rs. 7,000).

G.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 2,500
R. . . . . . 2,000
Col. 1.—Due to the removal of an office to a new building during the year.

4,500 4,408 —4

Q.-5.—Othey Contingencies—
0- . . . . . 4,60,000
R. . . . . . 39,950

4,99,950 4,99,733 —217

Col. 1.—Addition on account of secret service expenditure (Rs. 24,090) and patrolling
and piloting charges in connection with His Ex oy the Viceroy's and Governor's
tours (Rs. 15,950).

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . £00 - 400
Voted . . . . . . . —200 - -+200
J.—WoRKS—

0- . [ [ . . 3) 'm

8,41,274 8,41,270 —4
Ra . . . . . "-"726

IV-1.187 x



108 Grant No. 16.—Police —conid.

Final Grant _Actual Exqess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 29.—Police "*—concld.
K.—CHaRGES T8 ENgLAND—

K.-1.—Secretary of State—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 7,040
2,040 2,032 —8
R. . . . . . —5,000

Col. 1.—Officer’s leave curtailed owing to outbreak of war.
K..2,—High Commissioner—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 3,566,880
3,356,040 3,35,077 +37
R. . . . . . —21,840
Votod—
0. . . . . . 20,000
16,320 16,858 +4-6538
R. . . . . =—3,680

Col. L~—Mainly due to recall of offivers from leave on the outbreak of war.

For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . . &0 . —80
L.—Lo8S OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 400 460 1,472 +1,072
Voted—
R. . . . . . 70 70 73 +3
Surrendera or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 26,200 26,200 . —26,200
R. Deductions o . . =—26,200 —26,200 .e 426,200
Totals—
Cmed . . . 6 3 0 . 1 7,89 ,000 1 7,84, 75 0 "-4,250
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . . 2,10,09,600 2,15,09,249- —4,00,251
Deductions . . . . . . —4,64,608 —4,65,748 —11,248
Net . . . . . . . 2,14,66,000 2,10,43,601 —4,11,499




Grant No. 168.—Police—concld. 109

REVIEW.

1. Charged and voted savings were ‘2 and 2 per cent. respectively as in
the preceding year. Sub-head C.-6 mainly contributed to the latter savings
and the reasons therefor are explained in paragraph 3 below.

2. The budget for the year 1939-40 contained an important change which
was constitutional in origin. Under Sections 136 and 151 of the Government
of India Act, 1935 read with the Government of India (Adaptation of Indian
Laws) Order, 1937 certain monies which used to be paid direct to local bodies
under local laws as revenues of their own, had, with effect from the 1st
April 1939, to come into the public account as provincial revenues (other-
wise known as  Adaptation Receipts ) and find their way back to those
bodies in the form of grants. Provision was accordingly made under XIX.—
Police in respect of the receipts under the Cattle Trespass Act and in respect
of payments, under sub-head C.-6 of this grant. Similar instances of payments
will be found under sub-head J of Grant No. 33.-Miscellaneous, on page 229.

3. The savings in columu 4 of sub-head C.-6 were explained as due to
overestimation of the receipts and payments under the Cattle Trespass Act
owing to the estimate having been based on the average of the last three
years’ actuals as reported by local oflicers. It was also explained that for
the above reason and also because no information was available as to what
amount would be actually needed for expenditure towards the close of the
year, the savings could not be gauged and surrendered.



110 Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 30.—Ports and Pilotage ",
B—Other Ports.
A.—CnrARGES FOB PoOLED LaUNCHES—
A.-1.—Charged . . . . . . 12,000 10,491 —1,609

Voted—
Rs.
0. . . M M . 4,13,000

8. . . . . . 30,000 4,50,450 4,409,087 —463
R. . . . . . 7,450

Col. 1.—Mainly on account of (i) stores and labour in the Government Dockyard,
Narayangunj, owing partly to larger repair works and partly to a rise in the price of stores
and coal (Rs. 30,000) and (ii) loss due to a defalcation in an office (Rs. 6,000). Sce
paragraph 2 of the review.

A.-2.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments, etc. . —80,000 —80,146 —146
C.—PorTs ESTABLISHMENTS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 86,300

96,300 1,05,626 +9,326
S. . . . . . 10,000
Col. 1.—Mainly increase in the share cost payable to the Government of India on account
of the Engineer and Ship-Surveyor’s Department owing to change in personmel.
Col. 4.—Mainly leave salary of a former Engineer and Ship Surveyor in respect of leave
earned under al. The debit came too late in the year for necessary provision being
arranged for. See paragraph 1 of the review.

Voted—

o. . . . . . 13,700
13,250 12,901 —259
Bu L] . . . . ‘-‘50
D.—SUuBsIpIEs TO STEAM-BOoAT COMPANIES . . 3,200 3,200 .
¥ .~MISCBLLANEOUS—
00 . L] . . L) 1,500}
1,480 1,200 ~—280
Ro . . ] L] . —-20
G.—CHABRGES IN ENGLAND—
Gx-2.—High Commissionor—
0. . . . . . 11,800
4,800 4,800 -

B- . . . . . -7.(“)
Col. 1.—The officer shown in the leave programme did not go on leave.




Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage—contd. 111

Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ' 30.—Ports and Pilotage "'—concld,
H.—Loss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE— Rs.
R. . . . B . 20 20 19 -1
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —300 .o +300
Voted . . . . . . . —200 . +200
Totals—
Chasged . . . . . . - 1,08,000 1,16,117 +8,117
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 4,73,000 4,72,197 —803
Deductions . . . . . . —80,000 ——80,145 —145
Net . . . . . . . 3,93,000 3,92,052 —048
REeviEW.

There was an excess of 7-5 per cent. in the charged appropriation chiefly
owing to the debit of an officer’s leave salary received late in the year (vide
sub-head—C.—Charged). Voted cavings were trifling as against 18 per
cent. in the previous year.

2. Early in April 1938 a certain office reported a case of defalcation for
investigation. A special audit was arranged for under Government orders
which revealed that between August 1937 and April 1938 a sum of Rs. 8,350
drawn in contingent and other bills had been embezzled by a clerk. The
clerk was prosecuted and sentenced to two years’ rigorous imprisonment and
a fine of Rs. 1,000. The report on the special investigation is still under the
consideration of Government.

Meanwhile Government have sanctioned redrawal of Rs. 5,966 for
payment to the parties concerned. The charge has been adjusted under
sub-head A-1 of this grant as & loss. Another sum of Rs. 1,909 was
similarly sanctioned for redrawal and adjusted under sub-head A-6 in Grant
No. 12-General Administration—General Admjnistration,



112 Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage—oonid.

Store Accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayamganj, for the year ending
31st March 1940.

Rs. Rs.
Opening balance on 1at April 1039 . . . . . . . . 52,317
Recespts during the year—
(a) Local purchase . . . . . . . . . 1,13,642

(b) From overseas . . . . . . . . . .
(c) From other sources 607
(d) On account of ehmmahon of plee, atc m the calcul&tlon of m&uo
rates, amounts, otc. . . . o . 149
—_— 1,14,198
Deduct—
1. Btores utilised on production, ete. . . . . . o 98,369
2. Stores sold . . . . . . . . 1,083
3. Stores othorwise disposed of . . . . . . . 4
99,446
Closing balance on 31st March 1940, as analysed below, to exhibit
the main catogories (s.e., kinds) of stores . . . . . *67,069
*]. Engine and s parts . . . . . . 8,258
2, Tools . pa.re . . . . . . 4,368
3. Hardware . . . . . . . . . 14,916
4. Metal . . . . . . 1,607
6. M. 8. angles, plates rods et. . . . . 7,377
6. Bolis gnd nute, nvets, etc . . . 3,606
7. Timber . . . . . . . 3,367
8. Coal . . . . . . . . . 892
9. Asbestos goods . . . . . . . . 1,590
10. Belting . . . . . . . 1,835
11. Paints and onls etc . . . . . . . 2,978
12. Electrical goods . . . . . . . 1,643
13. Crockery and cutlery, ete . . . . . . 436
14. Miscellaneous . . . . . . 14,317
67,069

*The figures show the value of stores at the issue rate which includes an addition of 4
por cent. over tho actual cost price to cover freight charges, eto

Certificate and Review on Stores by the Head of the Office.

Certified that the figures represent substantially a true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures appearing in the departmental registers.

All the stores of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, were verified
by me. This year the closing balance of stores shows a marked improvement
over the last year, viz, Ra. 67,069 against Rs. 52,317 and I am confident that
with the additional sum of Rs. 20,000 proposed to be placed at my disposal
during the current financial year for replenishing stock, vide Government of
Bengal No. 981-Mne., dated the 14th December, 1939, the position of stock will
be most satisfactory. It should, however, be mentioned in this connection
that due to the outbreak of war, the cost of all stores, particularly hardware,
metal, etc., has abnormally increased and as such, the improvement indicated
above does not-represent the extent to which it would have shewn at pre-war
times. As soon as the war broke out, I took advantage of the prevailing
market in purchasing cortain important stores in large quantities such as
plistes, metal, canvas, oil, paints, etc., under the apprehension that the market
would be unduly inflated and that in certain cases the stores would not be
available at all. Under such circumstances, the closing balance of certain



Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage—concld. 113

stores may appear to be a bit excessive but I have no hesitation in saying
that some of them are not readily available now while others are available at
double or treble rate only. In fact these stores are now standing good stead
and a great saving has accrued to Government as a result of the above
action.

Naravangany, R. W. GarrEAv,
The 21st/24th June 1940. Engineer Superintendont,
Government Dockyard, Narayangany.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.
The store accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj for 1939-

40 were test audited with roference to local records under my supervision and
I certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my information
and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, } C. H. CHATTERJEE,

The 20th August 1940 Asstt. Accounts Officer, Bengal.

Grant No. 18.—Scientific Departments.

Final Grant Actual Exovsa{-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expoendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture, .
1 2 3. ¢

Major Head ** 36.—8cientific Departments '’

A.—GRANTS-IN-A10 AND DONATIONS TO BOIENTIFIO
SOCIETIES AND INSTITUTIONS . . . .

For rounding . . . . . . .
Total . 30,000 29,010 ~-~90

20,910 29,910 .
90 LR _'90




114 Grant No. 19.— Charges on accounf of Education.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess§

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Rs. Re. Ra.
Major Head ** 37.—Education *’.

Universsty.
A.—GRANTS TO UNIVERSITIEE—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 12,39,500
—100

R 12,390,400  11,39,402 —990,998

Col. 4.—Due to the failure of the Dacca University to submit duly approved plans and

estimates in respect of an additional Muslim Hall for which & sum of Rs. 1 lakh was provided
in the budget.

B.—GovERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—
B..1.—Arts Colleges for men—
B.1(1).—~Pay of Officers—
Charged—
o- . . . . . 84,000
8. . . . . . 2,000 1,027,672 1,14,226 46,664
R. . . . . . 21,672

Cols. 1 and 4.—Due mainly to certain officers not proceeding on leave out of Indis.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 11,82,200
11,77,500 11,690,429 —8,071
B- . . . . . —4,700
B.-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 97,695
1,00,196 99,306 —889
- R. . . . . . 2.500
B.1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,800
2,857 2,717 —140
Bl L[] . L] L] (] 67
Voted—
0- . . . o . 11,350
11,865 11,191 —874
R. L ] L4 L ] L] L 515

B.-1(4).—Contract Contingenciese—
Oc e . . . . 16,808

17,168 17,141 —17
R. . . . . . 1,360
B.-1(5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . - . . 1,75,603
1,64,347 1,63, =391
R . - . + 11,266 A4 83,856

For rounding . . . . . . . -56 oo +56




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid. 116

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head */ 37.—Education ""—conid.
B.—GoveaxueNT ARTs CoLLEGES—CONCId. -~
B.-2.—Atrts Colleges for women—
B.-2(1).—Pasy of Officers—
O. . . . . .
R. e« e e

Col. 1.—Due to charges in connection with the Lady Brabourne College for which pros
vision was made in lump under sub-head B.-2(8).

B.-2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 6,620
R. ) . . . . 2,015

R
59,500

} 7,300 12483 +1183
11,800

8,636 8300 * 335

Col. 1.—Same as under B.-2(1).

B.-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

OI . L] L] . . m
253 252 -1
B. . . . . . —47

B.-2(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0- . . . . . l 1,133

25,283 26,226 -b7
R. . . . . . 14,150
Col. 1.—Same as under B.-2(1).
B.-2(5).—Other Contingencies—
0- . ] [] . . 26,825
40,686 40,594 —92
Ro . o . ] ° 13,861

Col. 1.—Same as under B.-2(1).
B.-2{6).—Lump provision for Purdah College
for girls—
0. . . . . . 71,388
R. . . . . . =—171,388

Col. 1.—Ras. 50,388 was reappropriated to the sub-heads to which the charges were debi-
table and Re. 21,000 surrendered owing to late appointments in the y Brabourne
College. Seo sub-heads B.-2(1), B.-2(2), B.-2(4) and B.-2(5).

For rounding . . . . . . . 34 . -34




116 Grant No. 19..—Charges on account of Educalion—contd,

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro- Expendi- Baving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head ** 37.—Education *’—contd.
C.—GRANTS T0 NON-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—
C.-1.—Arts Colloges for men—
o . . . . . zie0
R. . . . . . —49,460

7,20,540 7,19,332 —1,208

C.-2.—Arts Colleges for women—
00 . » . . . 25,000

R. . . o . 8,800

33,800 33,124 —876

Col. 1.—Provision origing,lly made under C.-1 as the actual requirements which were
based on the recommendations of the Calcutta University could not be ascertained at the

budget stege.
D.—GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 32,000
29,301 29,166 —135
R. . . . . . —2,699
Voted—

0. . . . . . 9,67,400
3,567,925 38,565,459 —2,466

R. . . . . . 526
Secondary.
E.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—
‘E.-l.—Secondary Schools for Boys—
E.-1(1).—Pay of Officcrs—

Charged—
0. . 0 . . . 31 ,000
28,400 28,161 —239
R. . . . . . —2,600
Voted—

0. . . . . . 10,38,700
R. . . . . . 2,600

E.-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—

10,41,200 10,39,003 —2,107

Charged—
0. . s . . . 2,000
1,877 1,916 +39
R. . . . . . —123




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 117
Final Grant  Actual Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
Priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘* 37.—Education "*—conid.
E.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—con!d,
E-1.—Secondary Schools for Boys—concld.
E-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—concld.
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 68,406
57,206 56,610 —606
R. . . . . . —1,200
E.-1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 2,700
2,520 2,316 —204
R. . . . . . —180
Voted—
0. . . . . . ll,B()q}
13,360 13,060 —300
R. . . . . . 1,660
E.-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 844 844 .
Voted—
0. . . . . . 54,610
49,310 48,611 —699,
R. . . . . . —5,200
E.-1(8).—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,900
4,300 4,337 +37
R. . . . . 400
Yoted—
0. . . M . . 80,431
76,734 76,638 —96
R. . o . . o —3,897
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 66 . —56
Voted o . . . . . . —47 . +47




118 Grant No. 19.—-Charges on account of Eduecation—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Ras.

Majer Hoad * 37.—Education]’—contd.

E.—GovERNMENT SECONDARY ScHOOLS—Cconcld.

E..2.—Secondary Schools for Girls—
E.-2(1).—Pay of Officersa—

Rs.
0. . . . . « 1,688,060
1,61,707 1,61,397 310
R. . . . . . —46,343
&.-2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
O, . . . . . 13,500
13,900 13,781 —119
B. ., « « « . 400
E..2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete. . . 2,500 2,307 —103
E..2(4).—Contract Contingencies—
Oo . . . L] . 25,036
24,930 24,642 —288

R. . . . . . —1,006
E..2(5).—Othoer Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 90,839
90,759 90,700 —59
R. L] L . L] . —80

Fot I‘onnding . . . . . . . —26 . +25
&F.—Direct GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SECON-
DABY SCOHOOLS—
¥.-1.—Secondary Schools for Boys—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 8,500
5,380 5,068 —312
Ro L] . [ [ L] —120
Voted—

0. . . . . . 13,68,800
R. . . . . . —41,068

13,27,842  13,24,101 —3,651

P.-2.—Secondary Schools for Girls—
0. . . . . . 5,25,800
R. . N . . . 32,866

6,68,656 5,38,228 —20,428




Bo . L] . .

—26,069

Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—-contd. 119
Final Grant  Actual Exocess+
Meajor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 37.—Education *—contd.
Primary.
G.—GovERNMENT PRIMARY SCHOOLS FOR Gm;s—
8.
0. . . . . . 5,000
4,600 4,411 —89
B- . . . . . —500
H.—DIREOT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
Sonoors ror Boys AND GIRLS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 23,600
24,600 23,600 ~1,000
8. . . . . . 1,000
Voted—
0. . . . . . 3,609,200
8,605,744 3,62,426 —3,318
R. . B . . . —3,456
I.—GRANTS TO LOCAL BODIES FOR PRIMARY EDUCA-
TION FOBR BOYS AND GIRLS—
0. . . . . . 29,46,200
- 29,562,466  29,23,117 —29,349
R. . . . . . 6,266
Special.
J.—GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS—
J.-1.—S8pecial Schools and Training Sochools for
Masters—
J.-1(1).—Pay of Officers—
o. . . . . . 3,34,978
3,34,428 3,31,782 —2,646
R. . . - . . —560
J.-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
OI [ ] L] L[] L] . ‘20
510 518 +8
RO L] L] L . L] 90
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 2,806,860
2,60,791 2,56,112 —4,879




120 Grant No. 19.—Charges on gccount of Education—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess-+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘ 37.—Education *’—condd.

J.—CGOoVERNMENT SPECIAL ScHOOLS—Conid.
J.-1.—Special Schools and Training Schools for
Masters—concld.

J.-1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Re

0. . . . . . 9,540
10,494 9,601 —803
R. . . . . . 964
J.-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . o . . . 18,785
18,696 18,698 +3
Ra . . . . . —90
d.-1(5).—Othef Contingencies—
Charged . « « + o« 1,500 1,435 —65

Yoted—

0. .« .« o« o« . 534817
4,83,262 4,690,948  ~13,314
R . « « « . =—b1,565

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the revision of the scheme for training of teachers of Primary
Schools.

J.-1(6).—Establishment charges payable to

otl(:;r Gov?mme?ts, D.opa.rlrfnents-, ew.;2,200
33,466 33,466 .e
- . 1,266

R. . . . .

J.-1(7).—Lump provision for training of women
art students—
0. . . . . . 1,800

R. . . . . .

ropriated to the appropriate head and Re. 1,200 surrendored due partly

. res) :
tolt?]ze ;;mrt;visicﬂ) of a rest room from the minor works grant and partly to the appointment
of & matron on a lower rate of pay.

-—1,800

For rounding—
C barged . . . .

Voted . . . . . . .
J.-2.—Training Schools for Mistressce—

e e 80 . —380
20 e —20

J.-2(1)~—Pay of Officers—
0. . .

. - 25,080
R- 3 L] L] L] ] —2,250

. 22,830 23,131 -+301




Grant No. 19.—Charges on aecount of Education—contd. 121

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation, ture,
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ** 37.—Education *’—contd.

J.—GovERNMENT SPECIAL SoHooLs—concld.
J.-2.—Training Schools for Mistresses—concld.

J.—2(2).—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.
0. . o . . . 3,450}

3,700 3,609 —91
R. . . . . . 250
J.-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 800 o
6562 641 -—321
R. . . . . . —238 2
J.-2(5).—Other Contingencies . . . 317,660 37,614 —36
For rounding . . . . . . . 20 . —20

K.—DIREOT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL
SorOOLS—

K.-1.—Speocial Schools for Boys, Girls and Masters—
0. . . . B . 5,26,7141

523,033 513,793  —g,230
R, . .« . . . —3082) ’ ’

K.-2.—Speocial Schools for Girls and Mistresses—

0. . . . . 41,366

45,640 43,084 -—
R. . . . . . 4,284 1,656

Forrounding . . . . . . . —170 . +170
General.
L.—D1inxcTI0N—
Charged—
0. . . B . . 46,500
B« v . . . 562} ooz 918 +330
Voted—
0. « e e e 1,43,0001 L4814 .
»48, ,48,715 +574

B v« & e 5,141 )




122 Grant No. 19.-—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ra, Ra. Ba.

Major Head ** 37.—Education *"—conid.

M. —InsrecTION—
M..1.—Men’s Branch—
M..1 (1).—Pay of oficers—
Charged— Rs.
0. e . - . . 5.100
5,400 §,279 —121
R. . . . . N 300
Voted . . . . . . . 7,36,280 7,32,892 —3,388
M..1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,300
1,265 1,269 +4
R. . . . . . —35
Voted—
0- . . . . . 1,25,924
1,27,924 1,27,248 —876
R. . . . . . 2,000
M..1 (3).—Allowanoces, honoraria, etc.—
Cm‘d . . . . . . . 2.6‘00 1,991 -
Voted—
0. . o . . . 1,687,300
1,67,339 1,660,765 ~574
R. . . . . . 39
M..1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . . 170 170 -
Voted—
0. e . . . . 80,35’
} 30,927 30,083 +66
R. . . . . . 6756
M.-1 (5).—~Other Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . ) . 20 20 oe
Voted—
O- ° . . . . 23,383
22,447 22,407 —40
R’ L] (] [ ] [} —936




Oraxt No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid.

By

Final Grant¢  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving—.
b priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs, Ra.
Major Head ** 37.—Education "—con/d.
M.—IxsprcTIO™—CORCd.
M.-1.—Men’s Branch—conoldy
For rounding—
Charged p . . ‘ . . 10 . —17
Voted . . . . . . —39 - +3Y
M..2.—Women’s Branch—
M..2 (1).—Pay of officers—
o Rs.
. . . . . . w
52,200 51,546 —B85¢
R. . . P . - 200
M..2 (2).—Pay of Estabhishment—
0. . . . . . 24,600
25,244 25,138 -—106
R. . . . . . 644
M..2 (3).~AHowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 15,300
15,288 15,113 —175
Ri . L] . . [ —'12
M..2 (4)—Contract Contingencice—
0. . . . . . 8,400 N
8,900 8,834 —68
R. . . . . . 500
M.-2 (5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 3,025
- 3,359 3,241 —118
R' . L ] . . 33
TFor rounding . . . 3 . . . —25 ve +25
N SCHOLARSHIPS—
Charged—
0. . . » " v 2,300 1490 w250
» 2y —12
Rn . . » » » "000 "
Vqted—— @
0. . . . . o 4,89,300
4,53,964 4,50,544 «-3,%20

R. . . . . . —45,336

iv-1.187



24 Grant No. 19.— Charges on account of Educaticn—contd.

Final Grant Actual Exoess+

Mujor Hoad and Sub-hoad. or Appro- Expondi- Saving—-.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re

Major Head * 37.—Education ""—conid.

0.~MISOELLANEOUS—

K

O.-1.~—Crants for the encouragement of litera-

ture . . . . . . . . 20,000 19,860 —140
0.-2.—Examination charges—
Rs.
Charged— .
0. . . . . . 550
600 970 +370
R' . L] . i . * 50
Voted—

0. . . . . . 90,000
R. . . . . . 18,0656

1,08,0056 1,07,475 --590

Col. l.—Mnﬁy dge to an increase in the number of candidates.

O0.-8.—Board of Intérmediate and Secondary
Education, Dacoca—

0. . . . . . 52,375
R. . . . . . —4,101

48,274 48,077 —107

0.-4,—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—

-4 ﬂ).—Expenses out of the grant from the
Central Government and of local contribu-
tions received for economio developmoent and
improvement of rural areas—

0.-4 (1§ (a)g=Grants, etc., in connection with

plaéy fields and recreation grounds for villages
and village schools . . . 1,256,000 96,475 —28,525

Col. 4.—Due to (1) the inability of ooﬁmin distriot officers to utilise in full the allotments
placed at their disposal owing mainly to difficulties in realising local contributions (Rs. 20,000),
(2) non-utilisationwf Rs. 4,000 kept im reser® for certain works for which no application
“Irlu roceived during the*ycar ahd (3) late surrender af fynds V¥ «ertain diétrict officers
(Rs. 4,000).

Q.-4 (2).—Other grants-in-aiduacontributidns,

etc.—
0. 99,1007

C 1,18089 1,718,302 —2,387
R. 12:589 v

Col. 1.—Mginly due to (1) payment of a capital grant for repairs to a hostel (Rs. 5,629),
(2) gsant to an association towards the pay ol a Physical Directress (Rs. 2,400) and
(3) post-budget decision to adjust the grants for the development of Boy Scout trdops
in Sovernment and non-Governmefft institutions under this head (Rs. 9,980) 'insl.cnd of

ungder sub-head 0°10.




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid. 125

Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Ra.
Major Head ** 37.—Education *’—conid.
0.—Mi180ELLANEOUS—CcOnNid,
0.-5.—Miscelluncous—Othor charges—
Charged— Res.
0. . . . . . 1,700
. ’ 700 636 —64
R. . . . . . 1,000

Voted—
o. - . . . . 61,000
R. . . . . . —371

Col. 4.—Mainly due to change of incumbents and fall in the number of boarders.

0.-8.—Charges of the Youth Welfare Works under
the Physieal Director—

60,620 56,614  —4,018

o. e« « & . 228968
2,24,166 2,168,151 —8,015
R. « e+ &« . —4800

0.-7.—Charges of the Youth Welfare Works under
the Physioal Directress—

0. . e e e . 23,020
R- . . ] . . —19,743 )
Col. 1.—Due to the late appointment of the Physical Directress,

| 3,277 3,260 —8

0,-8.—Rural Reconstruction—

Adult Education— *
0. . . . . . 13,000

R- » . . . . —13,000

The controlling authority reporfed that ft had mot been possible to give effect to the
scheme during the year.

0.-9.—Advancoment of education of members of.
the scheduled castes—

0.-9 (2).—Exponditure from the Seheduled
Castos Education Fund—
0. . . . . . 3,02,745

R. . . . . « —1,66,400

Col. L—Majnly under (1) Grants-in-aid owing to non-complotion ot ocertain building
schemes{Rs. ¥56,900) and (2) Scholarships owing to the revision of the scholarslup scheme
«(Bs. 12,800). Col. 4.—Mainly under Contingondie8 owing to tl_)e !tte introduction of
the scheme of additional stipends (Rs. 10,632) and under Grants-in-aid due to the first
reason sthted under Col. 1 (Rs. 35,744).

»”

1,36,345 8D,829 —46,i10

12



126 Grant No. 19.— Charges on account of Educafion—contd.

«
Final Grant Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head * 37.—Education ""—conid.
O.~MISCELLANEOUS—concld.

0.-10,—Other Items—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 300
366 368 .e
R. . . . . 66
Voted—

0. « e e e . 40,640
31,090 31.769 +679

R. . . . . . —9,6560
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the third cause mentioned under sab-head Q 4 (2).

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 50 .o —30
Voted . . . . . . . —1 .o -+ |

P.—Deduct—AMOUNT MET FROM THE SOHEDULED
Csstes EpvoarioNn Fusxp—

0. . . . . o« —3,02,7456
R. e e e e e 1.66.400}
Cols. 1 and 4.—See sub.head O.-9 (2).
Charges in England.
R.—Hi¢E COMMISSIONER— *
Charged—
0. . . . . . 52,400
B« v e . . -—15,740}
Col. 1.—~Mainly under (i) Leave salaries, etc. (Rs. 1 2,000) owing to vm'alz(on; in leave

programme and (ii) Sterlng Overseas pay (Rs. 4,000) the original appropriation for which
wag fixed by Government.

—1,33,45  ~—§9.820 46,616

36,660 - 36,928 + 268

“

Voted—
0. . . ‘ . . 110,400
R. ‘ . . . . =—33,800

76,600 73,988 - =~2,612

Col. 1.—Mainly due to abandonment and curtailment of leave programmes due fo the
war (Rs. 22,800) and premature return of ccrtain scholarship-holders (Rs. 10,600).

—
y




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 127
Major Hoad and Sub head. I'Z:ﬁgff?t El:;t::ill- guﬁ?\:i.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ras. Rs.
Major Head “* 37.—Edusation ""—concld.
8.—I.098 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—
Charged— Re.
R. . . . . . 300 300 161 —139
Voted—
R. 400 400 202 —108
¥or rounding— ’
Charged . . . . . . 200 .- —208
Voted . . . . . v —200 . +200
Surrgm}ors or withdiawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Voted—
R. Gross . . 4,30,435 4,30,436 . —4,30,435
R. Deductions . . . —1,60,400 —1,66,400 . +1,66,400
Total—Grant No. 19—
Charged . . . . . . . 3,06,000 3,11,292 +46,292
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 1,66,58,7456 1,49,20,103 —%,38,642
Deductions . . —3,02,746 —89,829 4-2,12,916
Net . . . . 1,63,66,000 1,48,30,274 —5,25,726

REVIEW.

Charged expenditure ekceeded the appropriation by Rs. 5,292 which
is 1-7 per cent. of the appropriation as compared with a saving of 2-1 per cent.
in the preceding year. The excess which was mainly due to underestimation
of the provision for leave sglaries paid by the High Commissioner in England
requires regularisation by His Excellenty the Governor.

2. Voted savings were 3-4 per cent. of the grant as against 2-5 per cent.
in 1938-39. The savings in the final appropriation were 1:7 per cent. in the
year under review, the corresponding savings in the previous year being

trifling.



128 Grant No. 19.—-Charges on account of Education—contd.

REVIEW—concld.

3. Sub-heads B, C, E, F, J, K and M were split up during the year for the
separate exhibition of expenditure on female education as desired by the

Legislature. -

h o
4. The grant to the Dacca University which was hitherto recorded
as charged expenditure became voted for the year under review for the reasons
explained in the review below Grant No. 7—Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Taxation Acts on page 40.

5. Grants from the Central Government for economic development and
improvement of rural areas.—The procedure for the accounting of the transac-
tions under this head has been explained in paragraph 5 of the review under
Grant No. 10—Trrigation on page 59.

The statement below shows the unexpended balance to the end of the previ-
ous year, the receipts and expenditure during the year and the unexpended
balance at the end of the year in respect of the two schemes the charges for
which were debited to this grant.

Unexpended Unoxponded
balance at Receipts Expendi- balance at
Nameo of the Scheme, the end of during the ture during the end of
the previous year the year the ycar
yoar (1939 40). (1939-40). (1939-40).
(1938-39).
] 2 3 4 b
Rs. Rs. Rs Rs

1. Attachment of agricultural
farms, etc., to secondary
schools and provisior; of
play grounds and village
b . . - . 803 . . 803

8. Provision of playing fields
and recreation groumds
for villages and village
schools (Sub-head O. 4 (1)
(@) . . . . —52,317 1,75,762 Ta) 96,425 27,020

o (a) Includes Rs. 50 on account of refund of unexpendoed grant of the previous year.

The expenditure as shown above was regular and conformed to the condi-
tions attached to the grants except in the case of an aggregate sum of
Rs. 41,631 for which certificates of utilisation aré awaited from the district

officers.

In respect of expenditure incurred ir the previous years or the second
scheme certificates of utilisation for an aggregate sum of Rs. 1,250 are also
awaited.



Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 129

STORE ACCOUNTS.

(i) Storei Accounts of the Bengal Engineering College for 1939-40,

Coal, oil . Elec- Mis-
e and Timber.  Tools. Chemicals. trical  cellane-
groase. Stores. ous.
1 2 3 4 5 (] 7
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening balance . . 182 1,261 709 91 1,428 5,170
Receipts.
(a) By local purchase . 6,220 1,611 105 324 1,741 6,822
(b) From other Govern-
ment Departmonts . . . o ..
(¢) From overseas . . . e . .
(d) From other sources . 20 22 78 .o o 322
Tesues.
Xssues for differont works,
etc. . . . . 6,180 1,611 139 317 2,108 6,807
Doprecigtion, loss, short-
age, Otc., written off . . 2 . .. 5 7
Closing balance . . 242 1,281 753 98 1,056 5,500

Agency employed for verification.—Mr. C. V. Newman and Mr. B. N. Banerjee (both Gazetted
Officors) took the annual stocktaking of the Mochanical Engineering Department and Mr. A,
Ahmed (a Gazetted Officer) took the annual stocktaking of the Electrical Engineering Depart-
ment for the year 1939-40.

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Department.

Certified that the figures represent a gubstantially frtie account of affairs
and they agree with the figures recorded jn.the {opartmental registers and
that the closing balance of the stock was not in excess of requirements.

SIBPORE ; A. H, PANDYA,

The 21st June, 1940. Principal,
Bengal Engincering College.

Avpit CoMMENTS.

As the test audit of the accounts of the college was completed in January
1940 the store accounts for 1939-40 could not be checked. The accuracy of
the accounts cannot therefore be certified to by audit.



130 Grant No. 18.— Charges on account of Education—concia.

-

(ii) Store Accounts of the Ahsanalla Bchool of Engincering, Dacca, for
1939-40,

—— Timber. Iron. Paint. Fuel. Miscel. Tools.
laneo‘l&‘.h'
1 2 3 4 5 B 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening balance . . 3,496 6,828 9256 169 8,u82*% 23,668*
Receipts.
(2) By local purchase . 1,780 3,261 309 1,576 4,628, 2,568
(b) From other Govern-
ment Departments . . . . . .o ..
"r) From eversoas . ve o . e " ve
(d) From other sourees . 192 15 3 .- 88 2,049
Lsoues.
{a) Issue for different
works, eto, . 1,508 2,216 405 1,352 2,987 .
{b) Depreciation, loss,
shortage, etc.,
written off . . 156 80 5 . 209 2,943
Closing balance . . 3815 6,806 837 302 8,499 25,343

*The figures for closing balances under the corresponding heads in the store accounts for
1938-39 as incorporated unaudited in the Appropriation Accounts of that year were :—
Rs.
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . 1454
Tools . . . . . . 25,224

The reason for the difference is due to the fact that the value of certain stores in the labora-
tories and the school departments was erroneously included in the store accounts for 1938-39
though these stores were not accounted for 1n the General Stock Ladger.

Agency employed for verification.—Foreman Instructor of the Institution.

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Department.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and they agree with the figures recorded in this departmert registers and that
the closing balance of stock was got in excess of requirements.

Dacca; } HAKIM ALI
The 17th June, 1940. Principal,

Ahsanulla School of Engineering, Dacca.

AUDIT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Ahsanulla School of Engineering, Dacca, for
1938-39 and 1939-40 were test-audited with reference to local records under
my supervision. I certify that the accounts are correct according to the best
of my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA ; S. GHOSH,
7 ke 16th August 1940. Assistant Accounts Officer, Bengal.



urant No. 20.—Charges on aacoint of Anglo-Indian and European 131

Education.
. Final Grant Actual Excoas+
Major Hoad und Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture, *
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 37.—Education "’.

Secondury.
A.— GOVERXMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—

Rs.
O. . . . . M 2,58,500}

R. . . . . . —1212

2,561,288 2,46,453 —4,836

B.—DirecT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SECONDARY

ScHooLs—
0. . . . . . 3,07,700
2,92,205 2,91,962 —243
R. . . . . v —15,495
Primary,
C.—DIRECT GRANTA T0 NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
ScHOULS—
0. . . . . . 4,43,800
¥ 4,52,179 4,52,008 —86
R. . . . . . 8,379
Special.
1).—GOVERNMLNT SPECIAL SCHOOLS—
0. . . . . . 217,300
22,232 21,818 —414
R, . . . . . —5,068

Col. 1.—-Mainly duc to a vacancy left unfilled.

E.—DirECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPEC1AB-
ScHOOLS . . . . . . 1,900 1,879 ~21

General.

F.—InsrucTron—
0. . . . . . 33,000
R. . . . . . —100

32,900 32,013 —287

G.—SCHOLARSHIFS—

0. . . . . . 217,600
33,416 33,000 —416
R. . . . . . 5,916

Col. 1.—Due to Government deciding during the year to award certain additional scholarships.




132 Grant No. 20.-—Charges on account of Anglo-Indian and European
Education—-concld.

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expeadis> Baving—.
priation. turd,
1 2 3 4

Major Head ‘* 37.— Education **—concld.
H,—MISCELLANEOUB—

Charged—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 200
152 152 .e
R. . . . . . ~q48
Voted—
0. . . - . . 9,400
10,872 11,263 +361
R. . N . . K 1,472

&

Col. 1.—Due to tho post-budget decision to adjust the grants to the Boy Scouts Asso-
ciation under this head instead of under B and C.

Charges in England—
K.—Hicn CoMMISSIONER—
0. . o . . . 37,620
26,420 217,085 +665
R. . . . . . —11,100
Col. 1.—Loave programme did not fully materialise.

L.—Lo08s OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

R. . . . . . 100 160 110 +10
For rounding . . . . . . . 180 . —180
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged— " .
R. . \ . . . . 48 48 . —48
Voted—
] e - . . . 3,108 23,108 . —23,108
'l‘ot.sl—Gmnt“ No. 20— .
* 200 152 —48

Charged . . . . . . .
Voted . . . . . . . 11,46,800  11,18,276 ~-28,5624

REVIEW.

Voted savings were 2-5 per cent. of the original grant and -5 per cent. of the
final appropriation compared with 3 per cent. and -5 per cent. respectively in

the preceding year.



Grant No. 21.—Medical. 138

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priution, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, R Rs.

Major Head *‘ 38.—Medical ”’.
A.~MEgp1cAL ESTABLISEMENT—
A.-1.—Pay of officers—"

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . ¢ . 2,33,600

1,81,329 1,79,994 —1,335
R. . . . . . —52,271

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the posting of voted officers in districts reserved for I. M. 8. officers
and to fewer officers placed on supernumerary duty than forecastcd.

YVoted—
0. . R . . . 2,26,140
2,43,209 2,44,832 +1,633
R. . . . . . 17,159
A..2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,900
1,729 1,687 —q3
R. . . . . . —171
Voted—
0. . . . . . 216,850 )
1,908,251 2,01,736 2,485
R« o« .. —17,500 ’ +
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, otc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 11,980
11,170 10,046 —1,12¢
R. e e e e —To0
Voted—
0. . . ' . . 51,760
47,424 47,849 +425
R. . . . . . —4,326
A..4,—Contract Contingencies—
Charged . . . . . . 200 200 .
Voted—
0. . . . . . 9,600
9,670 9,673 -—97

R. . . . . . 70




134

Grant No. 21.—Medical —contd.

Final Grant

Actual Excess+

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving-—.
. priation, tures ”
2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.
Major Head ‘¢ 38.—Medical **—contd.
A.—MepicaL EsTABLISBMENT—CONC.
A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
A..5 (i).—Grants to dispensaries for the supply
of medicines to Government oflicers— Re
0. . . .« . . 14993
J4,992 14,963 —29
R. . . . . . -1 )
A. 5 (ii).—Other charges—
Charged—
0. . . . N 100
90 90 .
R. . . . . —10
Voted—
0. . . . . . 6,472
8,203 6,022 —181
R. . . . . —269
A.-8.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 6,600
7,001 7,187 5186
R. . . . . . 401
A.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
_from other Governments, Departments, ete. . —2,856 —2,856 .
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . 140 .. —140
Voted . . . . . . . —449 . +449
B.—HO0SPITALS AND DISPENSARIES— ¢
B.-1.—Pay of officers— .
Charged—
0. . . . . . 54,400
50,900 47,408 -—3,492
R. . . . . . —3,600
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,12,000
2,48,274 2,42,434 —5,840
R. . . . . . 36,274

Col. 1.—Mainly due to changes in personnel and leave forecasts and the pay of some
officers provided under B. 2—Voted but debitable to this sub-head.




Grant No. 21.—Medical—contd. 135

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving--.
’ priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 38.—Medical—conid.
B.—HospriTALS AND DISPENSARIES—conid.
B..2.—Pay of Establishment—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 18,668
19,759 19,844 +86
R. . . . . . 1,091

Voted—
0. . . . .
R. . .

B..3,—Allowanoces, honoraria, ete,—
Charged—

3,28,678
3,11,107 3,165,814 +4,707
—17,571

5,938
} 7,704 5,956 ~1,748
1,766

Col. 1.—Mainly due to unforecasted transfers of two officers, court attondance and pay-
mont of arrcar travelling allowancg bills.

Col. 4.—Unsurrendered provision for the cost of passage of an officer which became classi-

fiable under D.-3.—Charged,
Voted—
Ol . . . .

~

R. . . . .

B.-4.—Contract Contingoncies—
C’ldfged . . . ¢

Voted—
OI [ . L] .

Ro . . . .

B.-5.—0ther Contingencies—
Ckarged—
o. . . . ‘

Rl . . . .

61,320
55,863 56,457 +594

5,457
o . 4,500 4,497 -3

3,89,410
4,08,026  4,06,408 —3,427

19,516

6,832
} 6,879 6,039 ~240

4

8,10,078

8,04,635 8,66,110 ~ --38,525
74,867

Col. 1.—~Due to the increase in the number of paticnts and o a rise in the prices of
food-stuff, medicines, etc, Col. 4—Mainly due to the inability of supplying firms to
supply & Deep-Therapy apparatus and certain stores within the year and to the non-
payment of a bill for want of proper sanction.




136 Grant No. 21.—Medical-—conid.

Final Grant Actual Excets¥-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro= ' Expondi-  Saving—,
priation. turer
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Ras,

Major Head ** 38.—Medical ""—contd.
B.—HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—Cconcld.

B.-6.—QGrants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
B.-68 (i).—Grants to hospitals and dispensaries—
Charged . . . . . . . 3,000 100 —2,900
Col. 4,—Through oversight the grant to a hospital was not drawn during the year.
Voted— Rs.

0. . . . . . 9,67,968

} 8,13,393 8,05,678 1,716
R. . . . . . —1,64,676

Col. 1.--Mainly due to (i) non-payment of a grant for construction of Eden Ward as an
annexo to the Victoria Hospital, Darjeeling, owing {o tho scheme not haxing been approved
and (ii) partial utilisation of the provision for improvemgnt of sadar hospitals owing to
the time takon in examining their claims.

B.-6 (ii),—Othcr charges—
Charged . . .« . o« . . 1,200 600 —800

B.-7.—Deduct—Fdtablishment charges recover-
able fsom other Governments, Dcpartmente,
ete. . . . . . . . . =-10,000 —8,634 +4-1,366
- -

Col. 4.—Mainly due to non-payment of contribution by a local fund dispensary.

For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 462 . —462

Voted . . . . . . . - 304 . +354

C.—GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PUPPOSES—
Charg(’d . . . . . . . 300 ) "300

Voted—

0. . . . . . 2,609,700
2,065,084 2,64,820 —1,164
R. . . . . . —3,716




Grant No. 21.—Medical—contd. 137

&inal Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head asid Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.

Major Head ‘‘ 38. —Medical **—conid.
D~~—Mzpicar CoLLEGES AND SOHOOLS—
D..1.—Pay of officers—
Charged—

Ras.
0. . . . . . 1,97,000
1,70,6567 1,69,556 —1,101
R. . . . ¢ . —286,343
Col. 1.—Mainly duc to change in personnel and in the classification of the pay
of an I. M. 8. ofhcer reappointed after retirement.
Voted—
o. . . . . . 5,49,600
4,80,137 4,77,464 —2,673
R. . . . . . —69,4863

Col. 1.—Mainly due to two posts of Professors remaining vacant, retirement of an officer,
partial utflisation of the prowision for revising the teaching arrangements in medical schools
and postiug of junior in place of scnior ofhicers.

D.-2.—Pay of Establishment-—
0. . . . . . 118,416
R« .« « « . 708 LA L3164 +130

D.-3.-~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Churged—

0. . . . . . 20,900
17,040 17,087 -3
R. . . . . . —3,860
Voted—
0. . . . . . 43,767}
48,821 41,801 —6,930
R. . . . . . 5,064

Charged and Voted—Col. 1.—Mainly due to retirement of an officer from the I. M. S.
and his allowance on reappointment being treated as votéd.

Voted—Col. 4.—Due to (1) posting at medical schools of junior officers who were not
entitled to house-rent allowances, (2) partial utilisation of the provision for revising the
teaching arrangements in medical schools and (3) non-drawal of travelling allowance for
transfer and court attendance by some officers towards tho close of the ycar.

D.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 66.100}

63,990 63,691 -—
Be o« o o« < . =2110 ' 599




138 Grant No. 21.—~Medical—oontd

- *
Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-hgad. or Appro¢ Expendi- Muving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 38.—Medical "*—contd.
D.—MEebpicaL COLLEGES AND Scroors—concld.
D..5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 2,221,‘6'(')0
R. . . . . . 6,074

2,28,074 2,25,386 -—2,688

+D.-6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.~

Charged—
0. . ‘ . . . 2,400
6,287 6,287 .
R. . . . . . 3,887

Col. 1.—Passage contribution of some temporary I. M. S. officers confirmed in the Civif
Branch of the I. M. 8.

VOth . . . . . . . 2,850 ’,“0 e

D..7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governmeonts, Departments,

ete.—

00 ¢ . . . . .-1,23,600 t
—01,000 —171,599 +19,40F
R. . . . . . 32,600
Cols. 1 and 4—Mainly due to smaller number of students deputed by other Governmente
for training in the Medical College and Schools.
For rounding—
C hﬂfﬂ ed . . . . 6 . . ~—300 ceo +300

Voted . . . . . . . —]133 .e + 133

E.—Mental Hospital—
E.-1.—Pay of Officers—
o. . . ‘ . . 2,860

2,760 9,680 ~180
R. . . N . . ~—100
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . 3,900 3,809 -0}
E..3.~Allowanoces, honoraria, etc,—=
0- . . . . . 2.450
2,747 2,344 —403
R. . . y . . 297




Grant No. 21.—Medical—contd. 139

Final Grant  Actual Excoess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Ra.

Major Head “ 38.—Medical *’—conid.
E.—Mgx~TAL HosPITAL—Cconcld.
E.-4.—Contract Contingencies—

Rs.

O. . . . . . 5,000

4,800 4800 ..
R. . . . . . —200

E. 8.—Other Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 5,650

6,115 5,817 —298
R . . 465

E.-6—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Dopartments, etc.—
0. - . . . . 5,48,780
5,54,967 5,47,604 —~17,303

R. . . . . . 8,187 )
Col. 4.—Expectation of a debit from the Bihar Government did not materialise.
For rounding . . . . . . . 360 .e —360

F.—CHEMICAL EXAMINER—
0. . . . . . 80,000}

R. . . . . . 2,054

G.—Crarcrs 1N ENGIAND—
G.-1.—Seccretary of Statc—

Charged—
R. . . . . . 5,320 5,320 6,288 —~32
Col. 1.—Unexpected leave cases.

82,054 82,708 +654

Voted—
0. . . . . . 3,000}

R, . . . . . —'aﬁom
Col. 1.—Anticipated leave chargoes did not materialise.

G.-2.—High Commissioner—
Charged— . .
o. . . . . . 180,360

LX Y -

1,52,120 1,52,572 + 452
R. . . . . . —28,240

Col. 1.—Variations in leave programme. Some officers were recalled to duty early on
the outbreak of war.

Voted—
0. B . o . . 40,320
} 25,160 24,264 —806
R. . . ~15,160

Col. 1—Mainly due to (1) curtailment of leave of two officers (Rs. 3,520), (2) no officer
having proceeded on study leave after the outbroak of war (Rs. 8,900) and (3) hLabulities
for stores carried forward (Rs. 1,840).

H.—LosS OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—

Charged—

R. . . . . . 800 800 741 —58
Voted—

R. . . . . 140 140 109 —31

1V.1-187 K



140 Grant No. 21.—Medical~—eontd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 38.—Medical "’ —concld. B R R
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . —160 . + 160
Voted . . . . . . . 480 . —480
Surrgn@ers or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged— Re. .
R. . . . . . 101,873 1,01,873 . —1,01,873
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . L,18,583 1,18,683 . -—1,18,583
R. Deductions . . . =—32,600 —32,600 . + 32,600

Total—Grant No. 21—

Charged . . . . . . . 7,650,000 6,35,729 —1,14,271
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 52,66,456  50,80,227 —1,86,229
Deductions . . . . . . —1,36,456 —83,089 + 53,367
Net . o« « o« « « . 51,30,000  49,97,138 —1,82,862
REvIEW.

In the charged section the saving in the original appropriation was 15-2
per cent. against 6-4 per cent. in the preceding year. The bulk of the saving
occurred under sub-heads A.-1, D.-1, and G.-2 and was mainly due to changes
in personrel and leave forecasts. The saving in the final appropriation was

1-9 per cent.

Voted savings were 2:6 per cent. of the original grant and 0-9 per cent.
of the final appropriation against a saving of 4-8 per cent. and an excess of
0-9 per cent. respectively ip 1938-39.

2. The statutory grant of Rs. 60,000 to the Albert Victor Leper Hospital
which was hitherto recorded as charged expenditure under sub-head B. 6(1)
became voted expenditure for the year under report for the reasons explained
in the review below grant No. 7 on page 40.



Grant No. 21.—Medical —contd. 141

Consolidated Store Accounts of the Principal State Hospitals in Bengal for the

year 1939-40. -
¥ - -
Instruments Medicines, Beddinf ™ .
—_— and drugs and and Crookery. Mjscella-
appliances. , dressings.  Clothing. neous.
1 2+ 3 4 5 6
T 4 o
Opening balance . .  1,50,768 38,045 7,022 1,018 2,633
Receipts—
(a) By local purchase . 1,15,601 1,76,842 18,189 1,788 36,800
(b) From ather Govern-
ment Departments. 4,231 62,809 9499 .. 1,278

(¢) From overseas . 3,246 108 .o . .

(d) From other sources . 1,014 4,783 1,329 . 606
Issues during the year . 1,26,399 2,17,048 26,346 1,991 35,693
Depreciation, loss, short-

age, etc., written of . 2,127 132 - Y e 30

Closing balance . . 1,568,224 65,407 10,693 813 5,486

The figures in the accounts of the Carmichael Hospital, are inclusive of stores purchased
{from (1) the}Schoo] of Tropical Medioine, (2) the Endowment Fund and (3) the Indian Research
Fund Assooiation besides those purchased from the Hespital Fund.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially trie agoount of affairs and they agree
with the figures recorded in the departmental registers. The closing balance of stock was
not in excess of requirements and the stook was verified by the departmental officers.

CALCUTTA ;
P. S. MILLS, Major-General, I.M.8.,
The 27th June, 1940. Surgeon-General with the Government of Bengal.

AupiT COMMENTS.

(¢) The closing balance of medicines, drugs and dressings increased from
Rs. 38,045 in 1938-39 to Rs. 65,407 in 1939-40. The increase is partly due
to foreign medicines being stocked in one hospital in excess of usual require-
ments owing tc the outbreak of war, and partly to smaller issues of medicines
than in the previous year in another hospital.

K2



149 Grant No. 21.—Medical —concld.

-

() The value columns in the stock book of the Presidency General Hos-
pitals were noticed to have been flled ip in some cases according to the price
originally charged by ghe contractors in their bills. Although the bills
were subscquently amended and passed at a reduced rate, the values showp in
the stock book were not altered.

(it) The store accounts of the Mitford Ho's'pitals as originally submitted
to audit had the following defects :—

(a) The valwe of the articles issued to dlﬁerent wards was not shown in
the store accounts under the head * Issues during the year ”

(b) The stock ledger of ‘X-Ray’ materials did net “contain a value
account.

(c) The exhibition of figures agamst the item “ cost of articles and
stores condemned ” was not in order.

The above defects having been pointed out revised store accounts for the
years 1938-39 and 1939-40 were prepared by the Superintendent and checked
in audit. This explains the differences between the opening balance in the
above account and the closing balance as shown in the Appropriation
Accounts for+1938-39.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of thdMitford Hospitals, Dacca, for the years 1938-39
and 1939-40 and those of the Medical College Hospitals and Presidency General
Hospitals for the year 1939-40 were test-audited with reference to the local
records under my supervision. Subject to audit comments, I certify that
the accounts are correct according to the best of my information and on con-
sideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, } A. K. CHANDA,
The 13th August, 1940, Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Bengal.,



Grant No. 22.—Public Health. 143

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 3 3 4
Rs. Re. Re:

Major Head ** 39.—Public Health *.
A.—PuBLic HEALTH ESTABLISSMENT—
A, (a).—Director of Public Health—

A. (a) (1).—Pay of @fficors—
Charguld'- "

Rs.
0. . . . . . 18,120
27,240 27,640 +400
R. . . . . . 9,120
Col. 1.—Due to a change in thc leave programme.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,26,700 07.03 . ’
7,930 9 8 -~
R. . . . . . —28,770 W @

Col. 1,—Due to (1) transfer to A. (a) (2)—Voted of the provision for the pay of certain
medical officers employed on Tuberculosis Survey (Rs. 12,000), (2) non-employmont
of the Malaria Engineer (Rs. 6,000) and the Superintendent of Vital Statistics
(Rs. 3,600) and late appointment of the Superintendent of Maternity (Rs. 2,000)
owing to the difficulty in the selection of candidates, and (3) partial utilisation of the pro.
vision for lcave sglarics (Rs. 5,170).

A. (a) (2).—%5 of Establishment—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 4,260
8,775 3,772 —3
Ro . . (] ¢ ] —485
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,588,112

1,96,662 2,01,676 +6,114
R. . . . . . —B81,650
[

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) non-utilisation of the provision of Ks. 50,000 fer the control
of leprosy as no effect could be given even to the few schemes received from local bodies
owing to the time taken in examining those schemes, (2) an erroneous surrender
(Rs. 5,000) and (3) late appointment of an artist and an editor in connection with the

ublication of Public Health bulletins (Rs. 4,250). Col. 4.—See item (2) of the naze for
Jol. 1,

A. (a) (3)—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 7,080
6,780 6,659 —12%
.Ro . . . . . _300




144' Grant No. 22.—Public Health—conid.

Final Grant Actual Exoess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

Mifor Head ** 30.—Public Health "—contd,

1
A.—PuBL10c HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—CcON{d.
A. (a).—Director of Public Health—concld.
A (a) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc—econcld.

Voted—
Res.
O. . o - . . 54,348}

51,698 49,140 —2,5568
R. . . . . . —2,650

A. (a) (4¢).—Contract Contingeneies—

Lharged—
0. . . . . 200
. - . 180 180 ..
B . . . L) . . —20
Yoted—
0. . . . . . 16,002

12,502 11,871 —631
R. . . . . . =—3,500

Col. 1.—Due partly to the treatment of certain menials attache he Malaria field

establishment as establishment menials debitable to A. (a) (2—Voted and partly to
smaller requirements in connection with Tuberculosis and Malaria surveys.

A. (a) (5).—Other Contingencies—

Charged—
O. L] L] L] . L] 3 55
150 141 —9
R. . . . . . —205
Voted—

0. . . . . . 1,186,635
96,835 93,526 —3,309

Ro ] . . . . ""'19,800
Col. 1.—Mainly due to delay in taking up Tuberculosis survey (Rs. 6,000), non-avail-
ability of certain stores owing to war conditions (Rs. 4,000), over estimation for the Singur
model health unit (Rs. 5,000) and economy (Rs. 2,000).
For rounding—

Charged . . . . . . . —15 . +15
Voted . . . . . . . 203 . —203




Grané No. 22.—Public Health—contd. 145

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4

Major Head *‘ 39.—Public Health *—conid. -

A..—PunLic HEALTR ESTABLISHMENT—Concld.

A. (b).—Chief Engineer, Public Health Depart-
ment—

A. (b) (1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 35.000
32,200 32,171 —29
R. . . . . . —2,800
Voted—
0. . . . . . 37,100
33,218 33,025 —193
R. . . . . . =—3,882
A. (b) (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 90,518
85,016 84,911 —1056
R. . . . . .« —14,500

Col. 1.—Mainly in the provislon for temporary establishment owing to four schemes
fiot having started and two oshers having started late.

A. (b) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. .« .« .« < . r.zoo';'

5,100 4,651 —449
R. . . . . . —2,000)
Col. 1.—Duse to reéftrioted tours.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 13,204
13,144 13,094 —50
R . « 4w - . =150
A. (b) (4).—Contingencics—
0- L] . . . . 123837
19,837 18,301 —1,446

R. . . . . . 7,000
Col. 1.——Mainly for an experimental tube-well at Bhola.
For rounding-—
Chirged « « « o« o o —100 .. +100
Voted . . . . . . . 253 o —253




146 Grant No. 22.-—Public Health—oontd.

Final Grant  Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
) Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 39.—Public Health "—cor¥i.
B.—GrANTS FOR PunLio HEALTH PURPOSES—

B.-1.—Grants-in-aid towards Water-Works
schemes—

Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 6,144
5,144 5,143 —1
R. . . . . . ~1,000)

Col. 1.—Post-budget reduction in the Government’s share of contribution towards
the Rangamat: water supply extension scheme. See also sub-head B. (6) (¢).—Charged.

Voted—

0. . . . . . 872,030

7,608,459 7,38,309 —30,150
R. . . . . . —1,03,671
Col. 1.—Mainly non-realisation of local contribution for a scheme up to the required
amount (Rs. 65,763), delay in revising another scheme owing to change of source of supply
(Rs. 17,363) and partial utiisation of the allotments placced at the disposal of local officers
for other schemes (Rs. 26,445). The saving was partly set off by an incroased grant of
Res. 6,000 to a municipality. Col. 4.—Due to the failure of local officers to report antici-
pated savings in the allotments placed at thoir disposal.

B.-2.—QGrants-in-aid towards sewerage schemes—

o. e e e s 2,04,100))

47,667 43,452 —4,215
R. . . . . . —1,66,433 )

Col. 1.—One scheme was abandoned by a local body (Rs. 41,000), details of two schemes
were not received timely from two others (Rs. 1,11,933), and anothd¥ scheme did not ma-
ture (Rs. 3,600).

B.-3.—Grante-in-aid and contribution towards
the pay of Health Officers and Sanitary Inspec-
to! . .

s . . . . . & 1,08,0000%-  1,09,064 + 1,064
°
B.-4.—Grants and subventions to schemes of rural
‘reconstruction—
0. . . . . . 5,000
R v « . . . —5,000} " " "

Col. 1.—The scheme of making grants and subventions to schemes of rural reconstruc-
tion out of Provincial revenues could not be given effect to during the year.

"




Grant No. 22.—Public Health—contd. 147

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving--.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 39.-—Public Health "*—contd.
B.—GraNTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSES—CONid,
B.-5 —Other schemes—
Charged . . . . . . 420 420 .a
Voted—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 14,70,249
13,85,325 13,73,212 -~—12,113
R. . . . . . —84,924

Col. 1.—Mainly due to partial utilisation of the provision for the scheme for reorgam-
sation of rural public health umits and non-receipt of suitable schemes from local bodics,
etc , for the establishment of matermity and child welfare centres

B -6.—Expenses out of the grant from the Central
Government and of local contributions received

for economic development and improvement of
rural aroas—

B..8 (¢) —Grants in-aid towards establishment
of umon board dispensaries and improve.

ment of water supply and grant to Srini-
ketan—

R. . . . . . 6,090 5,090 4,778 —312

Col 1.—No provision was made in the budget on the basis of reports that the grants
allotted 1n the previous year would be fully spent in that year.

B -6 (b) —Grants 1n a1d towards improvement of
rural samitation—

0. ‘® - . . . 40,000
28,485 14,225 —14,260
R. . . . . . —11,5615

Col 1 —Slow progress of work on some schemes Col 4 —The local officers did not
report the savings fogadjustment #

B 6 (¢) —Grants in a1d towards improvement
of rural water supply—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 6,800
11,276 11,276 .
R. . . . . . 4,476

Col 1 —Mainly due to revised orders 1ssued during the year increasing the Govern-

ment of India’s share of contribution towards the Rangamat: water supply extension
scheme. See also sub head B -1 —Cha-ged.




148 Grant No. 28.—Public Health—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

Major Head *“ 39.—Public Health ""—contd:
B.—~GRrANTS FOR PuBLIO HEALTH PURPOSES.—concld.

B..8 (¢).—Grants-in-aid towards improvement
of rural water supply—concld.

Yoted—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 275,000
R. . . . . . —2,604

2,72,308 2,19,530 ~-52,776

Cols. 1 and 4.—Sanfe as under B.-8 (b).

For rounding—
Charget—
0. . . . . . 36
R . . . .. —aa} h - "
Yoted . . . . . ¢ . —379 ‘e +379

C.—EXPENSES IN OONNEOTION WITH EPIDEMIC

DISEASES—
C.-1.—Amount met from Provincial revenues—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 4,000
2,422 2,386 —36

R- . . . . . —1 ,678

Col. 1.—Mainly due to less supply of Kala-azar speocifics and absence of Cholera epidemios
in the Chittagong Hill Tracts.

Yoted—
0. . . . . . 8,88,000
! 3,689,450 5¥72,066 ~ +2,02,616
R. . . . . . —5,18,650

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) an erroneous surrender (Rs. 2,20,000), (2) anti-malaria schemes
of certain local bodies not having matured (Rs..2,52,000), (3) non-availability of the re-
uired quantity of quinine (Rs. 20,000) and (4) fewer outbrealk of epidemics (Rs. 18,000).
601. 4.—Due to the erroneous surrender of Rs. 2,20,000 counterbalanced by savings of
Rs. 17,384 owing mainly to late intitnation by & local body of the acceptarice of quinine
supplied to it, purchase of two Ento-ray machines at lower costs, less stores purchased
due to war conditions, fewer outbreaks of epidemtics and liabilities carried forward.

C.-2.—Amount financed from the contribution
n;ade by the Indian Research Fund Associa-
tion—

R. . . . . . 6,900 6,800 3,309 —3,601

Col. 1.—The opening of this sub-head waé authorised during the year for recording
the moiety of expenditure on the Jessore anti-malaria scheme financed by the Indian
Research d Association. Col. 4.—Bills awaiting payment.




Grant No. 22.—Public Health—con#d, 148

Final Grant  Actual Excoss+-

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expondi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs

Major Head ** 39.—Public Health "*—contd.
D.—BAOTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 74,000

83,110 81,715  —1,33%
Re  « « w « . 910

Col. 1.—Mainly dee to changes in leave programme and consequential leave arrange-
ments (Rs. 3,420), entertainment of temporary establishment (Rs. 1,611) and rise in the
price of ampules purchased for cholera vaccines owing to war (Rs. 3,300).

¥.—PasTEUR INSTITUTES—

0. . . . . . 42,600
} 41,978 39,958 —2,020
R. . . . . . —522

F.—WORKs—
0. . . . . . 7,000

26,950 28,287 —683
R. . . . . . 19,950

Col. 1.—The progress of work on a drainage scheme could not be gauged at the budget
stage. See also the annexure.
G.—CnaRGES IN ENGLAND—
Higr CoMMISSIONER—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 26,480}

12,213 12,834 +621
R. . . . . . —14,267

Col. 1.—Duo to changes in the leave programme (Rs. 11,667) and retirement of one
officer and another officer having ceased to be entitled to overseas pay for a part of the
year (Rs. 2,600).

Voted—

0. . . . . . 15,320}

R. . . . . . —12,000

Col. 1.—Due $0 no officer having been on leave (Rs. 3,000) and liabilities for stores
carried forward (Rs. 9,000).

H.—Lo0Ss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

3,320 2,646 —874

Charged—
R. . . . . . 60 60 61 +1
Yoted—
R. . . . . 20 20 17 -3
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . 120 . —120
Voted . . . . . 180 .. —180




150 Grant No. 22.—Public Health—contd,

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Ra.

Major Head * 39.—Public Health **—concld.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
Charged—
Rs.
R. . . . . . 9,035 9,035 . —9,035
Voted—
R. . . . . . 9,81,941 9,81,941 .e —9,81,941
Total Grant No. 22—
Charged . . . . . . . 1,16,000 1,07,334 —38,666
Voted . . . o« o« . . 47,36,000  38,31,480 —0,04,520
REvVIEW.

In the charged section the saving was 7-5 per cent. of the original appro-
priation against 1-3 per cent. in the preceding year. The increase in the
percentage was mainly due to curtailment of leave outside India owing to
the war.

In the voted section the saving was 19-1 per cent. of the original grant
against 13-5 per cert. in 1938-39, and was mainly due to the postporement of
some new schemes and the delay in, giving eflect to others (vide sub-heads A.
(a) (2), B.-1, B.-2, B.-6 and C.-1).

2. There were some cases of non-surrender of unwanted funds as in the
previous year (vide sub-heads B.-1, B.-6 (b) and B.-6 (c) ) and a case of erro-
neous surrender (sub-head C.-1) leading finally to an excess of 2-1 per cent.
in the modified grant. This shows again the need for better control.

3. The Public Accounts Committee which examined the Appropriation
Accounts for 1937-38, and the Audit Report 1938, recommended that the
provision under this Grant and the grants relating to similar pation-bwlding
departments should be more fully utilised without sacrificing efficiency. The
recommendation has been brought to the notice of the Departments concerned
by the Finance Department of Government. The effect of the recommenda-
tion will be apparent in the coming years,



Grant No. 22.—Public Health—contd. 151

REVIEW-—contd.

4. Ghants from the Central Government for economic development and
tmprovement of rural areas.—The procedure for the accounting of the tran-
sactions under this head has been explained in paragraph 5 of the review
under Grant No. 10—Irrigation on page 59.

The statement below shows the unexpended balance of the grant to the
end of the previous year, the receipts and expenditure durit g the year and
the unexpended balpngg at the end of the year in respect of the schemes, the
expenditure for which was debited to this Grant.

Unexpended Unexpended
balance to Reoeipts Expenditure  balance at
Name of the scheme. the end of during the during the the end of
the previous year (1939-40). year (1939-40). the year
year (1938-39). (1939-40).
1 2 3 4 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Union Board dispensaries
and rural water supply
(Sub-head B.-6 (a)) . 6,077 700 4,778 1,999-
2. Improvement of rural water
supply . . . —91,198 4,39,137  (a) 2,44,266 1,03,683
3. Improvement of rural sani-
tation (Sub-head B.-
6()). . . . —18,640 42,680  (b) 14,165 9,784
Rs.

(a) Comprises the following : —
Grant No. 22—Sub-head B. 8 (¢) . . . . . . . 2,30,806

Amount debited in excess to the Deposit Account to be readjusted in
the accounts for 1940-41 . . . . . . . . 10,166

Refund of excess receipt in 1038-39 adjusted as expenditure in the
Deposit Account instead of by reduction of receipt . . . 3,360

Deduct—Refund of unexpended grant of the previous year . . —76

Total o 2,44,256

(b) Includes Rs. 60 on account of refund of unexpended grant of the previous year.

The expenditure incurred during the year on all the schemes was regular
and conformed to the conditions of the grants with the exception of the
sums of Rs. 1,736 and Rs. 39,937 spent respectively on the first two schemes
in respect of which certificates of utilisation are awaited from the district
officers.



152 Grant No. 22.—Public Health—concld,

. ANNEXURE*,

Details of the transactions for the year 1939-40 under “39—Public
Health—Works—Suspense "’ are given below ;—

A Opening Debits. Credits.  Net actuals.  Closing
balance. balance,
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. " Rs.
Purchases . . . =5,609 1,31,162 1,29,471 1,691 —3,818
Miscellaneous Advances . 2,388 285 2,386 -—2,101 287
Total . —3,121 1,31,447 1,31,857 —410 —3,63%

The credit balance of Rs. 3,818 in Col. 6 against ““ Purchases ” represents
the value of materials purchased but not paid for during the year.

The debit balance against *“ Miscellaneous Advances " represents the value
of certair surplus materials awaiting adjustment in 1940-41.

* See sub-head F.



Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Agriculture, 163
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- Excess4
Appropriation, ture, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
-
&0 mc RB.
Major Head * 40.—Agriculture’.
A.—DIRECTION—%
Charged— Rs.
0. . - . . . 30,000
S. . . € B . 8,000 38,342 85,029 —3,313*
R, N . . . . 342

Col. 1.—The supplementary grant was required to meet the increased expenditure of the
Jute Problem Committee owing to the period of investigation being longer than anticipated.
Col. 4.—Mainly due to erroneous provision in the supplementary estimate for the pay
and allowances of a Special Officer which were debitable to Grant No. 13—General
+Administration. See also paragraph 2 of the review.

Voted— .
0. . . . . . 81,0007
] 78,158 74,639 —3,619
R. . . . —2,842
B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 39,0000

] 39,350 39,477 +127
R.. e e e -350

Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,36,000

R. . . . . . —3,930

2,32,070 2,30,307 1,763

C.—SUBOBRDINATE AXD EXPERT STAFP—

Gross—
0. . . . . . 2,19,710
2,00,093 1,094,618 —5,475
R. . o . . . =—19,617

Col. 1.—Mainly due to some posta being kept vacant (Rs. 6,300), late appointment of
aom: new sta.ﬂ'y(Rs. 8,000), transfer of the provision for two posts to sub-head B

(Rs. 1,650) and economy (Rs. 2,977).

Deduct—Recoveries e e e a =110 ~702 -+8

Sub-heads C and D include charges for & research scheme and F for two research sohemes,
the cost of which is shared equally between the Provincial Government and the Im rial
Council of Agricultural Research. By the deduct entries under those sub-heads, the debita
diture met from the grants by the Imperial Council are taken on to

nt of the expen : !
&laalc;::?i o Expensespgut of the grant from the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research »

within sub-head F.




154 Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Excess+4-
Appropriation. ture, Saving—,

1 2 3 4
Re, Rs, Rs.

Major Head * 40—Agriculture *’—contd,

D.—EXPERIMENTAL FARMS—

Charged— Bs.
o . . . < . 1000
6,450 6,468 +18
R. . . . . . —5650
Voted—
Gross—

0. . . ... 211100
2,21,827  2,20,628 —11.09
R. e e e 4,727 pa

Deduct—Recoveries . . . . —1,100 —L107 -1

See note under * C.—Deduct—Recoveries "',

E.—AGRICULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PRrOPA-
GANDA INOLUDING PuBLic EXHIBITIONS AND FAIRg—

Charged—
0. . o . . 100
420 420 .
R. . . . . . 320
Voted—
0. . . . . . 2,69,000

2,48,267 2,10,494 —317,773
R# . . . . . —20733

Col. 1.—M.n.inl§ due to (1) effect not peing given to the scheme for rural reconstruction
(Rs. 7,800) and (2) partial effect being given to the Government of India cattle improve-
ment scheme (Rs, 13,130). Col. 4—Mainly due to abandonment in some districts of the
proposed Big Beol Water-Ryacinth eradication schemes (Rs. 6,200), belated surrenders by
some local officers (Rs. 2,800), the requircd quantity of mustard seeds for multiplication
scheme not being available (Rs. 3,868) and to the reason stated in item (2) of the note
under Col, 1 (Rs. 17,845). See paragraph 3 of the reviow.
~

F.—AGRIOULTURAL EXPERIMENTS AND RESEARCH—

Gross—
0. . . . . . 2,656,200

R. . . . . . 7,551

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (1) a liability carried forward (Rs. 18,540), (2) late appointment
of certain staff (Rs. 5,120), (3) non-establishment of all the poultry multiplication centres
within the yvear (Rs. 12,600) and (4) deputation of some staff to field survey work in con-
nection with jute registration for part of the year (14,000). See paragraph 3 of the review.

} 2,72,841 2,20,696 —52,246




Grant No. 23.— Charges on account of Agriculture—conid. 1556

Final Grant  Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro  Expendi- s
priation. ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 40.—Agriculture *’—con/d,

F.— AariouLTorAL EXPRRIMENTS AND RESBARCH~—~
concid,
Deduct—Rccoverios—
Rs.

0 . . . . —15,790
—34,290 —16,952 417,338
R. . . . . . —18,500

Col. 1.—Due to the decision of Government towards the close of the year to recover
from the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research its share of the expenditure of the
Marketing Department, Col, 4.—The recovery from the Imperial Council was made
after the close of the year.

G.~~AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION~—

0, - . . . 17,600
17,690 16,525 —1165:
R. . . . . . 190
H.—AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING—
0. . . . . . 24,000
24,500 24 884 4384
R. . . . . . 500
1.——BOTANIOAL AND OTHER PUBLIC GARDENS—
o. - - . . . 1,58,000
1,56,627 1,566,080 —447.
R. . . . . . —1,473
J.—8pEo1aL Ruear UpLirr SoHEMES—
0. . . . . . 12,500
11,500 9,910 ~1,500
R. . . . . . _1,000
K.—GrANTs IN-aID, CONTRIBUTIONS, ETOC.—~—
Charged—
o' L ] L] . . . 800 I
298 200 —95
R. . . . . . —502
Voted—
0. . . . . . 89,500
80,100 89,382 —T718
R. . . . . . 600

1V-1-187 L



156 Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Agrieulture—conid.

Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- SE:ve;;ssi-
priation. ture. g=e
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 40,—Agriculture *’—contd.
L.—OTnER CHARGES—
L.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Ra.
8. . . . . . 6,500
5,600 6,615 —86

R. .« . . . —900

Col. 1.—The supplementary grant was obtained for preparing a record of jute-growing
lands with a view to regulate the cultivation of jute.  Sce also paragraph 4 of the review.

1..-2.~Pay of Establishment—
8. . . . . . 5,03,530
4,568,600 4,566,237 —3,363
R. . .« . . —44,930

Col. 1.—The supplementary grant was obtained for the reason stated in the note under
L-1. Reduction was due to the area under operation being under water till late in the year
and consequent delay in commencement of operationg See also paragraph 4 of the review.

L.-3—Allowances, honoraria, eto—

s. . . . . . 76,350
R. . ] . . . ‘-26,550

49,800 48885  —915

Col. 1.—Same as under L-2.
L.-4—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 4,600
8. . . . . . 128,620 1,24,650 1,28,121 +3,471
Ro . . . . . _8,470
Col. 1.—The original grant represents the provision for Divisional Seed Stores. The
supplementary grant and surrender were due to the reasons stated in the note under L-2.
Sce also paragraph 4 of the review.

It—CH’ABGEB 1N ENGLAND—

High Commissioner—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 13,5607
} 13,600 13,605 —95
R. . . . . . 40

Voted . . . . . . . 1,880 1,692 —188




Grant No. 23,—Charges on account of Agriculture—confi. 157

Final Grant Actual Excoss+
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Ras.
Major Head “ 40.—Agriculture "*—coucld.
0.-~L085 OR GAIN BY EXOHAMGE—
Charged . . . . . . 88 +48
Voted . . . e v e . 8 +6
Yor rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 640 . —540
Voted . . . . e e ~—380 o +380
furrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Rs,
R.Gross . . . . .L116877 1,16,877 . —1,16,877
R. Deductions . . . . 18,600 18,500 .e —18,600
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 99,000 95,157 —3,648
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 23,10,600  20,87,519 —2,28,081
Deductions . . . . . —17,600 -18,761 —L161

Not . . . . . . . 22,903,000  20,68,758 —2,24,242

Revizw.

Charged savings, original and final, were 3-9 per cent. of the authenticated
appropriation. In the voted section, savings in the grant were 98 per cent.
as compared with 182 per cent. in the preceding year and were chiefly
contributed by sub-heads C, E, F, I-2 and L-3. Savings in the final voted
grant were 4'1 per cent. as against 44 per cent. in the previous year aud
occuried mainly under sub-heads E and F,

2. It was decided by Government as early as in July 1939 that the pay and
allowances of a Special Officer in the Finance Department, holding also the
post of Secretary to the Jute Problem Committee, should be debited to
Grant No. 12—General Administration. The provision for his pay and
allowances in the supplementary estimate under A—Charged indicates
defective budgeting.

3. The bulk of the final savings under sub-heads E and. F—Voted was
mainly due to effect not being given to certain schemes and partial effect
being given to some others. The non-surrender of these savings indicates
defective control.



158 Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Agriculture—-contd.

Fo I e

REVIEW—Cconid.

4. In accordance with the Jute Regulation Ordinance of 1940, a scheme
for the preparation of a complete record of lands where jute was grown in
1939 was sanctioned by Government at a cost not exceeding Rs. 7,15,000
and the Director of Land Records and Surveys was authorised to undertake
the work. With the approval of Government lump sums were placed from
1ime to time at the disposal of the Director of Land Records in a personal
ledger account opened with the Imperial Bank of India. The actual expendi-
ture incurred was subsequently brought to account on receipt of statements
of accounts from the Director. Towards the close of the year Government
decided to withdraw the Jute Regulation Ordinance and consequently all
work in connection with the preparation of the records was suspended and
the staff employed disbanded except that required for winding up the opera-
tion. As the sowing of jute in 1940 was not to be regulated, the record of
lands where jute was grown in 1939 would appear to lose its value as a basis
for enforcing any scheme of regulation. A sum of Rs. (,34,025 was actually
spent up to the 3lst March 1940 on the scheme and a further sum of
Rs. 1,17,000 has been sanctioned in 1940-41 for meeting the expenditure in
winding it up.

It may be mentioned in this connection that a second scheme for the
preparation of a complete record of lands where jute was grown in 1940 has
been sanctioned in 1940-41 at a cost not exceeding Rs. 13,50,310.

B. Grants from the Central Government for economic development and
smprovement of rural areas.—The procedure for the accounting of the tran-
sactions under this head has been explained in paragraph 5 of the review
under Grant No. 10—Irrigation on page 59.

The statement below shows the unexpended balance of the grant to the
end of the previous year, the receipts and expenditure during the ycar and
the unexpended balance at the end of the year in rcspect of the schemes
included in this Grant.

Ull::l,;ll)xoo:dt? Receipts  Expenditure b?ﬂ?gffffe
Name of the Schemes tgz;:;‘;’i:‘fs d“;ggr“‘" during the eng of tho
(19%?59). (1939-40).  (1939-40). (19?;9_:0)_
1 2 3 4 5
Rs Ras. Rs Rs,
1. Establishment of seed, paddy and 2 . . 2

crop demonstration centres.

2. Improveraent of cattle and fodder 7
orops.




Grant No. 23,—Charges on account of Agriculture—concld. 159

Y
ReviEw—conold.
—
Unexpended
bsillanoedtof g'eeeipti Egpendit\lxlr: gﬁ?&eggfge
the end o uring the uring ¢
Name of the Scheme. the previous year year end o:r the
year (1930-40).  (1939-40).
(1938-39), (1939-40).
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs, Rs, Ra,
3. Chittagong Hill Tracts improvement 488 ve 320 168
(sub-head E).
(a)
4. Extension of cattle improvement —33,270 47,0156 13,745 .
schemes to more Districts (sub-
head E).

(@) The actual expenditure incurred dwing the year was Ra. 28,225 as against the
available halance of Rs. 13,745. The excess of Rs, 14,480 has been provisionally adjusted
under “ Advances Repayable " (sub-head A of Grant No, 34) pending readjustment on receipt
of additional grant from the Government of India.

The expenditure incurred on the schemes was regular and conformed to
the conditions attached to the grants.



160 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Veterinary,

fee also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual Excoss+-
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ™ 41.—Veterinary *’.

A.—SUPERINTLNDENCR—

Charged—
Rs.
Q. . . . . . 18,100
13 12 —1
R. . . . . . —18,087
For ronnding . . . . . —100 . + 700

CoL 1.—Mainly due to the deputation of the permaunent Director to the Central
Government and the appointment of a voted officer (Rs. 16,000) and the inability of the
Veterinary Advitrer to the Government, who was also tho Principal of a eollege, to under-
take any tour owing to pressure of work in the college (Rs. 2,087).

Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,26,000
1,30,576 1,30,310 —266
R. . . . . . 4,676

Col. 1.—Mainly for the pay of the officiating Dircctor referred to in the note Lelow
A-~-Charged.

B.—~-VETERINARY EDUCATION AND RESEARCH—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 20,700
26,150 20,410 —a0
R. . . . . . —250
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,39,000
1,26,132 1,28,346 +2,214
R. e e « « .—12,8868

Col. 1.—Mainly in rectification of a wrong provision for charges debitable to sub-
bead I. See paragraph 2 of the review.

C.—~SUBORDINATE ESTABLISHMENT—
0- . . . . L] 79,000

72,993 71,299 —1,604
B' . ] . . . '—6,007
D ,~HO08PITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
Charged—
Q. . . . . 6,200
5,950 5,839 —~111

R- . . . . . _250




Grant No. 24.— Charges on account of Veterinary—contd: 161

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Actual  Excess+
Appropriation. Expenditure. Savrnq. -
1 2 3 4

Major Head ** 41.—Veterinary *’—concld,

D.—HosrizaLs AXD DigrENsarIss—concld. \
Voted—

Re

0. . . . . . 2,44,000
2,28,500 2,16,683  —11,917

Rv . . . . . "’15,500

Col. 1.—Fewer outbreaks of diseases and -curtailment of expenditure under travelling

allowance. Col. 4—Smaller supply of medicines from Medical Storea Depét than
indented for and belated surrender.

F.—PrizEs . . . . . . . 1,000 996 —4
1,—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,000
5,560 5,147 —413
R. . . . . . —4,440
Col. 1,—Transfer of an officer.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 700 Y -
13,600 4,110 —9,560
R. . . . . . 12,960

Cols. 1 and 4.—Scholarships were awarded after the Budget had been framed. Provi«
sion of Rs. 9,480 sanctioned in excoss of the requirement indicated in the High Commis-
sioner’s estimate.

J.~L088 OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—

Charged . . . . .. " . 20 +20
Voted . . . . . . . 7 +7
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . 100 e —100
Voted . . . . . . 300 . —300
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . o 23,027 23,027 o -—23,027
Voted—
R. . . . . . 16,839 16,839 . —16,839
Totals— -
Charged . . . . . . 66,000 31,428 —23,672

Vated . . . . . . . 5,80,000 5,51,651 —38,349




162 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Veterinary—concld.

REeviEw.

Savings in the original charged appropriation were 429 per cent. as
against 17°9 per cent. in the previous year and occurred mainly under
sub-heads A and I. Savings in the final charged appropriation were 17 per
cent. as compared with 58 per cent. in 1938-39. In the voted section, the
savings were 6'5 and 3'8 per cent. of the original and the final grants
against 3'9 and 17 per cent. respectively in the preceding year and were
contributed chiefly by sub-head D.

2. Provision was made under sub-head B—Voted, for the grant of
scholarships for the training of students for the M.R.C.V.S. diploma tenable
in the United Kingdom, but the expenditure being incurred in England
was adjustable under I—Voted, The irregularity was rectified during the
year.



Grant No. 25—Charges on account of Ce-operative Credit. 163

See alsotbe- the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual £ N
Major Hcad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Sa“w: +
puiation. ture. ving—=,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head * 42.—Co-operation *’,
A, —SUPERINTENDENCE—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
Charged—
0. . . . . . 10,900
4,725 4,725 .e
R. . . . . . —=6,175
Col. 1.—Reversion of the I. C. 8. Deputy Registrar to the general line.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,38,100
1,19,600 1,16,638 —2,962
R. B . . . . —18,500

Col. 1.—Non-entertainment of Assistant Registrars in connection with the reorganisa-
tion of the Co-operative Department.

A.-2.—Pay of Estabhishment—
0. . . . . . 17,76,050
R. . . . . . —50,000

Col. 1.—Non-entertainment of Divisional Auditors and Inspectors in conncction with
the reorganisation of the Co-operative Department.

A.-3,—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

7.26,050 7,20,719 —5,331

Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,600 }
1,623 1,623 .
R. . . . . . —=1,977
Col. 1.—Same as under A.-1.—Charged.
Voted . . . - . . . 2,15,268 2,14,587 —$81
A.-4—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 51,192
R . . ] ) . 214 } 49,051 49,464 +413
B.—GRANTS-IN-AID . . . . . . 2,24,600 2,24,262 —338
C.—OTBEER CHARGES—
Charged . . . . . . 1,268 1,163 -103
Voted—
0. . . . . . 121,400
1,21,025 1,16,199 —4,826

R- . . . . . —375




164 Grant No. 25.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- SE"?“S"'
priation. ture. aving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 42.—Co-operation ’*-—concld.
D.--Cnarers 1N ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 6,120
R- . . . . . ""6,120 ” . -
Col. 1.—The officer shown in the leave programme did not proceed on leave to the
United Kingdom.

F¥or rounding—

Charged . . . . . . . 232 e —232
Voted . . . . . . 270 . —270
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
k. . . . . . 8,152 8,152 . —8,162
Voted—
R. . . . . . 77,136 77,136 . —177,136
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . . 16,000 7,513 —8,487

Voted . . . . . . . 15,33,000 14,41,869 —91,131

REVIEW.

Savings in the authenticated and the final charged appropriations were 53
and 43 per cent. respectively against 1'7 per cent. in the preceding year.
Voted savings were 5'9 and 1 per cent. of the original and the final grants as
compared with 9°3 and 1'1 per cent. respectively in the previous year and were
due mainly to the postponement of the scheme of reorganisation of the Co-
operative Department.

2. Grants fiom the Central Government for the economic development and
smprovement of rural areas.—The &rocedure for the accounting of the transac-
tions under this head has been &xplained in paragraph 5 of the review under
Grant No. 10—Irrigation on pagd 59.



Grant No. 25.—Charges on account of Ce-operative Credit—concld. 165

REvIEW—concld.

The statement below shows the unexpended balance to the end of the
previous year, the receipts and expenditure during the year and the un-
expended balance at the end of the year in respect of the scheme, the charges
in respect of which were debited to this grant.

Name of the scheme—Co-operative Training and Education—

Rs.
Unexpended balance to the end of the previous year (1938-39) . —15,594
Receipts during the year (1939-40) . . . . . . 63,209
Expevditure during the year (1939-40) . . . . . . 33,011

Unexpended balance at the ead of the year (1939-40) . . . 14,604

The expenditure incurred during the year was regular and conformed to
the conditions attached to the grant.

3. Land Mortgage Banks.—A reference is invited to paragraph 4 of the
review below this grant on page 145 of the Appropriation Accounts of
the Government of Bengal for 1938-39 and the Audit Report 1939 regard-
ing the five land mortgage banks established as an experimental measure.
The Co-operative Societies Fill, in which provision has been made for lega-
lising the guarantee given by Government to these banks, is still under
the consideration of the Legislature. Debentures have not been floated due
to the present state of the money market. The Registrar of Co-operative
Societies, Bengal, in his review of the working of the banks observes that the
progress of the banks has not been up to expectations owing to the conti-
nuance of the economic depression and the operation of the Bengal Agri-
cultural Debtors’ Act, 1935. Government, therefore, continued paying to
eack of the banks management charges not exceeding Rs. 4 868 pending
apportionment and necessary adjustment of the same between Government
and the banks.

The audited accounts of the banks for the year ending 30th June 1940
have not been furnished as yet for audit scrutiny. The pro formd apportion-
ment statement furnished last year has been revised under Government
orders 80 as to include the transactions from the beginning of the fourth year
of existence of the banks to the 30th June 1939. The subjoined statement
has been compiled from the audited accounts furnished by the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies. Item 6 of the statement brings out the amounts
recoverable from the respective banks for the above period.



166

NAME OF BANKS AND PERIOD

OF WORKING.

Pabna Jessore Birbhum Mymensingh Comilla
Particulars. {from 19th (from 22nd (from lst (from 22nd (from 20th
leulal May 1937  January  February March 1937 June 1937
to 30th 1938 to 1938 to to 30th to 30th
June 1930), 30th June 30th June June 1939). June 1939).
1939). 1939).
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra. Bs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Interest earned and
other receipts . . 10,027 7,740 12,185 23,022 22,473
2. Deduct—Interest paid
and other charges. . 8,779 4,987 1,351 13,635 8,707
3. Gross profit . 4,148 2,753 4434 9,387 15,766
4. Management charges . 8,073 5217 5,218 7,124 6,104
8. Difference (More -+,
less—) . . . —3,926 —2,464 —784 +1,663 + 9,862
6. Amount  recoverable
from the banks 4,148 2,753 4,434 7,724 6,104




Grant No. 26.—Industries—Industries. 167
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g‘xqoss+
priation. ture. aving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 43.—Industries. **

A.—INDUSTRIRS—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,31,6656
2,42,293 2,41,946 ~347
R. . . . . . —89,372

Col. 1.—Mainly (1) non-utilisation of the lump provision for a Power Yute-
Weaving Plant owirg to the oquipment not being available on account of the war
(Ras. 24,500), (2) partial utilisation of the lump provision for a Silk Technological Iusti-
tute owing to dalay in getti g possession of building and crecting machinery therein
(Rs. 15,500) and (3} transfer of funds out of the latter provision for charges debitable to
sub-head A-5 (Rs. 45,500).

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

R. . . « . . ~—22,020

Col. 1.—Mainly savings due to (1) non-utilisation of the lump provision for pro-
vincial organization for purchase of stores (Rs. 18,000), (2) roduction of office establish-
ment in connection with the industrial scheme for trained detenus (Rs. 6,500), (3) delay
in recruitment of staff for a Tanning Institute (Rs. 3,000) and (4) vacancies left un-
filled (Rs. 8,400) set off by excess due to eutertainment of staff for the Industrial
Survey Committee and Industrial Research Board (Rs. 13,100).

0. . « . . . 430476
417,456  4,16,838 —618

A..3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

0. . . « . . 63251)

R. . . . . . -—11,273I
Col. 1.—Mainly due to less tours by the Industrial Survey Committee and also by
some of the demonstration partics owing to their location in the same ocentres for a

louger period (Rs. 7,500) and reduction of establishment for the industrial scheme for
trained detenus (Rs. 2,500).

A.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 7,600

51,978 61,139 —839

7,840 7,737 —103
R. . . . . . 240

A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
O. . . . . . 3.47.7641

PB. . . . . . I228]

Col. 1.—Addition for the reason stated in item 3 of the note below A.-1 (Rs. 45,500) sot
off by savings due to (1) the work of the Industrial Survey Committee being held up by
the resignation of the Chairman (Rs. 4,700), (2) transfer of funds for charges debitable to
A-2 and A-7 (Rs. 16,600) out of the lump provision for research schemes under the Indms-
trial Research Board and for the Industrial Survey Committee, (3) smaller distribution of
the above lump provision for the reasons in (3) and (4) of the noto below A-2 (Rs. 8,100)
and (4) restricted sericultural activities due to damage caused by floods (Rs. 4,500).

3,590,982 3,56,438 —3,044




168 Grant No. 26.--Industries-—Industries—-conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Majer Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head * 43.—Industries *’w-contd.
A.—~IxpUSTRIES—Cconcld.
A.-8—Scholarships— Rs.
0. . . v . . 54,5600
52,621 52,231 —390
R. . . . . . —1,879
A.-7.—Gronts-in-aid— -
0. . . . . . 3,31,600
3,22,808 3,22,367 —531
R. . . . . . —8,602

Col. 1.—Mainly savings duo to the Rural Reconstruction Scheme not being given effect to
(Rs. 16,000) and non-payment of grant to the Industrial Credit Syndicate (Rs. 20,000)
set off by the payment of a larger grant to the Cacutta Technical School (Rs. 16,700) and
of grants to the Calcutta University for certain research schemes formulated by the
Industrial Research Board (Re, 11,600). ‘

A..8.—Miscellaneous—

Charged—
o . . . . 1,000
546 546 o
R. .. R — ¥}
Voted—
0. . . . 13,000
16,442 16,360 --82
R. . . . . 2,642
Col. 1.—Mainly increaso in examination charges.
For rounding—
0. . . . . ’ 44
- R . . . . . —44 o " o
C.—FISUERIES—
R. . . . . . 2,340 2,340 2,334 -0

Col. 1.—Transit pay and cost of return journey of an officer borrowed from the Govorn-
ment of Madras.

D.—Works—
0. . . . . . 16,301
17,304 16,393 -011
R. . . . . . 913

E.—CuarcEs Ix ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
0. . . . . . 11,613
9,560 9,490 -—70
R. . . . . . =—2,053

Col. 1.—Mainly under Other Charges (Rs. 3,700) as no scholar was sent to England,
partly set off by larger expenditure under Leave salaries, etc., (Rs. 1,640) as the leave
salary of an officer was drawn in England for a longer period than shown m the leave
programme.




Grant No. 26.—Industries—Industries—concld. 169

-

Final Grant Actual Excoss+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expofidj;  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head * 43.—Industries *’—concld, ’
F.—LoS8 OR GAIN BY EXOINANGE— Res.
R. . . . . . 41 41 41 .
For rounding . . . . . . . 296 . —296
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro- )
priation—
Charged—
R. e e e 454 45 . —454
Voted—
R. . . . . . 116,949 1,16,949 oo —1,16,049
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 1,000 646 —454

Voted . . . N . . . 16,18,000  14,03,314 —1,24,686

REVIEW.

Voted savings were 77 and °5 per cent. of the original and the final grants
as compared with 15°1 and "02 ger oent. respectively in the preceding year.
Sub-heads A. 1 and A. 2 mainly accounted for the savings.

2. Grants from the Central Government for cconomic development and
smprovement of riival areas.—The procedure for the accoungjng of the transac-
tions under this head has been explained in paragraph 5 of the Teview under
Grant No. 10.—Irrigation on page 59.

The statement below shows the unexpended balance of the grant to the
end of the previous year, the receipts and expenditure during the year
and the unexpended balance at the end of the year in respect of the
scheme included in this grant.

Scheme for alternative
employment for

women workers ex-
Name of the scheme. cluded from under-

ground work in coal
mines in Bengal.
Rs.
Unexpended balance to the end of the previous year (1038-39) . 4,750
Receipts during the year (139-40) . . . . . . . e

Expenditure during the year (1939-40) . . . . .
Unexpended balance at the end of the year (1939 40) « e s 4,750



170 Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona,

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Excess+4
priation. ture. Saving—.
I 2 3 4
Re. Ra. Re.
Major Head * 43.—Industries *'.
B, —CINCHONA PLANTATIONS—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 25,000
27,600 27.423 e A
R. . . . . . 2,600
Vored—
0. . . v . . 37,120
37,000 36,806 -195*
R. . . . . ’ ~120
B..2.~Pay of Esteblishment—
0. . . . . . 31,9001
25,342 24,229 —~1,11%
R . . . . —8,568)

Col. 1.—The achente for a departmental sales organfistion did not materialise.

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—~

Charged . . . . . . . 3,600 3,106
Voted—
0. . o v . M 4,100
4,250 4,227
R. . . B . . 150
B..4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . B . 3,776,680
S. . ] . . N 28,000 4,12,410' 4,13,600
R. . . . . . 7,830
B.-7.—Qrants-in-aid, contributions, ete, . o 70¢ Y M
E.—CusARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 19,240
16,640 16,604
R. v . . . . —2,600

Col. 1.—Cne officer recalled to duty early on the outbreak of war.

Votod-—
0. . . s . 8,600)

R- . . . . . _“1,320
Col. 1.—Liabilities for stores carried forward.

2,280 1,431

--36"

—849




Grant No. 2?.—Industries—Cinchona—eontd.

17k

Final Grant Actual Excess-
Mejor Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ras.
Major Head © 43—Industries *—concld.
F.—L083 OR GAIN BY BACHANGE—
Charged— Re.
R. . . . . o oy & 64 —3
Voted—<
R- . ¢ L) » 3 18’ 18 18 -l
For rounding—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 160
B. . . [ . . '-'67 J
Totals—
phargcd " e . . . 48,080 47,196 —304
Voted . « « o« o 482000 480988 ~1,018

Review.

A 1683 amounting to Rs. 5,062 only caused by the outbreak of a series of
fires in Government cinchona plantations during the montha of April and

May 1939 was written off by Government.

1vaae



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

172

“EP[qE JO 9434 sso1d sad g sy UI.SQES ow&:ao.« BUOYOUTO PINOFULN]

yjIad 9 L {@)—splo[BY)8 poxIuI 423G}
q 1ad 4, sy D—sumbmog, (f)

*qp 2od o1 sy 9 #191q%3 JO jusrued surumb jau Surpnpuy ‘syes euramb JagyQ

q[ 3od g1 sy @ —ploedye ouruind (3)
“819]q ®3 Jo 143 8533 1ad § sy @ —suiy,
'x0q Iod [ "oy @—syuomvary,

—)3[q®} 9eqdms suruind) (p)

*q 1d ¢ 'Y @—opusd pus pagund ojeydjns aurumy) (3) 3 (q)

*q i g 5y @—eg (v)

08919 . L *toeL 't 86966 ¥ GF6'90°T ‘T 80¥'es . -Tweyo ‘plo .mﬁwww unﬂmu (1)
08§ 8¢ . . 't 068 6¢ °t ° OLL LL *sjonpoad euogouro 1yiQ (6)
*splofex[e paxfu J3y30

6%9'z8 ggL'el 9 I ** ** 62993t T6L'eg 060'63'c  92P'FS 386'8L 680°CT pus o3njiqey suogomy) (f)
S8y L9V . oot 01573 88E 96913 LE1G 999°L 61L : sqpes autmmb 1030 (3)
L¥6'63 298 ** *t °° ‘T 606'FP9°T  STIILI PO8'CL'T 1808 Nco.ﬁw 6861 Bgo[qey— ¢ “ (P
86L'28°C  &3H'IE ot h ot *T 6939LF  TII'9P 86L'63°1 &Pl 693'89°e  I¥1‘cH * opnio— “ ()
#2I'SE’T |, F10°9T * ° . Tt 93ge9’L  gEp'es 16E'98°8  695'86 03091 08L‘1 payund—ayey s outuind (g)
00808 66L°19% . " - T SBLTIIL 9WWESHT €86'L3°L  996'C9Pl OFIFIT  6L3'erF ¢ - Javq suUOYami) ()

g sq[ | *8q[ 'd 8q[ g ‘8qf g Bq[ q 8qr

141 r 1 o1 6 8 L 9 g i 4 € [4 1

.o=_u%. ‘fyuend om[sA fiyuend) anjep -Ayjuend) cenfup  cAyjusnd  emep  cAyjuend  en[ep  Knuend
“Aue
ouveq Bureor) w.fu.mwm”_oﬂ”» .Nwoﬂﬁwﬂ“ﬁﬂm«% .no:m.-..w.awa“-mwm_“ommab "dioayg eous[eq Buruedg Jo u...u—uhwwanudm

30038 Jo yjnsy

07661 “fuopng auriand) oodBungy ay3 fo spuncooy adolg



173

Grant No, 27.-—Indusiries—Cinchona --contd,.

‘hag ‘pisusy WUOMNONY NUDISISST AM "0F6T “1snbny YI9T 241 pow@

‘asod 0 'V ‘VILLOYTIV)
"oux 0 uaALd suorgeue]dxa 93 JO UOI}BIAPISUOD U PUE UOYLWIofuT AUl JO 183q 3Y3 0} SWPI0IE 921100 dI® §JUN0CIOB Y JBY}
£390 | pue wostAzdns Lt Iopun payipne-sa) a1oa oodSunjy 38 L10308f SUIUMY) JNAUIUIOACY) 33} JO SJUNOIOY BI0)G Y,

1) BPRY

‘68-8661 107
$4IM020% 3T} W SYBISIUT © JO T0T}0s1100 (g) pue s183£ snorasrd ul se s3yStom 85013 Wi jo PEI)SUI (F-6¢6T 10F SHUNODE A} UI 83YIPM
jeu ut pessoxdxe Sutaq swoyr oYy (v) 03 enp oIB ¢, '29 B|BVOTWLUD [0 ‘§1098 IAY3() ,, () PUB ,, SPIO[EN[® PIXTW 9730 PuB AInJIIqay
guoyoury ,, (1) SPeSY 9q3 Iepun (F-gg6T Jo seoue[eq Suruado oYy pus 6g-gg6T JO se0UT|Bq FuISOP 973 UAMJAQ setouedeIdsTp oY,

“SUIUNUO)) NPRY
‘buag uy uonpuyNy vUCYIUL) 0761 “fmp pLT 241 PO
‘uapuapisdng
‘NES D 8 ‘YILNOTV)) ‘NHTHVY) OINYLOg TVA0Y]

'gyusmmormbax Jo ss00X0 WI 90U sBA 2098 Jo oue[eq Sulso[o oY, -sI9351F31 [RjuamyIedap Y3 W popiooar samIy
oY) gym s013e Loqy puw sirege Jo junodoe only Ajjeryue)sqns e Jussaidos s)UN0OY 9103g AYY UI SAINSY Y3 183 PaLIe0 Si 4]

‘uowndaq ay) fo prafy w1 Jo syiowds pup Ao f1uud)

*pbuag fo yusmuiaaoy a1y 03 19160;0und) M "0¥61 “f1r yig

‘NS D '8 ‘00aDNOJY

"js180joutn) Jue)sissy
oy} £q poyueA oIoM SY003§ 13[Y() °POYJLISA JOU AIGM SAIO)S JO SUIIPI SUOIUB[[ISTHE pue apnId ojeyd[ms eutumb Jo sxjo0)gy




Grant No. 27.—-Indusfries—Cinckona—confd.

174

‘poBuag W uoBANY DUOYIULY) M "OFGI e YT T
‘quapuaurtadng ‘VILADIV]) ¥VEN “€NagIg
‘NAS D 'S ( ‘xaauvp oinviog Tvioy
*syueurarmbaz Jo #890x9 uT Jou sBAM S0UB[8q FuIsO[d OY) 98} pus 13)s1de1 [ejuLTHIRdOp
([} 1 papI00d seanSy 873 Y314 9o1fe Loq) pus sireye Jo JuNodow anI3 A[jeryusysqns v jussaader samdy o) 8y} poyIyIa)

“quawvdag ayy fo poaf ayi fo syivwas pup oY)

oedbun iy
‘UOLDID)J DUOYOUY)) FUMULIR0L ‘0F6T ‘Fp w16 NI
“saoboun Iy
‘ANY09S0 A *d ‘o0dpNay
*333euey oqy £q payLIaA seM J00IS A,
) BAI0}8 19Y30
LES . . .~ . . 26L°s . 868°C - e °*  pus ejueme[dwt  ‘sanuepy
doz'e6 907981 v b b b Z8L'80'P ¥OOLIB  LE8'8Q'¢  POORIL  SSI'EHT 9T1E'983 * ° °  }deq euoyour)
g 8qq sq 8q1 q 8q[ ‘8q ‘8qq ‘sq BqL L | sqq
3§ 4 I o1 6 8 L 9 g 1 4 4 4 I
wnpep  CAmuend  ene) cAnuend enpep fynuwed Cenpa  CAwuend  conpes  ciwpuvad  onpep  Agnuend
h *uorjen[eAal *Jo uepLIM %9
*souejeq Surso[) pus UOHROPULA **0ja ‘S60[ ‘afepoys ‘onss| ‘uolyestin *sydraoey ‘aouereq Suruedp *831038 JO SIV[NOPIBF

Joojs jogmsay  ‘uonewerdaq

‘076561 4of voyopuvlg ouoyous) codbungy oy o sunoRy Yooig



176

Grant No. 27.-—Industries—Cinchona—concld.

"UOJEIIPISUOD 11673 JOPUN [[138 ST YOIYM ‘a[€08 [EI0IOTUMOD
® uo ommumb jo amjoenuem oyy puv SuUOIyB} UB[] BUOYOUI) Jo uosuedxa 9y} Jo nonsenb oyg girm dn pexjury st s1yy 4eqy

POAISSQO AR JUSTIUIAA0Y) Nq ‘yuowiieda(] BuUO Fouxy) oY} JO §)UNCIOE 843 Jo Jipne juenberj alow v pepuewimional segjTLITO))
5UN0%y oqng Ay ‘8gel ‘Podey 3PNy oYy} pue 8e-LE61 IveL og} 10} sjunoosy uorgeudorddy eqy Surarurexs uy

*0¥%-6£61 Suump g1pne yons 103 snp jou
olom €1894 OAY UI 90UO PojIpnE-9593 A[[800] 9Xe YIIYM SHOLEIUL vuoyoul) Juosunyy pus codBunpy Jo syuN00IE J00j8 A,

‘wbuag ws uoyw.n) VUCYIUL) "Spusww0) Mpny “0F6I “Fnp YL AL
Quapuzpursodng ‘VLLOOTV)) AVAN “GnddIg
‘NES 0 '8

‘NATHVY) OINVIOF TVAOY

‘syuomaImbaz Jo ss00%0 Ul Jou seA 20us[®q Swisopd aY], ‘IogsiSex syucwgredop oy wr pspIooel sAINSY oTy
4 20ude Loy} pus siege Jo JUn00 An¥) A[B1Jurisqns € JuesaIdod JUN000R 108 OYY UI SAIUSY O} 9BY} POYIID ST 4]

‘Juoupdaq ) Jo praf] 2 Jo 834vuss pup aorfiso)

‘0 *d buwodwuyy “buosunpy
‘UONVIUD]] TUOYIUTL)) FUAWULIAOL)

"0F6T ‘2unp YGT YL,
‘saboup
‘SVKOHL H ‘ONOSNAJ
"198vuR]y a3 Aq pOJLIaA seM Y0038 A,

'S3I0)8 19Y30
6gg'e h L "t I o 2072 i oLv'e *c 68FY¥ **  pue syomodun ‘samuspy
187062 €96'089 " - *e ot TOL'TI8'  Z0¥'89L  €99°L9y 9c1°ce6  61970°C 6EZ'60F - ° *  jleq vuoyoury

b | ‘sq1 ! ! s L | sq[ i § 8qf i 3q1 g qL
el (44 1 0t 6 8 L 9 g v € (4 |4
‘onfep  Lnuend) cenpep -Syppusnd) -enjep Anuend canfep  CApyuend) sy cKiyuend)  cenfey Amuend
*Kue J1 ‘vonen(eAal "o UINILLM 030
“3ous[eq Juwso) PUE UOIJBOGLIaA  “0}a “830[ ‘adepioys  ‘onssi ‘uolyesin() -sydroooy *edI8eq SuruadQ *8a10)8 JO SIEnOKIe
Jooys Jo gnsay  ‘uopyeraarda(y :

"0F-6661 4of uoywpun)g muoyouy)) buosunp ayp fo s1uno3op 3203y pup 240y



176 Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Depattments.

Final Grant Actual + Excoss+

Major Hoad and Sub-hewd. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Ras. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘ 47.—Miscellaneous Depart-
ments.”’

Labour and Emigration.

A.~INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES—

Charged— Rs.
0' . . . . ] 200
2 —— Y, - " -
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,685,000
1,31,445 1,31,443 ]
R. . . . . =—33,666

Col. 1,—Mainly the unforecasted leave of two officers (Rs. 25,766) and the post of an
officer remaining vacant throughout the year (Rs. 6,240).

Inspection and Tests,

B.—INsrecToR OF STEAM BOILERS—

Charged—
0. b . . . 200
240 240 .s
Iga L L] L] 40
Voted—
o . . . 1,23500
1,24,010 1,22,238 --2,6%2
R. . . . 1,410

E.—PROVINCIAL STATISTIOS—

(18 . . . . . 6,900}

8,400 8,327 -3
R. . F o . 1,600

Col. 1.—Contribution to the Indian Statistical Institute, Caleuita, towards its OXpensos
in connection with the visit of & professor of the Columbia University.

Morscellaneous,

F.—~PR1SvBVATION AND TRANSLATION OF ANCIENT

Ny
MANUSCRIPTS . o

. . . 4,960 4,060 o




Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—conid. 177

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Agpro~, Expendi- Saving—.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ** 47.—Miscellaneous Departments’’—cond.
G.—ExXAMINATIONS— Rs.
R. . . . . . 47 47 46 —1
H.—ApMINISTRATION OF INDIAN PARTNERSHIP ACT,
1932—
o. e e e 5,000
4,800 5,086 4286
R. . . . . . —200
I.—MisCELLANEOUS—
Charged—
0. . . . . N 1,000
720 680 —40
R. . . . . < —280
Voted—
0. e+« <« < 57,200)
54,230 53,877 -~353
R. . . . . « =2,970}
J.—CHARGES IN ENQLAND—
High Commissioner—
Charged . . <« « o « 3,200 3,187 —13
Voted—
0. . . . . . 60,160
77,020 77,400 —514
R. . . . . . 17,760

Col. 1.—Variations in leave programme.

K.—Loss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged—
R- L) . . ° L 3 0 30 2 2 — 9'
Voted—
R. . . . Y » 300 300 32‘ +26
For rounding—
Charqed - . . . . . . ~=100 - + 100

Voted . . . . . . . —220 - +220




I78 Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—concld.

« Final Grant  Actual Exocoss+
Major Head and Sul*head. or Appro.  Bxpendi-  Saving—.
priation, turo,
1 2 3 4
Bs. Rs, Ra,
Major Head  47.—Miscellaneous Departmeuwts *’—concld.
Sll:mndm or withdrawals within grant or appropria-
10n—
Ohargeda— Ra.
R. . . . . . ‘10 410 e - ‘10
Voted—
R . . . .+ . 1708 15,708 —15,708
Totais—
Cha’ged . . . a . ‘,'500 4,1 29 '-37 I
Voted . , . . . . . 422,500  4,03,700  —18,791
Review.

Charged savings were 8'2 per cent. of the original appropriation as
compared with 5'3 per cent. in 1938-39, There was an excess of 1 per cent.
in the final charged appropriation against the savings of 47 per cent. in the
previous year. In the voted section there were savings of 4'4 and 8 per cent.
in the original grant and the final appropriation as against 96 and 21 per

cent. respectively in the preceding year.

See also paragraph 3 of the review in Grant No. 8,—Other Taxes and

Duties on page 42,



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works. 179
See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual Excese ~
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 50.—Civil Works ’,
A,—ORIGINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—
A..1.—Land Revenue—
Rs.
0. . R . . . 17,000
21,304 21,444 +140
R. . L] . L] . 4!304
Seo items 24 and 36 of annexure A.
A.-2.—Provincial Excise— 3
0. . . . . N 38,700
32,903 30,401 —2,502
R. . . o . . —b5,797
See items 24 and 36 of annexure A.
A..3.—Registration—
0. . . . . . 1,43,922
93,880 86,923 —~—0,957
R. . . . . . =—50,042
Soce items 24 and 36 of annexure A.
A.-4.—General Adminjetration—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 42,575
8. . . . . . 50,000 84,733 62,058 —23,675
R. . . . . . —7,842
See items 24, 25 and 36 of annexure A.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 113,868
6,568,629 6,31,434 —27,195
R. . . . . . —B6,239
See items 1 to 4, 24, 26 to 29 and 36 of annexure A.
A.-5.—Administration of Justice—
0. . . . . . 6,165,046
2,23,200 2,053,723 —-17,477
R. . . . . . —3,91,846
See items 5 to 8, 24 and 36 of annexure A.
A .8.—Jails and Conviot Settlements—
Charged—
R e e e 836 856 848 —8
See items 9 and 36 of annexure A.
Voted—-
0. . . . . . 4,16,890
1,82,907 1,77,034 —5,873

R, . . . . . —2,33,983
See 1tems 9, 10, 24, 30 and 36 of annexure A,




180 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd,

. . Final Grant  Actual Exceas+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head *‘ 50.—Civil Works **—condd.
A.—ORrIGINAL WoBKS—BUILDINGs—conid.
A.-7,—Police—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 7,701
5,081 4,859 —222
R. . . . . . —2,620
8ec items 12, 24 and 36 of annexure A,
Voted—
0. . . . . . 8,553,470
5,07,474 4,099,225 —8,249
R. . . . . . —3,45,996
Boe items 11 to 15, 24, 31 to 33 and 36 of annexure A.
A.-8.—Ports and Pilotage—
R. . . . . . 1,683 1,683 1,410 -—173
See itom 36 of annexure A.
A.-9 (8).—Education—Anglo-Indian and
European—
0. . . . . . 18,700
4,642 5,001 44569
R. . . . . . —14,1568 )
See items 24 and 36 of annexure A,
A.-9 (b),—Education —General—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 18,706
10,076 10,137 +61
R. . . B . N —8,630
See items 24 and 36 of annexure A.
Voted—
0. . . . . . 523,974
3,771,671 3,74,307 -3,274

R. . . . . . —1,46,303

See items 16, 17, 18, 24 and 36 of annexure A.




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 181
Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Iead and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.
Major Head ** 50.—Civil Works "’—contd.
A.-~ORIGINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—conid.
A.-10.—Medical—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 7,007
4,520 4,686 +66
R, . . . . . =—2,487
See items 24 and 36 of annexure A.
Voted—
0. . . . . 3,24,680
86,381 86,507 +-126
R. . . . . —2,38,299
See items 19, 30, 24, 34 and 36 of annexure A.
A.-12,—Agriculture—
Charged—
R. . . . . 573 673 671 -2
See item 36 of annexure A
Voted—
0. . . . . . 3,390,439
3,18,677 2,95,046 - 23,531
R. . . . —20,862
See items 21 to 24 and 36 of annexure A,
A.-13,~—Veterinary—
Charged—
0. . . . . 11,190
11,062 11,060 -
R. . . . . . ~]28 )
See item 36 of annexure A,
Voted
R. . . . . 3,000 3,000 2,187 -818

See item 36 of annexure A.




182 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—conitd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs, Ra.
Major Head ** 50.—Civil Works **—contd.
A.—Or1a1NaL Works—BuiLDINGS—concld.
A.-15.—Industrics—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 39,667
24,247 23,910 —337
R. . . . . . —15,320
See items 24, 35 and 36 of annexure A,
A.-16.—Civil Works—
0. . . . 56,883
26,633 24,944 ~-1,689
R. . . . . . —30,050
See itoms 24 and 30 of annexure A.
A.-17.—Stationery and Printing—
0. . . . . . 1,000
1,550 1,574 +24
R. N . . . . 560
See item 36 of annexurc A.
A.-18,—Miscellaneous Departmonts—
Charged— . e e . - 214 +214
See itom 36 of annexure A.
Yoted—
O. . . . . . 17,880
6,246 365 -
R, . . . . . —163% ’ 3 380
See item 36 of annexure A.
For rounding—
Charged . o e e e . —179 ve +179
Voted . . K o . B . 181 .e —181
Deduct! Lump Cut . . . . . . —34,000 .e -+ 34,000




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 183
Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expeodi- Saving—.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Ras, Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 50.—Civil Works "*—contd.
B.—Or1018aL WORKS—COMMUNIOATIONS—
Charged—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,000"
S 1,827 i5es —319

R . . . . . =1113)

See item 42 of annexure A.

0. . . . . . 13,86,000

13,75,730  13,26,437 —49,203
R, . . . . . =—10,270

See items 37 to 63 of annexure A,
C.—RErAIRS—
Charged—

0 . . . . . 4,26.0001
R . . . . . 669)

4,31,690 4,31,599 ~91

0. . . . . . 41,94,000

43,72,461 43,360,860  —35,582
R. < « « +« < L1461

Col. 1.—Mainly on account of special repairs to certain roads ard buildings and for the
maintenance of roads belonging to local bodies improved out of the“Road Development
Fund.

Col. 4.—Cumulative petty savings,

D.—ESTABLISEMENT—=
Gross—
Charged——
0. '+ o« . 858000
3,42,226 3,460,161 48,924
R. . . . . . -‘15,764

Col. 1.—Mainly savitigs in the establishment charges for ‘Central clvil works, the grant
of leave out of India to an officer and the deputation of another on military duty.




184

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

Finul Grant  Actual Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expondi-  Saving—.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Res. Ras. Ra.
Major Head ** 50,—Civil Works "*—contd.
D.—Es7A BLISHMEST—Concld.
Gross—
Votod—
“ Rs.
0. .« s« . 1470,200)
14,568,203  14,54,003 —4,280
R. . . . . —11,807
Deduct—Recoveries—
Charged—
0. . [} . . . —1,04,000
—99,000 —95,259 + 3,741
R. . . . . . 4,000

Voted—
Oo . . . . . —4,19,000

R- . . . . . —'5,000

Col. 4.—Mainly duo to reduccd cxpenditure on Central civil works.
E.—TooLs AND PLANT—
Charged—

} ~4,24,000 —3,91,201 +32,799

0. . . . o . 5,000
4,970 4,450 —520
R. . . . . . —30
Voted—
Grosg—
0. . . . . . 1,60,600

R } 1,78,046 1,567,043 —21,003

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the purchase of a road roller for the Mvmensingh Construction
Divismon and tar builers for the Road Fund works, oto., in the Central Circle.

Col. 4.—Mainly due to belatod surrender by a local officer’

27,646

Deduct—Recoverief . . . . . . . —322 —322
F.—GRANTS-IN-AID—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 15,000 o~
10,287 10,152 —75
R. . . . . . - 4,773} .
Col, 1.—Due to fewer demands,
Voted—
0. . . . . . 40,32,300

38,70,548  35,13,881"  —50.607
R. . . . . . —1,61,752
4
Col. 1.—Mainly due to slow progress and postponémgnt of some Road Fund works
owing to tho change in the design of a bridge and late collection of bricks, to late sanction
to detailed estimates, to a contractor’s failure to complete a work in time and to the
difficulty in getting material due to the war and other causes.




Grant Ne. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 185

Final Grant Actum Excoss+

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 "3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

» Major Head *‘ 50.—Givil Works ""—contd.

F.-1.—Grants and subventions to schemes of rural
reconstruction under Commmunications— R
8.
0. . . . . . 4,000

~e L.
R. . . . . . —4,000
Col. 1.—Tho scheme of making grants and subventions ont of Progineial revenues could
not be given effect to during the year.

F.-2.—Expenses out of tho grant from the Central
Government and of local contributions received
for economic development and improvement of
rural areas—grants-in-aid towards improve-
ment of existing communications (excluding
waterways)—

0. . . . . . 1,40,000
1,68,686 1,27,491 —41,195
R. . . . . . 28,686

Col. 1.—The provision for local contributions had to be augmented in proportion to the
Government grants asked for by the Commissioners of Divisions.

Col. 4.—Mainly urspent balances with local officers on account of some projects which
could not be completed during the year as was expected.

G.—SUsSPENSE—
Charged . . . . . . . o 48 + 48
See annexure B,
Voted—
0. . . . . . —2,000
—2,553 56173  +57,M6
R. . . . . . —553

Col. 4.—Mainly payments on account of materials purchasod in the prec ding year. The
local officers did not apply for necessary funds to cover the oxcesq, B.ee also anuexuro B.

H.—CHARGES IN ENaLAND—
“High Conumnissioner—
Charged—

0. . . . . . 60,000}

‘ »

R. . . . . . —16,040

43,960 43,920 —40

Col, 1.—Mmnly varistions in lcave programnme and transfor of an officer.
Votod—
0. . . = . . 35,000
R. . . . . . 8,280

43,280 43,055 —225
L]

Col. 1.—Mainly due to an officer having proc~eded on unforecastod leave preparatory to
retiremeont and the leave of other officers having been catended.




186 Grant No. 20.—Civil Worlg—conid.

Final Grant

Actual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendic  Baving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
L
Ras. Rs. Ra
Major Head ** 50.——Clvil Works *’-sconcld.
I.~Loss OR GAIN BY EXOHANGE—
ra
0h¢rged—- RS.
R. . - . . . 200 200 180 -—=10
Voted—
n- . . - . . 200 900 192 -‘s
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
B' Gfoa‘ . . ] . 52.168 52}168 X} ‘.62,16&
R. Peductions . . . 53,000 ~=5,000 0 + 5,000
Voted—
R. Gross . . . o 14,95412 14,95,412 o «=14,95,417
R. Deductions . . 6,000 5,000 . -5,000
Total—Grant No. 29~
Charged—
Gross . N . . . . 10,014,000 9,31,361 -72,630
Deductions . . . . . . -1,04,000 95,259 +8,74%
Nl &« & & & e e s 0,00,000 536,102  —63,898

YVoted—
Gross . . . . . . .

Deductions . . . . - .

]

Net . » . . . . L]

1,54,97,000 1,37,87,166 17,009,831

-4,19,000 =301,623  +27477

1,50,78,000 1,33,95,646 —-16,82,354




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—-conid. 187

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 7-1 per cent. of the authenticated appropriation and
2 per cent. of the final appropriation and mainly occurred under sub-heads
A4, Dand H.
. Voted savings which were 112 per cent. of the grant against 13-7 per cent.
in the preceding year mainly occurred under sub-heads A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7,
A-9 (b), A-10, A-12, B and F and were partly set off by an excess under sub-
head C. Final voted savings were 1°3 per cent. against 3 per cent. in 1938-39.
The savings in the original grant were due chiefly to smaller expenditure
on building projects (original works) some of which were postponed on
account of the situation created by the war.

2. The statutory grant of Rs. 4 lakhs to the new Howrah Bridge which
was hitherto recorded as charged expenditure under sub-head F became voted
for the year under review for the reasons explained in the review below grant
No. 7.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Acts on page 4Q.

3. The gross establishment charges of the Communications and Buildings
Branch of the Communications and Works Department during the year 1939-
40 amounted to Rs. 1800 lakhs against the total works outlay of Rs. 8663’
lakhs, 7.e., 2078 per cent. against 2115 per cent. of the previous year. A
sum of Rs. 4-86 lakhs was recovered during the year on account of establish-
ment charges for works done on behalf of private bodies and other depart-
ments and Governments. The net establishment charges (Rs. 13-14 lakhs)
were 15°17 per cent. of the total works outlay against 1647 per cent. of the
previous year. .

4. The bulk of the expenditure from the proceeds of the tax imposed by
the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932, appears under sub-head F.

A duly verified pro formd .account of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax
Fund for the year 1939-40 is given below :—

Rs.
1. Opening balance . . . . . . . . 15,82,059.
2. Nct receipts excluding refunds . . - - . . ~ 16,83,204,
3. Expenditure :—
Rs.
{i) Cost of collection . . . . 66,606
(ii) Statutory payment to the Calcatta
Corporation . . . . . 4,560,000
(1ii) Contribution to local bodies for the
maintenance and coastruction of
roads . . . . . 9,08,023
() Exr:mliture other than under (iii) on
he construction and mamntenance
of roads . . . . . 496,38
Total . 19,21,014

4, Closing balance . . . . .. 13.44,339

B. Subventions from the Ceniral Road Fusid.—The proceeds of the extra
duty of two and a half annas per gallon levied on motor spirit for purposes
of road development, exclusive of the part attributable to motor spirit used
for the purpose of civil aviation, are credited as a block grant to the Central

IV.1-187 x



188 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

REvIEW—contd.

Road Fund, 15 per cent. of the block grant being retained as a Central
Reserve. Out of the balance, portions are allocated for expenditure~—

(2) in each Governor’s Province,

(b) elsewhere in British India and

(¢) in Indian States and administered areas,
in the proportion of the consumption of motor spirit in each area to the total
consumption. Under resolution of the Indian Legislature in 1937 the portions
allocated for expenditure in Governor's Provinces are retained by the
Central Government until the present balances with the Provincial Govern-
ments are exhaused. From the portions allocated, allotments are made ab
90 per cent. of the estimated expenditure to be incurred in each quarter. The
amounts allotted may, subject to the previous approval of the Governor-
General in Council to each proposal made, be expended on the construction,
the reconstruction, or the maintenance of roads and bridges belonging to
Provincial Governments and the local bodies. In addition,- special grants
from, the Reserve are also made by the Central Government for expenditure
on such schemes as may be approved by them.

The amounts allotted to the Provinces are credited in the Proviacial books
to the deposit head * Subventions from the Central Road Fund . The actual
expenditure incurred each month on projects falling within the programme
is debited to * 50.—Civil Works—Provincial” under the minor heads
¢ Communications ”’, ¢ Grants-in-aid ”’ or,*“ Establishment ”’, as the case may
be. At the same time, an equivalent amount is transferred month by month
to the deposit head by credit to the head “ XXXIX—Civil Works—Provin-
cial—Transfers from Central Road Fund”. The accounting procedure in
respect of the schemes financed from the special grant from the reserve is
the same as for schemes met from the ordinary allotments except that in
the former case the actual expenditure incurred by the Provincial Govern-
ment i8 debited month by menth to the Central Government by credit to the
deposit head.

An account of the subventions to the end of the year 1939-40 is given
below :-—

Opening balance on 1st April 1039 Rs. 14,71,471
To the end of During the Total
the year year (to end of
3 19382-39. 19339-40. 19:;9-40).
Allotments from the Central Road Fund. Ra. Rs. Rs.
(i) Ordinary . . . . . 1,02,84,929 9,50,000 1,12,34,920
(ii) Special grant from the reserve . 8,04,258 *2,41,395 10,45,653

Total . 1,10,89,187 11,91,395 1,22,80,582

Erpenditure on projeots finanoed from
subventions from Central Road Fund.

(i) Ordimery . . . .+ . 88,16,104 24,18,825 1,12,34,920
(ii) Special grant from the reserve . 8,01,612 2,44,041 10,45,663
Total expendityge . 96,17,716 26,62,866 1,22,80,682

Closing balance . 14,71,471 —14,71,471 .

* Made up of Rs. 2,32,028 on accountof allotments from the Central Road Fund and
Rs. 11,118 on account of the writeback of exponditure erroneously debited in previous years
40 some projeots less the unadjusted ménus oredit of Rs, 2,646 of the previous year.



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 189

REviEW—Cconcld.

The details of the expenditure incurred during the year under review are
given below :—-

Ra.
(a) Expenditure on Road Fund Works olassified as communications . 10,99,852
(b) Grant-in-aid . . . . e . . 15,256,206
(c) Expenditure on special establishment for Roa.d Fund Works . 37,809

Total . 26,62,866

The total commitments after the close of the year in respect of uncom-
pleted original works of the province financed from the Central Road Fund
amounted to about Rs. 38 lakhs.

The credits and debits to the fund were for amounts authorised by the

existing rules of the fund and no diversion from the fund has yet been noticed
in respect of the year 1939-40.

6. Grants from the Central Government for economic development and
tmprovement of rural areas.—The procedure for the accounting of transactions
under this head has been explained in paragraph b of the review under Grant
No. 10—Irrigation on page 59. Transactions in respect of the scheme for
“ Improvement of existing village communications including where desirable
existing waterways >’ shown under sub-head F. 3 are included in the account
of scheme No. 2 in the same paragraph.

7. A sum of Rs. 641 representing the value of stolen articles of a division
was written off under the orders of competent aythority,

ye



190 Grdnt No. 29. —Civ.] Works—rontd.

Sk

—

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

Outlay compared with

r A J
Original Modified Expendi Origimt} Modifigd
Description of work. appropria- appropria- t}::ere " appropria- appropria-
tion. tion. . tion tion
More+ More+
Less—

Rs. Rs. Ra. Ras. Rs.
50.—Crvi Worgs—

Original Works —Buildings—

1. Major Works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision
was made in the budget—

1. Construction of a building
in the Army Clothing site at
Alipore for accommodation of
soveral permanent offices . 1,42,000 1,50,280 1,49,552 47,562 728

Estimate Rs. 6,84,067; expenditure to end of 1939-10 Rs. 5,08,553; balanuce
Rs. 15,614 ; in progress. See sub-head A..-4—Voted.

2. Construotion of a residence
for the Oollector of Rangpur 100 5,314 4,895 4,795 —419

Col. 6.—Addition for providing compound fencing and certain other extrag
(Rs. 3,300) and for work proper (Rs. 1,600). Estimate Rs. 60,530, ; cxpenditure to end
of 1939-40 Rs. 59,209; balance Rs. 1,321; in progress. See sub-bead A.-4—Voted.

3. Construction of New Sub-
divisional Head-quarters at
Madaripur . . . . 126000 102000 101,520 —24471  —471

Col. 5.—8low progress of work due to insufficient supply ef bricks by the contractors.
Estimate Rs. 2,07,680; expenditure to end of 193940 Rs. 1,98,101; balance
Re. 50,305 ; in progress. Sec sub-head A.-4—Voted.

4. Congtruction of a Sub-
divisional court  buildi
with outhouses at Kalimpong 19,500 23,776 22,822 3,322 —054
Col. 5.—Due to certain unforeseen works taken up during the year. Estimate

Rs. 55,810 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 69,025 ; excoss ; Rs. 3,215 ; in pro '
See sub-head A.-4—Voted. ’ 4 ; ,216 ; in progress




Grant No. 29. —-Civil Works—~contd. 121

ANNEXURE A—conid.
Detasled statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

Original  Modified Expendi- T)rlgir:al Modified
Description of work, appropna- o,ppropna.- pol uppropm- uppropm-
tion. ture, tion
More+ More+
Less—.  Less—.

i 2 3 4 5 ]

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
50.—CrviL WoRKs—conid.

Original Works—Buwldings—contd.

I. Major Works ahove Ri. 50,000
for which speefic provision
was mado in the budget—contd.
5. Additions to and alterations
in the Police Court buildings
No. 2  Bankshall Street,
Calcutta . . . . 4,000 .- . —4,000 .

Col. 5.—Work postponed pending the rovision of the estimate. Estimate Rs. 65,675 ;
expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 45,384; balance Rs. 20,201; in progress. See sube
bead A.-5.

6. Construction of Courts for

three Munsifs at Netrokona . 24,000 24,000 23,042 —b58 —58

Estimate Rs. 68,638; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 32,230 ; balance Rs. 36,408 ;
in progreas. See sub-head A.-5.
7. Double-storied court buildings

for four Sessions Judges at

Barisal . . . . 47,000 22,925 13,029 —33,971 —9,896

Col. 5.—The excavation of the foundations of the building was started late due to
flooding by sub-soil water. Estimate Rs. 57,640; expenditure to end of 1939-40
Ras. 21,029 ; balance Rs. 36,511 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-5.

8. Coustruction of a New Civil
Court building at Howrah . 2,00,000 1,000 918 —1,99,082 —82

Col. 5.—The detailed estimate for the work was not sanctioned during the year. See
sub-head A.-5.

9. Construction of a New Central
Jail at Dum Dum and conver-
sion of the Ammunition factory
at Dum Dum to accommodate
the Eastern Frontier Rifles—

Charged . . . .o 573 673 +5673 .

Voted . . . . 1,00,000 90,000 92,160 —7,840 42,160
Estimate Rs, 9,23,823 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 7,65,371; balance Rs. 1,58,452
in progress. See sub-head A.-6.
10. Removal of the Reformatory
and Industrial School to a new
site at Tollygunj . . . 2,00,000 .. . —2,00,000

Col. 5.—Owing to the ohangeeof site by the Site Selection Committee the provision for the
work could not be utilised. sub-head A.-6—Voted.




192 Grant No. 29.—0Civil Works —contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detiled statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
PR

™/
Original  Modified Original Modified

Description of work. Appropria- Appro- Eﬁﬁ appro- appro-
tion. priation. *  priation  priation
More+ More+4-
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 6 6
Res. Rs. Re. Rs Ra,

60.—Civi. Works—contd,
Original Works—Buildings—conid.

I. Major Works above Ras. 50,000
for which specifio provision was
made in the budget—contd.
11. Construction of quarters for
officers of Special Branch and
Detective ~ Department at
Porabazar . . ' . 1,00,000 99,727 99,841 —159 +114

Estimatoe Rs. 2,20,713; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 1,00,329 ; balance
Rs. 1,20,384 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-7—Voted.

12. Construotion of buildmgs
%r the Now Reserve Police
ines at Comilla—

Charged . . . .. 206 .. . —205
Veoted . . . . 860,000 46090 44,208 —5703 —I,882

Butimate Rs. 1,36,839; expenditure ta ond of 1839-40 Rs. 1,03,838 ; balanoo Rg. 33,001 ;
i pregress. See subdead A7,

13. Reconstruction of Entally
Police Section House . . 1,14,000 6,612 1,400 —1,12,600 -—5,212

€al, 5.—Due to delay in preparing the dotailed estimate as well as in coming to the
decision whether the work should be postponed due to the war. Estimate Ra. 1,05,287;
expeudit.uredto end of 1939-40 Rs. 1,400 ; balance Rs. 1,03,887 ; in progress. See sub-head
A..7—Voted.

14. Acquisition of premises
No. 14 Lord Sinha Road for
accommodation of Special
Bronoh of ‘the Ci ta
Police . . . . 134000 1,34,000 1,33,791 —209 —209

Estimate Rs. 1,685,877 ; expenditure to ead of 1930-40 Re. 1,33,791 ; balance Ra. 21,786 ;
in progress. See sub-head A.-7—Voted.

156. Lump provision for Police
buildings . . . . 2,00,000 . . —2,00,000 .e

Col. 5.—Due to war the decision of Government to teke up the scheme was delayed.
Re. 22075 was reappropriated for expendittre on certain works and the balaace, viz.,
Rs. 1,77,925, was surrendered. Se» sub-head A.-7—Voted.




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 193

ANNEXURE A-—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
P,

L4 R

Original Modified o .=~ Original Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- dm' appro- appro-
priation. p iation. *  priation iation

More+ ore+

Less—, Less—,

1 2 3 4 4] 6

50.—Crvi. Worgs—contd.
Original Works—Buildings—contd.

I. Major Works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—contd.

16. Establishment of a Purdah
College for Gigls , . . 2,00,000 2,00,000 2,600,367 +367 +367

Estimate Rs. 11,39,697; expenditure to epd of 193940 RBs. 7,41,208; balance
Ra. 3,98,30] ; in progress. See sub-head A.-9 (b)—Voted, 1208

17. Adaptation of the Christ

Church buwldipgs for the
accommodation of the Be-
thune Colluge, Caloutta . 65,000 56,200 65,190 —9,810 —10

Col. 8.—Mainly certain unpaid elsims of contractors for partly finished works and
reduction of light points end lower cost of pumps. Estimate Ra. 80,004; expenditure
to end of 1939-40 Rs. 67,506 ; excess Re. 7,302; in progress. See sub-head A.-9 (b)—

Voted.

18. Buildingg for Eden High
Bchool for girls at Dacoa .  2,00,000 48,500 48,206 —1,51,905 —205

Col. 5.—Partly overbudgeting due to the inclusion of the scheme in the budges
before the various details were worked out and partly slow ro%-ress of work owing to the
inability to fill up two tanks within the selected site on account of unpsual floods. Estimate
Ras. 1,22,044 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 48,205 ; balance Rs. 73,889 ; in progress.

See sub-head A.-9 (b)—Voted.

19. Scheme for vision of
Cmapbeld Hospia] (Building
m
portion) . . s 1,509,000 24,000 345,836 31’140174 +1.826
Cal. 5.—~Dye to late sterting of the work owipg to war. Eatimate Rs. 2,49.468 ;
gxezsng;h%: ?f m‘# 1939-49 Bas. 35,826 m&i' ?ﬁ%ﬁﬁsi in progroge. e pub-

20. Cimatic Sanitarium for Tu-
bﬂ‘@lllolﬂ (Bulldm@) . * .1-90&99 LX) oy -"11001000 L)

Col. 5.—Work pestponed pending the aslection of a new gite. Bee aul-head 4.-10—Voted.




104 Grant No. 29.— Civil Works-—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of m:pmnh’tm'ér on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
AL

r A
Original  Modified Original Modified
Deseniption of work. apprgo!prm- appropria- Evpend:- appropra- approprias

t1oa. tion. ture, tion tion
More+ More+
Less—, Less—,
1 2 3 4 5 3]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

$0.—Crvi. Works—

Original Works—Buildings—contd.

I. Major Works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision
was made in the budget—concld.

21. Construction of an Agrioul-
tural Institute at Daulatpur in
the distriot of Khulna . . 18,000 10,953 8,845 —0,156 —2,108

Col. 5.—Due to the contractors’ inability to complete the stipulated work. Estimate
Rs. 2,50,827; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 2,10,835; balance Rs. 39,992 ; in
progress, See sub-head A.-12—Voted.

22. Construction of additional
laboratory buwilding in Dacoa
Farm , . N . . 10,200 14,466 14470 +4,270 +4

Col. 5.—Due to acceleration of work. Estimate Rs. 56,798 ; expenditure to end of
1939.40 Ra. 51,233 ; balance Rs, 5,565 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-12—Voted.

23. Establishment of an Agricul-
tural Institute at Dacca . . 2,00,000 2,01,300 2,00,656 + 656 —644

Estimate Rs. 4,44,762 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 2,69,395 ; balance Rs, 1,756,367
in progress. See sub-head A.-12—Voted.

II. Other major worke for
which specific provision was
made in the budget—

24. Collectavely—

Charged . . . . 33,600 15,095 11,891 —21,709 —3,204

Cols 5 and 8.—Mainly due (1) to the electric lift not having been mstalled in the Go-
vernment House at Dngeelmg a8 the structural work was not ready for electrfication
(Rs. 7,300), (2) to the decision of Government to construct only one out of three sets of
tﬁmrters for the Superintcndents of the hostels attached to the Rangamat: High School
{Rs. 8,000) and (3) to the late receipt of Government orders to start two works (Rs. 4,000).
See sub-heads A.-4, A.-7, A.-9(b) and A.-10—Charged.

Voted . . . . 927,679 567,083 5,18,606 —4,09,0713 —48,477

Col. 5.—Mainly due to postponement, delayed commencement and slow progress of works
owing partly to the war and partly to late sanction to estimates, delay in selecting site,
gelg 12 a.i:quxsxsxzn lof land, etc, See sub-heads A.-1to A .-7, A.0(a), A.9(d), A.l0,

~12, A.-16 and A.-16.

i




Geont No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 195

ANNFXURE A—coutd.

Letailed statersent of expenditure on important new works —contd.

Outlay compared with
A

Ongiral Modified " Original Modifie l |

Description of work, appropria- appropria- E:p::di' appropria- appropriu
tion- tion. ure. tion tion
More+ More+-
Less—,  Less--,
1 2 3 4 b 6
Ra, Ras, Ra. Ra. Ras,
B0.—Crvir Worre—contd.
Original Works—Buildings—contd.
IIT Major works for which
specific provision was not made
1 the budget-—
25 —(onstiuction of a mnew
building for accommodation
of  Government House
merials in Calcutta—
Charged . . . . 560,000 29,976 129,976 —20,024

Col. 3.—A supplemeatary appro(griatxon of Ras. 50,000 was obtained in December 1939
as the conditio 1 of the quaiters of Government House serva its in Calcutta had become so
bad that immediate reco istruction was necessary. Col. 6.—Due to delay in the acquisition
of lard. The local officer did not surrender the saving in time, Estunate Rs. 2.18,700 ;
expenditure to e d of 1939-40 Rs. 29,976; balance Rs, 1,88,724; in progress,
Bee sub head A.-4—-Charged.

28.—Constructio: of Treasury
and Treasury guard’s barrack
at Brahmanberia . N . 2,000 1,728 41,728 —272

Col. 3.—Reallotment of savings surrendered towards the close of 1938-39, Estimate
Kes. 14.234 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 13,154; balance Rs. 1,080; in progress.
See sub-head A.-4—Voted.

27,—Construction of a Sub-
Treasury and guard house at
Conts1 . .« . . e 3,000 2,098 42,008 —2
Col., 5.—Anticipation that the work would be completed in 1938-39 did not materialise
Estimate Rs. 13,200 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 2,998; balance Rs. 10,202; m

progress. See sub head A.-4—Voted.




196 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—eonid.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Delailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
Original Modified . Original Modified
Description of work. appropria- appropria- El:pendl- a.ppr%pria.- appropria-
tion. tion. ure. tion tion
More+  More+
Less—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ras. Ru, Res. Rs.
50.—Crvi. Works—rconid.
Original Works—Buildings—contd.
III. Major works for which
specific provision was not
made in the budget—contd.
28. Construction of Sub-Trea-
sury and guard’s room and
Court constable’s barrack
at Perozpur . . . e 1,620 1,684 41,684 —36

Estimate Rs. 19,678; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 18,156 ; balance Rs. 1,522;
in progross. See sub-head A.-4—Voted.

29. Conversion of the existing
Accounts Office, Touzi De-
partment Forms Room
into record rooms and
construction of record
racks for storage of Settle-
ment rec0 in the
Magistrate's Court, Howrah .e 2,500 2,600 +2,600 v

Col. 3.—Due to the decision to take up the work during the year in view of its urgency
although no provision was made in the budget originally.  Estimate Re. 17,066 ;
expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 2,500; balance Rs. 14,556; in progress. See
sub-head A.-4—Voted.

80. Construction of a temporary
Bub-Jail at Madaripur . ve 7,699 773 +7,734 + 136

Col. 6.——~Emergent work as the present Sub-jail was in danger of being eroded by the
river Arisl Khan, Estimate Rs, 30,202, expenditure to end of 1939-40 Ra. 19,016,
balance Rs. 11,186 ; in progress. See sub-head A. 6—Voted.

31. Construction of a small
investigating centre at
Amtali in the District of
Bakerganj . . . .e 5,000 5,000 + 5,000 .

Col. 3.~Reappropristed from the Jump provigion for Police buildings (tide item 15 of
this annexun).p Eetimate RBs. 11,531 ex; piiture to ¢nd of 1939-40‘%5. $,000; balance
Rs. 6,631 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-7—Voted.




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 197

ANNEXURE A~—ocontd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on smportant new works—oontd.

Outlay compared with
-

r Il

Original Modified 5 ..  Original Modified

Desoription of work. appropria- appropria- t.I\)u'e appropria- appropria-
tion. tion. * tion tion

More+ More+4-

Less—, Less—,

1 2 3 4 5 6

Ra, Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
50.—CrviL. Works—conid.

Original Works—Buildings—contd.
III. Major works for which specific

provision was not made in
the budget—concld.

83, Construction of a barrack
for accommodation of married
Gurkhes in the Rangpur Armed
Police . . . . . ‘e 273 273 4273 .
Estimate Rs. 15,470; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 15,463; balance Rs. 7;
completed. See sub-head A.-7—Voted.

33. Additions and alterations in
the Jorabagan Court building
for accommodation of certain
staff of the Caloutta Police. . .e 2,506 2,501 +2,501 -5

Col. 3.—It was not possible to gauge the exact amount of expenditure to be incurred
in 1939-40. Est:mate Rs. 47,3356 ; expeaditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 43,464 ; balauce
Ra. 3,871; in progress. See sub-head A..7—Voted.

34. Construction of Civil Burgeou's

residence at Barisal . . . 881 755 +1765 —126
Estimate Rs. 26,929 ; expouditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 27,535; excess Rs. 606 ; in
progress. See sub-head A.-10—Voted.

86. Construction of lecture hall,
store room and kitchen, etc.,
in the compound of the Bengal

Tanning Institute at Tangra . . 5,053 4980 44,980 —13

Col. 5—Unforeseen work. Estimate Rs. 25,612; expenditure to end of 1939-40
Ra. 24,830; balance Rs. 982 ; in progress. See sub-head A..15.

IV Minor works—
38. Collectively—
Charged . . . 53,579 51,028 50,893 —2,686 —135
See sub-heads A.-4, A.-8, A..7, A.-9(}), A.-10, A.-12, and A.-18—Cherged.

Voted . . . 790,040 7,014,668 §6,72,720 —1,18220 -—31,048

Col. 3—Mainly due to the partial utilisstion of the provision for constraction of
witness sheds in Civil Courts owing to the delay in the deoision to take up the work on
account of the outbronk of the war and also to the non-utahsation of the provision for

8 building project and for minor works in connection with the Victoria Boys Sehoal snd
Dow Hill School, Kurseong. See sub-keud AJ-J to A.-18—Voted.




158 Grant No. 29.—UCivil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed Statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
A,

r ¥
Original  Modified . Original Modified
Description of work. a.;glro- appropria- E:pen.dx- a;%»ro- appro-
priation. tion. ure. priation  priation
More+- More+
Less—.  Less—.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
50.—CrviL WoRrks—contd.

Original Works—Buildings—concld.

Deduct—Lump cut— —34,000 —34,000 . +34,000 34,000
For rounding—
Charged . . . —179 —179 . +179 4179
Voted . . . . —1419 —1,419 .. +1,419 +1,419
Total Onginal works—
Buildings—

Charged . . . 1,37,000 1,16,722 93,333 —43,667 —23,389

Voted . . . 40,87,000 25,36,907 24,73,025 —16,13,975 —63,882

Original works—Communications—

Works met from Provincial reve-
nues—

I. Major works above Rs. 50,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget.

37. Arborioultural opcrations in
some of the roads in the
Duars in the Jalpaiguri
Distriot . . . . 5,000 5,000 4,961 —39 -39

Estimate Rs. 2,21,000, exgenditum to end of 1939-40 Rs. 1,90,806 ; balance Rs. 30,194
in progress. See sub-head B—Voted.

38. Laying 2” carpet (pitch and
tar grout) over the painted
surface of the 9th to 16th mile
excepting the 13th mile of the

Caloutta-Jessore Road . 24,400 23,210 22,331 —2,069 —879

Estimate Rs. 84,603 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 85,668 ; excess Rs. 965 ; in pro-
gress, See sub-head B—Votcd.




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 199

— o —

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

- —>
Expen- Original  Modified
diture.  ®PPro-  appro-
priation priation
More4  More+
Less—.

Original Modified

Description of works. appro- appro-
priation.  priation.

Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs, Rs, Ras. Rs. Rs.
50.—~C1viL. Works—contd.

Origmal Works—Communications—contd,

Works met from Provincial re.
venues—conid.

III. Major works for  which
specific provision was not made
in the budget—

30. Drainage  scheme  at
Siliguri . .« e s - 1,190 1,197 41,197 +7

Col. 5.—Anticipation that the work would be completed during 1938-39 did not mate-
rialise. Estimate Rs. 21,720; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 21,720 ; completed.
See sub-head B—Voted.

40. Providing a 2 thick
grouted surface with a seal
coat on a portion of the
Darjeeling-Himalayan ~ Cart
Road between Sonada and
Ghum . . . s e 0,400 04190 49,419 +19

Col. 3.—Roappropristed from the repair grant with & view to roducing the future cost
of maintenance, Estimate Rs. 26,059 ; expenditure to end of 1930-40 Rs. 25,419; balance

Rs. 640; in progress. See sub-head B—Voted.

41. Preliminary works in ocon.
nection with the construction

of Illumbazar-Suri Road  +  «o 13,017 13,049 +13,049 +32

Col. 5.—This scheme was indefinitely postponed after protracted comsideration. The
expenditure on preliminary works incurred up to 1938-39 and charged to the subventions
from the Central Road Fur_lcl was written back and charged to Provincial revenucs.
Estimate Re. 15,192 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 18,049 ; balance Rs. 2,143, See
sub-head B—Voted.




200 Grant No. 29.—Civil Werks—contd.

Annexoeg A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new- works—contd.

Outlay compued with

Original  Modified Orn ina) Modrﬁed .
Description of work. appropris- uppropru- E‘Pe di nppl:sopna- appropria-
tion, tion tion tion
More+ More+4
Less—.  Less—.

1 2 3 4 ] 6

Re. Ra, Ra, Rs. Rs.
60.—Crvi. Works—conid.

Original Works—Comm unications—conid.

Works met from Provincial reve-
nues—contd

IV.—Minor Works—
42. Collectively—

Charged . . . 3,000 1,827 1,508 —1,492 —319
See sub-head B—Charged.

Voted . « e e 80,000 31,000 16,797 —13,203 —14,203
fee sub-head B—Voted.

(Motor Vehicles Tax Fund
Works)—

IIT.—Major Works for which
specific provision was not
made in the budget—

43. Construction of & new
Bridge over the Sevoke river
in the 12th mile of the Sili-

ri-Sevoke Road in the

arjeeling District . . .. 1,05,270 93,721 493,721 —~11,649

Col. 5.—Post-budget decision to finapce the work from the Motor Web
and cleseify it undor * Ongmal Works—Commaunicationg . Col. 6. 3 l:h m ':g-

work due to untimely rains. Est:mate Rs. 1,062,430, expenditume h !
Rs. 1,40,890 ; balance Rs. 11,549 ; in progress. See sub- heuge B—Voted end of 1939-40

44. Opening of Righi Road
between  Kalimpong and
Alghora to Baby Motor

traffio o ’ . . ve 50,300 80,102 460,103 —198

Col. 5.—Same as for Col. 5 under item 43 above. Estimpte Re. 50,320 ; to
ond of 1930-40 Re. 56,111; balance Re. 214; jn progresy. See sub-hesd Be:‘?]eﬂm




Grant No. 20.—Civil Works—contd. 201

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed stgtement of expenditure on important new works—contd.
—r—iiile
Outlay compared with
v -
Original Modified " Original Modified |
Description of work. appro-  appro- E?ui:di' appro- appr:-
priation, priation. : istion  priation
ore+- More-+
Loss—,  Less—.
4 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ra.
1 0.—CrviL. WoBKs—conid.
Original Works—Communications—
conid.
Works met from Provincial re-
venues—concld.
(Motor Vehicles Tax Fund Works)
+concld.
46. Making the Rishi Road
between  Kalimpong and
Alghora fit for light motor
tvmﬁo . . . . L] s 8,800 8.535 +8,535 -266

Col. 5.—Same ag for Col. 5 under item 43 above. Estimate Rs 29,100; expenditure to
end of 1939-40 Rs, 8,635; balance Rs. 20,565; in progress. See sub-head B—Voted.

46 Tmprovement to the portion
of the Rurgneet Valley Road
from Pesokekhola to Cha
bridge to make 1t switable for

cart and light motor traffic . s 17,085 17,086 417,086 +1

Col, 5.—Bame as for column 5 under item 43 above, Estimate Rs. 20,083 ; expenditure to
end of 1939-40 Rs. 20,086; excess Rs. 63; in progross. See sub-head B—Voted.

To+al—Works mot from Provincial
revenueg—

Charged . . 3,000 1,827 1,508 —1,492 ~319
Voted . o e e 58,400 2,64,272 2,37,198 +1,77,798 —27,074




202 Grant No. 29.—Civil Warks—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.
" »

Outlay compared with
A

Original Modified " Original Modified

Description of work, APpro-  appro- E.‘Pe“' appro-  appro-
priation.  priation. iture, priation  priation
More+ More+4-
Less—, .
¥
1 2 3 4 5 6"
Rs. Ras, Rs, Rs. Rs,

50.—Crvi. Works—contd.

Original Works—Communications—
contd.

Works financed from the sub-ven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—

1. Major Works above Ra. 50,000
for which specific provision was
made in the budget—

47. Improvement to the Cal-)
cutta-Jesrore Road from
Barasat to the boundary of
the 24-Parganas District. L 19,000

A 12,000 12,069

= Improvement to the Calcutta- +69 +69
Jessore Road from miles 32
furlong 3 and 62 ft., .., from
the boundury of the 24-Par-
ganas District to Gaighata. J

Estimate Rs. 6,53,162; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 6,52,618 .
in progress. See sub-head B— Voted. B ; balance Rs, 544 ;

48. Pabna-Ishurdi Road (in-
cluding  construction of
a bridge over the Icha-
mati river on the Pabua

Ishurdi Road) . . 18,500 10,500 10,409 —8,001 -~91

Col. 5.—Mainly due ¢o larg-r expenditure towards the close of 1038-30 than foreseen
in the budget. Estimate Rs. 9,20,417; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 9,13,001;
balance Rs. 16,416 ; completed. 8ce sub-h.ad B—Voted.




Grant No. 29. —Civil Works—conid. 203

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

e —
Outlay comperod with
A

r Al

Original  Modified _ Original Modified

» Description of work. appro- appro- Eﬁﬁ: appro- appro-

priation. priation. * pl\l/imhon pﬁatxon

ore+ ore-

Less—.  Less—.

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Ras. Ra. Ra. Re,

H0—LCrvi. Worrs—corntd.

Original Works—Communications—conid.

Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—contd.

49. Construction of Jhikar-

gacha bridge on the Jcs-
sore Road . . . 54,000 83,000 78,253 424,253 —4,747

Col. 5.—Due to acoeleration of work. Estimate Rs., 1,13,210; expenditure "to end of
1939-40 Rs. 1,07,788; balance Rs. 5,422 ; in progress. Seo sub-head B—Voted.

50. Improvement to the
Grand Trunk Road—Con-

structing bridge over the
Kunti river . . . 26,000 22,800 22,827 —3,173 +27

Estimate Rs. 1,05,173 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 97,953 ; balance Rs. 7,220 ;
in progress. Sce sub-head B—Voted.

51. Construction of road from
Bagrakote to Scvoke iu-
cluding construction of a

bridge over the Teesta
river . . . . 610,000 3,44,007 3,52,013 —2,57,987 4-8,006

Col. 5.—The progress of the work was not up to expectatigns. Bstimate Ra. 15,14,076;
expenditure to end of 1039-40 Rs. 12,562,366 ; oe Rs. 2,61,710; in progress.

Sce sub-head B—Voted.

1V-1-187 o



204 Grant No. 20.—Civil Works—econtd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

, -
Outlay compared with

Original Modified . Onginal Modified |
Description of work. appro- appro- dit?xere appro- appro-
priation. priation. * pration  priftion
More+ More+4

Less— Less—.
1 2 3 4 ) 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.

60.—CrviL Worgs—conid,
Original Works—Communications—con{d.

Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—contd.

52. Comilla—Mainamati—Bar-
kanta—Daudkandi Road—
Iaprovement to the por-
tion from Barkanta to
Dandkandi Road about 18

miles . . « .+ 200000 290,000 291,608 91608 1008

Col. 5.—Due to acoeleration of work. Estimate Rs. 6,63,009; expenditure to end of
1939-40 Rs. 5,70,490; balance Rs. 906,609 ; in progress. Sce sub-head B—Votod.

63. Diversion of Grand Trunk
Road in the 13th mile near

Hastings Jute mills . . 15,000 13,000 12,922 -2,078 —T78

Estimate Ra. 01,150 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs, 75,973 ; balance Rs. 15,177;
in progress. See sub-head B—Voted. '

64. Diversion of Grant Trunk
Road near Hooghly . . 25000 34,000 34,300 +9,300 +300

Col. 5.—Due to acceleration of work. Estimate Rs. 1,16,741; expenditure to end
of 1938-40 Rs. 88,924 ; balance Re. 27,817 ; in progress. Sce sub-hoad B—Voted.

55. Construction of Saraswati
brige on Grand Trunk
Ro . . . . 60,000 42,061 39,876 —10,126 —3,086

Rs. 1,068,160 ; expendity®to end of 1939-40 Rs. 45,823 ; balasce Rs. 60,327, in ’
Bex Sub-hoad B Voted. progress,

Col. 5.—Delay in the aceeptance of tender due to modifieation of the project, Estimate




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 205

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

— A
Original  "Modified Original Modified
Deacription of work. appro- appro- lgagen al:;spro- appro-
priatiou,  priation. *®  priatioa  priation
More+ More+-
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.

60 —CrviL Works—conid.

Original Works—Communications—conid.

Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—conid.

56. Construction of Burge
Bridge over the Cossye river

at Midnapore . . . 214,000 1,77,000 1,562,610 —61,390 —24,390

Col. 5.—Mainly due to tho failure on the part of the contractor to proceed with the work
as expected. Col. 6.—Rotarded progress of work due to flood and rains. Estimate
Rs. 7,32,162 ; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 1,76,892 ; balanco Rs. 5,55,270; in
progress. See sub-head B—Voted.

57. Construction of a feeder
road to couuect the town of
Chittagong with the newly
developed sea-side resort
situated at Patenga . . 1,00,000 .e —11 541 —1,11 541 —11,541

Col. 5.—Post-budget decision to classify the work under * Grauts-in-aid—BRoad Fund
Work ”” (Sub-head F). Col. 6.—The saving was not regularised by competont authority.
See sub-head B—Voted.

II.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in
the budget—
68. Collectively . . . 16,600 3,609 3,009 -12,991 -

Col. 5.—The estimate for a work was not sanctioned during the year. Sve sub-head B
—Voted.

T11,—Major Works for which speci-
fie nrovision was not made in the

budget—
§9. Concreting the first mile of

th D Dum—Cossipore
Rﬂd e . . . . oo 17.000 17‘017 +17.0;17 +l7

Col. B.—Pagst-budget decision to take up the work, Estimate Rs, 27,234 ; expendi-
ture to ond of 1939-40 Rs. 17,017 ; bala ice Rs. 10,217 ; in progress. See sub-head B—
Voted.

o2



206 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works — conid.

—-—

ANNEXURE A-—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

" Original  Modified -

Original  Modified .o

Description of work. appropria- appropria- 'y " appropria- appropria-
tion, tion. : tion tion
More+ More+4-
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

50.—Crvi. Works—conid,

Original Works—Communjcations—
contd.

Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—contd.

III. Major Works for which
specifio provision was not made
in the budget—concld,

60. Diversion of the Grand
Trunk Road at Memari and
construction of a new levol-
crossing across the E. I. Rail-
way line . . . . . 2,897 2,807 42,807 .

Col. 5.—Debit for the project from the E. I. Railway was not forescen at the time of
the budget. Estimate Rs. 71,771; expenditure to ond of 1939-40 Rs. 69,686; balance
Rs. 2,085 ; completed. See sub-head B—Voted.

6l. Surveying the portion of
the Calcutta-Bombay Trunk
Road between Kirti-Chandra-
ur in the 21st mile of the
urdwan-Arambagh Road and
Bansa on the Bihar Boundary . 11,650 8,233 18,233 —3,317

Col. 6.—Post-budget sanotion of the Government of India to the scheme. Col. 6.—Post-
ponement of work. Estimate Rs. 28,600; oxpenditure to end of 1939-40 Rs. 13,143 ;
balance Rs. 15,3567 ; in progress. See sub-head Voted.

62. Improving the portion of
the Chittagong Trunk Road
from mile 3—ft. 1,260 to mile 6 . 63,000 65,178 465,178 2,178

Col. 5.—Post-budget ranction by the Government of India to the scheme. Estimate
Rs. 1,10,000; expenditure to end of 1939-40 Ra. 65,178 ; balanee Rs. 44,822 ; in progress.
See sub-head B.—Voted.

———



Grant No. 29.-—Civil Works —conid. 207

ANNEXURE A —conid.

Detailed statement of czpenditure on important new works—concld.

Outlay compared with
—_—

— —
Original  Modified Original Modified

Description of work. appropria- appropria- Eiﬁpr:di' appropria- appropria-
tion, tion. g tion tion
More+ More+
Less—.  Less—,
1 2 3 4 b (]
Rs, Rs, Rs, Rs, Ras.
50.— Crvi. Works—concld.
Original Works—Communications—
concld.
Works financed from the subven-
tions from the Central Road
Fund—concld.
IV.—Minor Works—
63. Collectively . o o .o —1,368 —3,040 —3,040 1,674

Seo Sub-Head B—Votod.

Total Works financad from the
subventions from the Central

Road Fund , . . . 13,41,100 11,25958 10,89,239 —2,51,861 —36,719
Deduct—Lump out . =—14,000 —14,000 . +14,000 +14,000
For rounding . . —500 —500 . + 500 + 500

Total—Original Works—Com-
munications—

Charged . . . 3,000 1,827 1,508 —I1,492 —319
Voted . . . . 13,86,000 13,75,730 13,286,437 —59,663 —49,293

Important comments.

Rxpenditure on works, mainfenance and repairs appears under sub-heads
A.1t0A. 18, B and C of the grant. The figures of appropriation and

expenditure under these sub-heads for the year under review were as
follows : —

In Rs. lakhs.

Original appropriation . . . . . . . . 101:83

Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . 8885

Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 86863




208 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—concld.

The saving of Rs. 1520 lakhs in the original appropriation was the net
effect of an aggregate drop of Rs. 22'10 lakhs in the outlay on certain works
set off partly by a total increase of Rs. 6:40 lakhs in the outlay on others
(including a lump cut of Rs. 48 lakh). The more important savings and
excesses are analysed below :—

Savings in the original appropriation. In Rs. lakhs.
(¢) Postponement of works (vide items 8,10 and 20 of annexure A) . 409

(55) Delayed commencement of works due to late sanction to detailed
estimates and other causes (vide items 7, 13, 18 and 19 of
annexure A). 412

(#45) Slow progress of works financed from the subventions from the
Central Road Fund (vide items 51 and 56 of annexure A). 319

(iv) Partial utilisation of the lump provisions for Police buildings
(vide item 15 of annexure A)and for construction of witness
sheds in Civil Courts (vide itom 36 of annexure A). 246

(v) Change in classification of a work (vide item 57 annexure A) . 112
Excesses over the original appropriation.

(i) On account of major yorks for which specifio provision was not
made in the budget (vide items 25 to 35, 39 to 41, 43 to 46 and
59 to 62 of annexure A). 3:45

(i2) Acceleration of work (vide item 52 of annexure A) . . . 092

2. Expenditure was less than the modified appropriation by Rs. 2-22
lakhs. Items 25 and 56 of annexure A showed the largest savings in the
final appropriation. In respect of the former itern a supplementary appro-
priation of Rs. 50,000 was taken in December 1939 of which Rs. 20,024 was
not required on account of delay in the acquisition of land. The saving in
respect of the lutter was due to retarded progress of work due to flood and
rains.

The number of major works in progress during the year was 101 against
B8 in 1938-39. Major works completed during the year were 11 against 15
in the preceding year. In the case of these completed works; there was no
marked variation between the estimates and the expenditure.



Grant No. 29.— Civil Works—contd, 209

ANNEXURE B.

Suspense.
(See sub-head G.)

The nature of the transactions recorded under the minor head * Suspense”
is explained in paragraph 1 of annexure B to Grant No. 10---Irrigation.

b lThe transactions under each unit of suspense during 1939-40 are exhibited
elowW

Detailed units. OPening  pepits,  Credits. Nt Cioning
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs.
50—-Civil Woiks—
Buspense—
Charged—
Purchases . . . . .. 60,907 60,907 . .
Stock . . . . ~—36 11 -37 48 12
Total . —36 60,918 60,870 48 12
Voted—

Purchases . . . . —90,104 21,73,713 21,42,187 31,676 —58,528
Stock . . . . 58,826 222995 2,10,386 12,609 71,438

Mscellaneous P. W. Advances . 6,471 17,824 6,836 10,988 17,469

ToTAL o —24,807 24,14,632 23,59,359 66,173 30,366

GRAND TOTAL . —24,843 24,75,450 24,20,229 65,221 30,378




210 Grant No. 29.— Civil Works—concld.,

ANNEXURE O.

Store accounts of the Department of Communications and Works (Communications
and Buildings) for the year 1939-40. *

Disposal by Depreciation,
Receipts utilisation shortages,

Pl of S, et domag e st o,
year. dunng the
1 2 3 4 year. 6
8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
1. Small stores , . . . . 934 1,338 1,038 .. 1,234
2. House fittings. . . . . 66 .o 156 .e 61
3. Building materials . ° . . 6,439 7,625 5,207 . 7,157
4. Timber . . . . . 72 1 .. .. 73
6. Metals . . . . . 3,173 395 877 we 2,691
6. Fuel . . . . . 1,795 5,724 6,213 e 1,306
7. Painter'sstores . . . . 2,318 3,783 3944 .. 2,167
8. Miscellaneous stores . . . . 25,056 2,03,440 1,91,732 17 36,747
9. Land and Kiln . . . . 20,474 —418 715 .. 19,341
10, 8torege . . . . . —53 1,218 M .. 90
.:roia'i . 58790 2,23,006 2,10332 17 71,447

The increase of Rs. 11,691 in the closing balance under Miscellaneous
stores (item 8) was mainly due to materials purchased by two Divisions
aving not been fully utilised during the year. Considermg the total issues
made during the year, the increase of Rs. 12,657 in the tatal of closing
balance is not appreciable.

The book balance of stock for each Public Works Division was reported to
have been verified by the Sub-Divisional Officers concerned. The registers
of stock of only three Divisions were audited at local inspections while those
of the remaining Divisions were not audited owing to the suspension of local
inspections upto November 1939 as a measure of economy. The inspection of
the Divisions left out is being carried out during the year 1940-41. Revalua-
tion of stock was reported to have been conducted under the orders and
supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned and steps taken for the adjust-
ment of the resultant profits and losses according to the Public Works
Accounts Rules. The transactions under stock were normal during the year.



Grant No. 30.—Famine Relief, 211
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual
or expendi- gii‘;e”i
Appropriation. ture. ng—

1 2 3 4

Major Head and Sub-head.

Ras. Rs, Rs.
Major Head * 54—Famine "’.

A, —FamiNE RELIEF—

A.-1—Salaries and Establishment—

Rs.
o0 .. . .« < . 200
R . . & . . =200 o " ”

Col. 1.—No staff was required to be specially employed on famine relief works.
4,-2—Gratuitous Relief—

marged-—-'

0. . . . . . 2,000

W . ..

R- . . . . . —2,000

% Col. 1.—Due to improvement in the agricultural situation.

Voted—

0. . . . . . 20,000

a
B. e« .+« . 140,000 109,724 * 105658  —4,106

R. . . . . . —50,276

Col. 1.—Due to general improvement in the agricultural situasion, tho supplementav
grant obtained for the relief of distress caused by floods and drought was not fully re-
quired.

A.-3—Miscellancous—
0. .« .+ .« « . 1780001

8. . . . . . 5,34,000 6,61,485 6,77,113 +15,628

R. . . . . . —b0,516
Col. 1.—Same as under A-2—Voted. Col. 4—See review.

B.—TRrANSFERS TO FAMINE INSURANCE FUND—

Charged—_
0. . « .« < . 1,91,0007l
S. N /X)) 2,03,000 203000 ..
R. . . . . . 2,000

Col, 1.,—To make up the statutory limit of Rs. 12 lqkhs_ in the Famine Insurance Fund
a larger transfer was nccessarv owing to depreciation in the market value of the invest-

ments of t1e Fund,




212 Graut No. 30.—Famine Relie!—concld.

» Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- __Actual  Excess+
priation. expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
L]
Ras. Rs, Rs,
Major Head * 54.—Famine **—concld.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Ras.
B. . [ ] [ . . 1,02.791 1,02,79‘- _'1,02,791
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . . 2,03,000 2,683,000 ws
Voted . . . . . . . 8,74,000 7,82,671 +-91,329
REVIEW.

Voted expenditure which showed a saving of 104 per cent. as compared
with the grant exceeded the final modified appropriation by 1'5 per cent.
The excess was contributed by sub-head A-3 and was mainly due £o"the reten-

tion of the unspent balance of an advance by a District
was credited into the treasury in the following year.

Board. _The balance



Grant No. 81.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc. 213

Final Grant Actual

Msjor Head and Sub-head. Appromsintion, * pondi- Saving-— .
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ras.
Major Head * 55—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions **.
A.—SUPERANNUATION AND RETIRED ALLOW-
ANOES—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . w .. . 449000
8 . » . . . 2,57,000 7,05,700 6,97,726 —2,97¢4

R, . . . . . —300)

Col. 1.—Increase mainly due to the promulgation of the Reserved Posts Rules in conse-
quence of which certain pensions became charged expenditure,

Voted—

0. . . . . . 67,50,600

68,28,600  67,98,690 —20,910
R. . . . . . 78,000 -

B.—EQUATED PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF

PENSIONS TRANSFERRED FROM CAPITAL (OUTSIDE
THE REVENUE ACCOUNT)—

Charged « . o o« « . . 1,44,000  1,44,074 +74
Votbd - . . . . . . 2940p000 ‘4@83 + 183
.
C.—COMPASSIONATE ALLOWANCES—

Charged . . . . . . . 9,000 5,677 —3,423

Col. 4.—~Mainly due to the non-drawal of compassionato allowance by an officer.
Voted . . .

. . . . 48,000 46,691 —1,309
E.—DoxarioNs 1o PRoVIDENT FuNDs—
Charged—
0. . . . . . . 7,000
5,200 5,184 —16
R. . . . . . . —1,800

Col. 1.—Due to a decrease in the number of subscribers.

Voted—
0. . . . . . . 5!.000}

R. . o . . . . 11,163
Col. 1.—Based on actuals.

62,163 62,166 +3

F.—GRATUITIES—

Ch“’ ged . . . . . . . .o 85 + 85




214 Grant No. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, ete.-—conitd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. Appremiation Eapendi- g:;‘;‘n";j'_ ]
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head—*55.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions’'—contd.
F.—GraTUITIES—CO0nNCld,

Voted—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 52,000
85,000, 56,094 —8,906
R. . . . . o 13,000

Col, 1.—Mainly based on actuals for ordinary gratuities (Rs. 10,000) and incrcase in the
number of cass for compassionate gratuities (Rs. 3,000). Col. 4.—Mainly du to nonkdrawal of
certain compassionate gratuitics sanctioned during the last quarter of the year.

G.—PEN®IONS FOR DISTINGUISHED AND MERITO-
RIQUS SERVICES OR FOR POLITICAL CONSIDERATIONS—

’ 0 . .+« & « . 300
400 300 —100
R . . .« < . 100

H.—GOVRRNMENT CONTRIBUTION PAYABLE UNDER
tnE INDIAN CiviL SERVICE FamMiLy PENSION
RuLES—

Chargedr-
8a . . . . . 4,000 4,000 4,000 .

. Col. 1.—Post-budget allocation of the Provincial Government's share of contribution for
1938-39 and 1939-40 payable under the Indian Civil Sorvice Family Pension Rulos.

1.—CHuARGES IN ENGLAND—
I.-1—Secretary of State—

I. 1. (1)—Superannuation  and Retired
allowances—

1.-1. (1) (i)—Pensions of Military and Navy
Officers in respect of Civil employment—
Contribution payable under section 156 of
the Government of India Aot, 1936—

Charged—

. . . . . 3,20,000
° o 3,28,000 3,156,482  —I12,618
8. . . . . . 8,000




Grant No. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.—conid. 215

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Appro;:i&tion. Expenditure, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head.—*55—Superannuation Aliowances and
Pensions ''—conid,
I.—Cuarces IN ENgLAND—contd.
I.-2.—High Commissioner —
1.-2 (1)—Superannuation and Retired Allowances—
I1.-2 (1) (i)—High Court Judges—
Ras.
Charged—
O. . . . . . 1,76,000
B .« . e . 8000y 204000  1,90,548  —I3,452
R. . . . . . 20,000

Col. 1.—Due to an increase in tho number of pensioners. .Final saving. included
Rs. 8,000 sanctioned by Government in cxcess of the HighwCommissioncr’s revised estimate.

I.-2 (1) (ii)—Indian Civil Scrvice—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 1,22,160

8. . . . . . 14,000 1 7,20,810 7,31,505 + 10,695
R. . . . . o —15,360

1.-2 (1) (iii)—Other Civil Servicos in India—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 9,20.000l

8,92,000 907,145  +15,145
R . . . . . —28000)

. . . . . 2,77,1601
R- . . . . . —25,160.,

2,562,000 2,41,744 —10,266




216 Grant Neo. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, ete.—contd.

Final Graut Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expertdi- gxqoss-l-
pration. ture. aving—.
1 2 3 .
Rs. Rs, Rs,

Major Head—* 55—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions ** —contd.

I.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—concld.
1.-2.—High Commissioner—concld.

1.-2 (1) (iv)—Compassionate Allowances—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . e e . 21,840
8 . . e o« o 10,000 40,000 33,291 — 6,769
R. . . . . 8,160

Col. 1.—Original grant was underestimated.
Voted—

0. . . . . . . 2,840
R. . . . . . . 720

73,560 3,649 —11

1.-2. (1) (v).—Gratuitios—*
Charped . . . . . . . oo b +5

I.-2. (1) (vir—Government contribution payable
under the Indian Civil Service Family Pousion Rulos—

Charged—
R. . o . . . . 6,000 6,000 6,861 —139
r Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head H.,

K.—L0SS OR GAIN BY EXOCHANGE—

Charged—
R. . . . . . . 8,800 8,800 8,599 —201
Voted—
R. . « « « « « 1000 1,000 979 —2

L.—Deduct—PENSIONARY OHARGES TRANSFERRED
T0 COMMEROIAL DEPARTMENTS—

Charged—
0- v . ] L] . . —138'000

—35,900 —31,457 +4,443
R. . . . . . . 2,100
Col. 4.—Mainly due to the decrease in the pensionary charges of the Irrigation Depart.
ment owing to tho deputation of some officers on military duty.

Voted—

0- . L] . [] L] Dt 72 ,000
—66,000 —64,270 +1,730
R. . . . . . . 8,000

For rounding . . . . . . . 100 . —100




Grant No. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensians, efe.—oontd. 217

Final Grant Actual

Mojor Hoad and Sub-head. ot Appro.  Expendi.  Lxeosst

= pmaton, ture, Baving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

ToraL—Masor HErAD—¢ 556—SUPERANNUATION
ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS "’—

Rea.
Charged—
o, . . . . . 27,31,000
S . . . . . 3,01,000 30,31,610  30,17,625  —13,985
Ro . . . . . —390
Voted—
0. . . . . . 73,50,000
74,34,823 73,86,126 —48,007
R. . . . . . 84,823

Major Head—* 55A—Commutation of pensions
financed from ordinary revshues',

M.—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FROM * 83—PAYMENTS
OF OOMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS ""—

Charged—

0. .« . < . 1,00,000

8 . . . . . 1,95,000 2,95,390 2,62,237 —33,153
R. . . . . . 390 )

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the commutation of pensions of the kind referred to in the note
under A.—Charged. See sm

ragraph 2 of the review. Col. 4.—Duo mainly to a case of
non-payment arising from delay in medical examination.
Voted—

0. . * . . . lo)mxow1 835 030 8!
,35, ,10,620
R. . . . . -1.64.97of % 16,420
Col. 1,—Same as under ‘ M.—Charged ”, Col. 1.

Major Head * 83—Payments of commutod value of
Pensions *’.

N.—PAYMEXTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENsIONS—
N.-1.—Payments in India—

Charged—
o. . . . . . 70,000} 2.43.000 21
» i (2 6 I I —
R. . . . . . 1,73,000 o 26,939

Cols. 1 and 4,—Same as in the note under * M.—Charged .

Voted—
0. . . . . . 9,95,000§ £.90.000
30, 814,504 —
R . « . . . =—1,85000 ’ 15,408

Col. 1.—Same as under *“ M— Charged ®, Col. 1.




918 Grant No. 81.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, ete.—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro.  Expendi.  LXcess+
priation. ture, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Ra.
Major Head—* 83—Payments of commuted value of
Pensions *’ —concld,
N.—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENs10Ns—concld.
N.-2,—Payments in England—
(i) Par value—
Charged— Rs.
o. . . . . . 30,000
} 45,920 45,905 —16
R. . . . o . 15,920
Col. 1.—8ame as under M.— Charged, Col. 1.
Voted . . . . . . . 5,000 5,000 .
(if) Loss or gain by exchange—
Charged—
R. . . . . F 390 390 321 -69
Voted—-
Re o« o o s 30 30 26 —t
O.—Deduct—AMOUNT FINANCED FROM OBDINARY
REVENUES—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —1,00,000
+27,073

; —2,89,310 —2,62,237
R. . . . . . ~—1,89,310

Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly for the reasons stated in the note under M.— Charged . Bee

paragraph 2 of the review.
Voted—
0. . . "o . . —10,00,000
R. . . . . . 1,684,970
Col. 1.—Same as under * M.—Charged ", Col. 1

P.—Deducl—CAPITAL PORTION OF EQUATED
PAYMENTS OUT OF REVENUE—

Charged . . . . . . .
Voted . o . . . . .

Total—Major Head—* 83—Payments of commuted
value of pensions "—

Charged o . . . . o .
Voted - . . . . . .

% -—8,35,030 —8,19,620 + 15,410
—17,000 —16,608 +392
—2,40,000 —2,40,183 —183
—17,000 —16,608 4392
—2,40,000 —2,40,183 —183




Grant No. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.—concld. 21F

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. o;rﬁfil;f.- Ext[\;orgfﬁ- Baving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, Rs.
Surrendors or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
Rs.
R.Gross. ., . . —181210 —1,87,210 . +1,87,210
B. Deductions . . . 1,87,210 1,87,210 . —1,87,210
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 2,61,117 2,561,117 . —2,51,117
R. Deductions . « e —1,70,970 —1,70,970 . +1,70,970
Total--Grant No 31—
Charged—
Gross o e e . . 34,65,000  35,73,566 +1,08,5566
Deductions . B . . . . —1,55,000 —3,10,302 —1,56,302
Net . . . . . . . 33,160,000 32,63,254 —46,746
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . . 94,22,000 90,89,636 —3,32,364
Deductions . . . . . . =—l13,12,000 —11,24,073 +1,87,927

Net . . . . . . . 81,10,000 79,865,563 —1,44,437

RevVIEW.

Charged savings were 14 per cent. of the authenticated and final appro-
priation against *7 per cent. in the preceding year. In the voted section,
there were savings of 18 and ‘8 per cent. of the grant and the modified
apg;opriation respectively as compared with an excess of 1-7 per cent. in
1938-39.

2. The final grant under sub-head M-Charged was Rs. 2,95,390 whereas
that under the deduct head O—Charged was Rs. 2,89,310. The controlling
authority explained that the discrepancy was due to the supplementary
appropriation of Rs. 1,95,000 taken in March 1940 under the former head
having proved to be slightly in excess of the requirements under the latter
head calculated at the time of fixing the net grants.

1V-1-187



220 Grant No. 82.—Charges on account of Stationery and Prinfing,

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. of Appro-  Expendic  preet
priation, ture, ng—«
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 56.—8tationery and Printing '*.
1.—~Stationery.
A.—STATIOKERY SUPPLIED BY oOmIER GOVERN-
MENTS~—
Charged . . . . . . . 800 692 —~—108
Voted— Ras.

0. . . . P « 9,18,300
8. . . . . . 44,000 9,84,666 9,79,609 —5,157
R. e e e e 22,366
Col. 1.—Mainly due to unforescen demrands for cortain forms required in connection with
the collection of tax under the Bemgal Finance Aet, 1939, live-stock census, record of
jute lands, ete.
B.—DIsCOUNT OR FLAIN PAPER USED WITH STAMPE-—

0. . . . B . 16,000
}» 13,300 13,082 —218

R- . . . . . —1.700 j
C.—PURCHASE OF PLAIN PAPER VUSED WITH
STAMPS—

75,000 71,087 -—3,033
R. . . . . . 6,000

Col. 1.—A portion of the requirements for 1940-41 was purchased during the year i
anticipation of difficulties ansmg out ot the war. Col, 4.—Liabilities carried forward.

0. e e . . 69,000}

II—~Print ing—
D.~~GovERRMENT PHESSE S~
D.1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
[73 . . ‘ . M 10,700
9,670 9,669 -1
B- . . 3 . . "“‘1 .030
Voted—
0. . . . . . 31,100
’ 33438 33,308 —130
R. . . o . . 2,338
D..2.—Pay of Establishtaent—
0. . . e . 854,830
1 8,16,07¢  8,1I5128 —94E
R. e e . . =—38756)

Col. 1.—Mainly due to savings realised on working double shift in a press iz ceuncction
with the printing of electoral rolls (Ra, 30,970) and to death, rutiement and unfilled
vacancy (Ra. 6,060).




Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 221

Final Grant Actual Excess-+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendis
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 &
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ** 56.—Stationery and Printing ""—
contd.

D.—QovERNMENT PRESSES—conid.

D.-3. Allo . h ia,0t6,—
Charged— Rs.
0, . . o . . 1,800

233 233 .o
R. . f . . . -~1,667

Col. 1.—Mainly the unutilised provision for the cost of passage of an efficer.
Voted—

0......18.3001
R . . . . . =259

15,721 15,708 —12

D.-4.—Contingencics—
0. e« « « <« 119338
R. . . . . . —6,483
D..5.—Contract Contingencies—

} 1,12,853 1,10,628 —2,325

0. N . . . . 51,700
51,200 51,108 —92
R. - . . . . —~500
D..8.—Meehanical Section—
0. . . . . 20,300
] 20,278 20,101 —85
R. . . . M . —24
D..7.—Type Foundry Section—
0. o B . . . 4,100
4,101 4,061 —40
R. . . . . 1

D.-8.—Provision for depreciation—
0. . . . . . 88,700
R. . . . . . —579

88,121 87,107 -1,014

D,-9,—Stores—
0 . . . .+ . 8320
42,246 42,148 —98
- 8,996 )

Col, 1.—-Mainly for additional linotype metal required for eléotoral work owing to the
press having been called upon to keep the type of certain big joba standing.

?2



222 @rant No. 92.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro- Expendf- rall
! pristion. ture, | Saviog—

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head  56.—Stationery and Printing ""—
conid.

D.—GovERNMEND PrEsses—concld.
D.-16.—Additions to plant and machinery— R,

0. . . . . . 1,400
4,460 4,412 —48
R. . . . . 3,060

. Col. 1.—Mainly write-back of the cost of certaiu stores which was met out of the Depre-
ciation Reserve in 1937-38 and 1938-39 but which was properly debitable to this head.

D.-11.—Cherges payable to other departments . 64,000 62,295 —1,705

D..12.—Renewals and replacements from Depre-
ciation Reserve—

0. . . . . . 5'000
4,552 4,477 —175
R. . . . . . —448
D.-13.—Deduci—Amount transferred from Depre-
ciation Reserve—
0. . . . . . —b5,000
—4,552 —4,4717 +75
Bl L] L2 . L . 448
For rounding—
0. « « « o . —118)
—45 . +45
R. . . . . . 71
B.—PRINTING AT PRIVATE PRESSES—
0. v v « & 4,000
14.397 13,650 —T747
R . « « & 10,397

Ool. 1.—Mainly due to the prooccupation of the Bengal Government Press, some
of the Bengal Agricultural Debtors’ Act forms had to be printed at private presscs
(Rs. 7,397). Besides some maps and blocks had to be done by private agency in connec-
tion with the printing of oertain special work (Rs. 3,000).

F.—CosT OF PRINTING WORE DONE BY OTHEB
GOVERNMENTS . . . . . 2,660 3,063 +403

G.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner—
G.-1.—Leawe salaries, deputation pay, overseas

pay, eto.—
Gharqéd . [ . . . . ‘,000 ‘.000 o
G.-2.—Cost of stores proper—

0. « « v e . 20,920
R. . . . . . —800

20,120 20,008 .  —22




Grant No. 32.—Charges en account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 233

Final Grant Actual Exceas+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g, ving
priation. ture. ng—-
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ra. Rs.
Major Head—* 56.—Stationery and Printing **
—~concld.
G.—CHARGES 1N ENgLAND—concld.
G-3.—Cost of stores purchased from Deprecia-
sion Reserve—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 17,400°
§ 5,520 4,916 —805
R. . . . . . —-1,880
Col. 1.—Decreasc in prices and liabilities carried forward.
G.-4.—DeductAmount transferred from Deo-
preciation Reserve for renewals and replace-
ments—
0. . . . . . .-—7,4001
-—5,620 —4,918 1603
B. . . .+ .+ .+ .180)
Col. 1.—See sub-head G.-3, Col. It
H.—Loss OB GAIN BY BXOHANGE—
Charged—
R. . . . . . . 15 15 16 41
Voted—
R. . . . . . . 2 20 45 +25
For rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 200 .o —L200
Voted . . . . . . . -—280 LX) +280
Total—Major  Head—‘‘56.—Stationery and
Pﬁnting "—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 17,500
} 14,918 14,619 308
R- . . . . ] -2,682
Voted—
0. B . . . . 23,16,600
5. * e e e . 44,000 23,62,328  23,46,609  —15,819

R. . . . . . 1,828




224 Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

Final Grant Aotual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-hcad. Expendi-

or )
Appropriation.  ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Bs Ba. Ras.
Deposits and Advances—Deposits not bearing
interest—Raserve Funds.
L—Drreeciation Resgrve Fuxp—
Govornment Prosses—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 12,400
10,072 9,392 —880
B‘ . . . . o _2,328
Burrendcrs or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R . . . . . 2,582 2,582 . —2,582
Voted—
R. Gross . . . 2,828 2,828 . —2,828
R. Deductions . . —2,328 —2,328 .e +2,328
Totals—
Charged . . . . R 17,500 14,610 —2,890
Voted—
Gross . . . . . 23,85,300 23,65,293  —20,007
Deductions . . . . . —12,400 —9,302 3,008
Net . . o . . 23,72,900 28,565,901 —16,909

REVIEW,

Chatged savings were 16'5 and 2-1 per cent. of the original and she final
appropriations as against 18'6 and 87 per cent. respectively in the previous
year. Voted savings were trifling.

2. The transactions relating to ¢ Depreciation Reserve Fund—Govern-
ment Presses ”’ appear under sub-head I in the Appropriation Accounts.
The Depreciation Reserve Fund for the presses was constituted by the
Government of Bengal with effect from the year 1927-28 to provide a reserve
to meet the cost of renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and furniture
of the Government presses. The annual receipts of the Fund consist. of (a)
the amount of depreciation calculated on the value of plant, machinery and
furniture in use in the presses during the year and (b) the book value of the
plant, machinery and furniture disposed of during the year. The Fund is



Geant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—eonid. 225

ReviEw—concld.

available for renewal or replacement of articles of plant, machinery and furni-
ture (except the cost of petty repairs) to the extent of the amount at the
credit of the Fund from time to time.

The position of the Depreciation Reserve Fund for the year 1939-40 is
shown below :—

— bhlanee Recoipts. DA e
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.
Bengal Government Press . . . 2,48,340 55,132 3,463 3,00,009
Prees and Forms Department . . 1,83,865 34,534 5,929 2,12,470
Total . 4,32,205 *89,666 9,392 5,12,479

®* The correaponding debit under sub-head D.-8 was Rs. 87,107. The difference, viz.,
Ras. 2,569 was due to the rectification of the erroneous debits in 1937-3% and 1938-39 referred
to in the note under sub-hcad D.-10.

The credits and debits to the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Bengal
Government Press and the Press and Forms Department during the year
under report were for amounts authorised by the existing rules of the Fund
and there was no diversion therefrom. It was, however, noticed that the
book value of plant and machinery on the 31st March 1939 amounting to
Rs. 7,05,040 in respect of the Bengal Government Press (proper) and the
Secretary’s Press was reduced to Rs. 6,87,588 on the lst April 1939 as a
result of actual verification of stock. The depreciation was calculated on the
latter amount according to the rules. It was explained that variation state-
ments detailing the difference of Rs. 17,452 due to the reclassification and
actual stock-taking were under preparation and would be submitted to Govern-
ment as soon as they were ready.

Store Accounts of the Central Jail Press for the year 1939-40.

- Opening  peceipts. Issucs. BShortage, Exoess. Lioce
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Stationery, printing and
binding materials . 49,094 5,84,607 5,13,762 . . 1,19,939
Spare parts and petty
plant . . . . 13,097 1,027 1,189 . . 12,935
Deadstock . . . 4,503 2,317 2,082 .. . 4,738

Other stores . . . 8,011 13,487 15,176 . . 6,323




226 Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

The stock was verified by a Travelling Auditor of the Office of the
Inspector-General of Prisons, Bengal.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true statement of facts
and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of requirements.

C. HEATH,

ALIPORE, Press and Forms Manager,
Bengal.
The 6th September 1940.

_ I have examined the above accounts and according to the best of my
information and as a resuls of test-audit of the books and on consideration
of the explanations given to me the above accounts are correct.

S. GHOSH,
CALOUTTA, Assistant Accounts Officer,

Bengal.
The 9th September 1940.

Store Accounts of the Bengal Government Press and its branches for the year
1939-40.

Verification of stock was done by officers not in charge of stores.

—_ efl:':l’:f Receipts. Issues. Shortage, Exoess. gf::;i
1 2 3 4 6 [ 7
Rs. Rs. Ras, Ra, Ra, Rs.
Stationery, printing and
binding materials . 28,857(a) 1,84,089 1,566,459 ] . 56,487
Spare parts and petty
plant . . . . 6,176 13,663 13.574 -e ~e 6,265
Dclld Bt!ock . . . e 7,149 6,154 .o .e 995
Other stores . . . 7,839(b) 40,579 43,008 7 53 5,410

(a) Includes Rs, 2 transforred from ¢ Other stores ™
(b) Excludes Rs. 2 transferred to ¢ Stationery ”.



Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—concld. 227

Certified that the figures represent substantially a correct statement of
facts and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of
requirements.

G. W. DAVIS,
ALIPORE, Superintendent,
Government Printing,
The 7th September 1940. Bengal.

The store accounts of the Bengal Government Press and its branches for
the year 1939-40 were test-audited under my supervision and I certify that
the above accounts are correct according to the best of my information and
on consideration of the explanations given to me and as shown by the books

of the Press.
S. GHOSH,

CALCUTTA,
Assistant Aceounts Officer,
The 9th September 1940, Bengal.



228 Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Exceas+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- expendi- Saving—
priation. ture. ing—

1 2 3 4

Rs. Ras. Rs.

Major Head ** 57—Miscellaneous *.

A. A—EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF STATE PRI-
SONERS AND DETENUS—

Rs.
R. . . . . . . 3,626 3,526 3,526 .

Col. 1.—Mainly expenditure on certain works executed in 1935.36 at a defunot Agri-
cultural Training Camp for detenus but irregularly postponed.

B.—CoST OF BOOKB AND PERIODICALS

R. . . . . . . 642 642 1,004 +362

C.—DOXNATIONS FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES—

0. . . . . . . 94,500

93,826 87,421 —8,405
R. . . . . . . —874
E.—8pPEciaL CoMMIsSIONS oOF ENQUIRY—
Charged—
o. . . . . . . 31,000
20,241 20,737 +496
R- . . . . . . —I 0,7 69

Col. 1.—Mainly the leave ez-India of the Secretary to the Land Revenue Commission.
Votod—

0. . . . . . 2,15,000
R. . . . . . —1,01,060

1,13,840 1,08,643 —5,207

Ingg:, (l’i_-?ll'l;hgh;vi;);l; ' 10: nt;u; lgog;r::;:;t;;.wu held in abeyance during the absenos, outside
G.—PETTY ESTABLISHMENTS—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 565 565 565 -
Voted—

0- ] (] o . 3 94,W
R- . . . . . 4,900

98,000 98,701 —jo0




Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous—conid. 229

Final Grant Actual

. s Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- y
! prmtlzgn. tll’lere. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Rs.

Major Head "'57—Miscellaneous’’—contd.

H.—IBRECOVERABLE TEMPORARY LOANS AND
ADVANCES WRITTEN OFF—

Rs.
00 L] . . [ . 4"m
4,300 5,432 +1,132
R. . . . . . 300
I.—RENTS, RATES AND TAXES—
0. . . . o . 49,600
41,800 30,002 —2,798

R. . . . . . =71,700

Col. 1.—Mainly the post-budget decision to debit certain rents for office accommodation
to the Civil Works grant. Col. 4.—Mainly a liubility carried forward.

J.—OONTRIBUTIONS—
0. . . . . . 98,901,000

71,60,660  63,41,083 —18,28,477
Ro . L] . L] . -—27,21,440

Cols. 1 and 4.—See paragraphs 1—3 of the review.

L.—MiscELLANEOUS DURBAR CHARGES—

0. . . . . . . 4,m

4,111 4,111 -
RO . . L] L ] L] 1 ] lll
M, —DMISEFLLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—
Charged—
0. . . . . . . 100
504 504 .
R. . . . . o . 404
Voted—
O- 3 . . . [] 45,0«)
11,963 11,914 -—49
R. . . . . . —33,037
-~

Col. 1.—Mainly the non-utilisation in full of the reserve for unforeseen expenditure
(Rs. 31,672) and fewer cases of rewards for destruction of wild animals (Rs. 1,465).




230 Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous—-contd.

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi-  grcet
priation. ture. mng—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras, Rs.

Major Head *“ 57—Miscellaneous **—concld.

N.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioncr—

Charged— Ras.
0. . . . . . . 4,800
R. . . . . . . 387

0. . . . . . 2,000
R. . . . . . —1,800

} 5,187

400

4,103 —1,084

177 -—223

Col. 1.—Provision made for the return passage of a member of the Land Revenue
Commission was not required as ho was provided the passage 1n a trooper.

0O.—Lo8ss OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged—

k. . . o« . 7 7 1 +4
Voted—
R. . . . . . . 7 7 5 —2
Fov rounding—
Charged . . . . . . . 100 . —100
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R . « &« o« « o 939 9,396 .. —9,396
Voted—
R. . .« « o . 285602 28,56,025 . —28,56,025
Totals—~
Charged . . e s+ e s 36,000 25920 —10,080
Voted o« o+ o . v e 1,03,99,000  57,01,019 —46,97,981




Grant No. 33.—Misccllaneous—concld. 231

REvIEW.

Charged savings were 28 and 26 per cent. of the original and the final
appropriations respectively against 7°1 and 65 per cent. in 1938-39 and were

mainly contributed by sub-head E.

Voted savings were 452 and 24-4 per cent. of the original and the final
grants as compared with 11-6 and 1°2 per cent. respectively in the preceding
year and were mainly contributed by sub-head J. The high percentages were
due partly to overestimation in the original forecast and partly to defective
eontrol as explained in paragraph 2 below.

% As the result of the Government of India (Adaptation of Indian Laws)
Order, 1937, provision in respect of receipts on account of Public Works cess
and certain fees, fines, penalties, etc., payable to local bodies under local laws,
was made under VII.—Land Revenue, XXI.—Administration of Justice and
XLVI.—Miscellaneous, and in respect of payments, nnder sub-head J of
this grant. In this connection see paragraph 2 of the review under Grant
No. 16.—Police. Some local officers, however, did not act according to the
above arrangement and credited the receipts direct to the local bodies, while
others brought it into effect very late in the year.

3. Payment of a contribution of Rs. 5,000 to the National Planning Com-
mittee was authorised by Government in December 1939 in anticipation of
provision of funds, but no funds were provided for the purpose during the
year. The omission was explained as due to a misapprehension in the con-
trolling office.

Grant No. 34.—Deposits and Advances—Interest Free Advances.

Final Grant Actual

: Excoss+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- A
] pria.lt)ilc)m. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra.

A . —ApvANCES REPAYABLE—

A. I.—Civil Advances— Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,25,000

8 . . . . . 6,50,000

Col. 1.—Due to the ent of advances for expenditure in conneoction with Jute Regis-
tration pending final a.dp;{:tl,lment under sub-head L of Grant No. 23.—Charges on account
of Agriculture, Col. 4.—Duc maiunly to smaller amount having been actually required
in the above connection. See paragraphs 4 and 5 of the review on pages 158-59.

10,756,000 10,40,870 —34,130

Total . 10,75,000 10,40,870 —34,130




232 Grant No. 35.—Loans and Advances bearing Inferest.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Msjor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- gt
priation, ture. &
1 2 3 4
Major Head.—* Loans to Municipalities, Port
Funds, ete.”"—
A.—Loans to Municipali tiee— Rs.

0. . . . . . 2,84,000

146,200 1,46,200 .e
R- . . . . . —1,37,300 6’

Col. 1.—Surrender of savings due to the delay in getting land for a water supply scheme
(Rs. 94,100) and the non-completion of a scheme of protoctive embankment (Rs. 75,000),
partly reduced by reallotment for payment towards a joint water supply scheme
(Rs. 31,300) in consideration of non-payment of that amount in the previous year.

B.—Loans to District and other Local Fund
Committees—

0. . . . . . 6,25,000

} 3,70,751 4,26,751 + 55,000
R. . . . . . ~—2,54,249

Col. 1.—Partial utilisation of the provision for loans to District Boards for rural water-
supply for want of requisite schemes (Rs. 2,81,600), partly set off by the grant of loans
(Rs. 27,261) to eight District School Boards whose income from education cess was cut off
owing to its suspension due to economic distress. Col. 4.—Due to the decision after the
olose of the year to transfer the loan of Rs. 55,000 made to the Wakf Fund from sub-head
F under which provision was made to this sub-head. See paragraph 3 of the review.

D.—Advances to Cultivators—
Charged—
S . o . . . 10,000
8,317 8,377 e
R. . . - - . -1,623

Col. 1.—The supplementary appropriation was taken to meet the situation arising
out of failure of crop iu oertaiu parts the excluded area. The whole of it was not
required due to subsequent improvement in the situation,

Voted—

0.« o« o« o «  500000)

B« o o« « . 3400000 3¢,07,217  33,68339 —38,878
R. . . . . . —4,92,783

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant to meet the situation arising out of floods and drought
in certamn districts. Reduction due to subsequent improvement in the situation.




Grant No. 35.—Loarns and Advances bearing Interest—contd. 233

Final Grant Aectual

Major Head and Sub-head. or appro- Expendi- gaxc_esai
priation. ture, ving—

1 2 3 4

Ra. Ra. Rs.

Major Head—* Loans to Municipafities, Post Funds,
ete. **—concld.

E.—ADVANCES UNDER 8PECIAL Laws—'

Ra.
0. . . . . . 72,000
49,433 36,132 —I3,301
R. . . . . . —22,567

Col. 1.—Due to non-acceptance by she Collector of the cost of repair works of 1936-37
of the Gumt{ Embankment in Tippera (Rs. 20,583) owing to certain objections raised by
the parties and delay in according sanction to the estimate of the Takavi Embankment
in the 24.Parganas District (Rs. 1,984), Col. 4.~~Duc mainly to delay in the execution
of a work in Midnapur. The savings on this account (Rs. 13,211) were not surrendered
through oversight.

F.—Mi130ELLANEOUS LOANS AND ADVANCES—
0. . . . . . 1,09,000

8 . . . . . 13,50,000 14,17,632  14,64211 446,570
R. . . . . . —41,368

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant for meeting advances to the Bengal Provincial Co-
operative Bank, to enable it to supply short-term credits to cultivators through the agency
of Co-operative Societies. Reduction due mainly to the Board of Industries not requiring
any loan from Government as tho balance at credit of the Bengal State-Aid to Industries
Act Fund was sufficient for its loan purposes owing to an improvement in the realisation
of loans previously granted. Col. 4.—Due mainly to unforecasted payment of loans
aggregating Rs. 1,01,979 for financing trainod detenus for which ne provision was made
during the year, partly set off by the adjustment referred to under sub-head B.—Col. 4.
See also paragraphs 3 and 4 of the review.

Total—Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc.—
Charged—
8. . . . . . 10,0001
R . L] . . . . -1 u623 J

Voted—
0. . . . . . 15,90,000

8. . . . . . 417,560,000 53,91,233  54,40,633 . + 49,400
R- . L] . . . —'9,48,767

8,377 8,317 .

Major Head—* Loans to Government Servants *’.
G.—HovusE BuiLDING ADVANCES—
0. . . . . . 1,20,000}
R. ‘ . . . . —28,880

Col. 1.—Due to smaller demands. Col. 4—Mainly due to non-drawal of certain
earmarked amounta.

81,120 56,4156 —34,706




234 Grant No. 85.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest—-conid.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and sub-head. or Appro- expendi- g:;e:;-‘.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 ¢
Major Head—* Loans to Government Servants "
—concld.
H.—ADVANCES FOR THE PURCHASE OF Mo7TOR
CARS—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 130,000
1,568,733 1,47,286 —11,447
R. . .« . . 28133
Col. 1.—Due to larger demands. Col. 4 —Same as under G.
L.—ADVANCES ¥OR THE PURCHASE OF OTHER GON- ’
VEYANCES—
0. . . L ] L] L] l.m
995 150 —845
R. . . . . . —5
J.—PASSAGE ADVANCES—
0. e e e e 1,000
1,152 3,420 +2,268
R. . . . . . 162
Col. 4.—Unforecasted payment of passage to an officer in England.
K.—OTHER ADVANOES . . . . . .. 420 +420
Total—Loans to Government servants . . . 2,62,000 2,07,691 —44,309
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation.
Charged—
R. . . . o . 1,623 1,623 .e —1,623
Voted—
R. . . . . . 9,48,767 9,48,767 ve —9,48,767
Total—Gran No. 1 5
Charged . . . . . . 10,000 8,377 ~1,623
Voted . . . . . . 65,92,000 56,48,324 —9,43,876
REviEW.

Voted savings were 14'3 per cent. of the grant as compared with 3:1 per
cent. in the preceding year. There was, however, a small excess of '09 per
cent. in the final grant as compared with a saving of 1'5 per cent. in 1938-39.

2. The bulk of the savings in the grant was contributed by sub-heads A,
B and D and was due to fewer loans (i) to local bodies for rural water-supply



Grant No. 85.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest—concld. 235

REVIEW—concld.

in the absence of fully matured schemes and (b) to cultivators owing to an
improvement in the agricultural situation in the latter part of the year.

3. The loan to the Wakf Fund formed under Section 61(1) of the Bengal
Wakf Act, 1934 (Rs. 55,000), for which provision was made under sub-head
F, was adjusted under sub-head B owing to a decision after the close of the
year to treat the loan as a loan to a local fund.

4. Payment of loans aggregating Rs. 1,01,979 to certain trained ex-
detenus was authorised by Government in anticipation of provision of funds.
There were sufficient savings in the grant for provision being made by reappro-
priation but no funds were actually provided for during the year. Omission
to do so was mainly responsible for the excess under sub-head F.

1v.1-187



2%6 Grant No. 38.—Ezxtraordinary Charges in India.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- g&xo_eas+
priation. ture. ving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head = 83.—Extraordinary Charges in
india.”’

Charges incurred as a direct result of the war.
A,—Pgess CExsoB—

Charged—
Gross—
Rs.
8. . . . . . 6,100 6,100 6,973 +873

Col. 1.—Charged and Voted—To meet charges incurred as a direot result of the war,
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . .o —6,973 —8,973

Col. 4.—Charged and Voted—Recoveries from the Government of India anticipated in
the following year but actually effected during the year.

Voted—
Gross—
8. . . . . . 5,900
8,050 6,302 +-252
R. . . . . . 150
Deduct—Reocoveries . . . . . —6,279 —8,279
B.—EXPENDITURE ON Amir Raip PgrE-
CAUTIONS—
Charged—
Gross—
8. . . . . . 6,200 6,200 8,080 + 1,880

Col. 1.—Charged and Voted—Same as under sub-head A. Col. 4.—The sterling overseas
pay of an officer paid in England and adjustable under this head was not taken into

account in the supplementary estimate.

Deduct—Recoveries . . . . .e —8,080 —8,080
Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head A.
Voted—
Gross—

8 e o e e« o 84800
84,650 69,736 —24,915

Rn . . . . . —150

Col. 4.—Mainly (1) somo sirens and other air raid precautions equipment not having been
purchased (Rs. 16,820) and (2) cumulative petty savings (Rs. 6,856) whioh could not be fore-

seen.
Deduci—Recoveries . . . . . —2,443 —2,443

Col. 4.—Recoveries from the Government of India anticipated in the foHowing year
were partly recovered during the year,

P



Grant No. 36.—Extraordinary Charges in India—conid. 237

Final Grant Actual Exocess+

Mu?or Head and Sub-bead. c;iegg;?- exgeu::i- Saving—.
L 2 3 4
Malj'zw E:c.;'md" 83.—Extraordinary Charges in
0.—MiscELLANEOUS—
C.-1.—Price Controller—
Charged—
Rs.
8 . . . . . « 6,700 6,700 6,649 —151

Col. 1.—Charged and Voted—Same as under sub-head A.

Voted—
8. . . . . . 14,300 14,300 10,007 —4,203

Col. 4.—Due to (1) the charges on account of rent, municipal taxes, electric energy, eto. for
the Chief Controller’s office being met from the Civil Works budget as the office was aceommo-
dated in a building rented by the Communication and Works Department (Rs. 1,500) and
(2) the expenditure under this head bein%mixed up with that under Grant No. 12—General
Administration to which it was originally debited, tho savings could not be foreseen (Rs. 2,793).

C.-2.—Extra Police Force (including extra staff for

seaplane base at Bally)—
Charged—
Gross—
8. e e e« . 6000 6,000 1,650 —4,350

Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head A. Col. 4.—Mainly the unutilised provision for the
pay of an officer.

Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . -1 ,650 -], ,650
Col. 4.—Bame as under sub-head A.
Voted—
Gross—
o . . . . . 4,441,000 4,41,000 4,47,001 46,001

Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head A.
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —2,20,621 —2,20,521

Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head B—Voted.

IV.1-187 B



238 Grant No. 36.—Extraordinary Charges in India—concld.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- e,
priation, ture, Baving—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 83.—Extraordinary GCharges in
India ""—concid,

C.—M180ELLANEOUS—Cconcld.

C.-3.—Extra staff for the Dofonce Branch of the
Home Department and for the office of the
Commissioner of Police, Calcutta—

Charged—
Ra.
8. . . . . . 8,000 8,000 .o —8,000

Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head A. Col. 4—The expenditure was originally debited
to the Central Government. It could not be readjusted to this head under the new
Bystem of accounting under which no adjustment of inter-Governmental transactions
is possible after the 15th April. Necessary readjustment of the charge and its recovery
has been made in the acoounts for 1940-41.

Voted——.
8. . . . . . 9,000 9,000 5,950 —3,060

Col. 1.—8ame as under sub-head A, Col. 4.—Mainly overestimation of the establish.
ment charges.

Totals—
Charged—

e 33,000 23,252 —9,748
Deductions . . . . . . . -—16,703 —16,703
Net . . . . o . . . 83,000 6,649 ~—26,451

Voted—
Gross . - . . . . . 6,65,000 5,28,995 —26,005
Deductions . . . “. . . .- —2,38,243 —2,38,243
Net . . . '. . . . 5,585,000 2,90,762 —2,64,248

REeviEw.

Savings in the authenticated charged appropriation and the voted grant
were 802 and 47°6 per cent. respectively and were mainly due to the adjust-
ment in reduction of expenditure of the portion of war charges recovered
from the Government of India during the year instead of in the following
year as was expected.



WREMG I O0S puvg
“sobpuvyy "OF6T “finp pigg L
‘VAMVHOV T ¥

N ‘TH0OTTIG
[N 48g pueq Lm3flg o4 Jo 8500q 5Y3 Jo Furp000% 1061100 PIYIHIA)
D A § “ : 07-6861
J0J 9381 9[88 aBBIOAY,
yord g0l *9 ° 6£-8861
116°86 41 28 3 G %308 11686 g8pee’r - 18j0L
99¥'sT ot » = = = agehoyyiofsso] £g
999°T 168 ‘ * ° * °  SqE[S pore poomaly
L6L°9% 267'€3 : ° N . *  loqum umeg L3L T . . . . . . .
—ToreRy 951¢ O $003s Fmsop Ag 1004 o 305 ygoud o,
0€8°T 1991 ° * * ° . . * sosuoad;
< L3¢ s ¢+« de0a soous[EosTE Joqj0 £g sasusdxo Fuyjes of,
o ¢ €
N ce e e 4’99 1LI'96 *_ guncooe
10¢ L8t ‘ 9snp mes Jo ofes Ag no.aouvﬁm Eo.-m woﬁ&nng noSonvo.a J0o 1800 of,
s¥e'It 8L - - - ° + osnuwompedop £g [6ze°e Leg’L '+ * - Ieef oy Smmp seswrpand of,
96989 106°SL ° * * * * »3qUi) umes jo ojes £q 6L €l [454:14 . [ady 98] oY} uo Jaquury um®s Jo oo Swuado o
-y et s i EE 1wado of,
9 g ¥ g 4 1
‘68-8661  "07-6€61 *SIe[monIeg ‘668661 "0F-6861 *sae[nonIeg
0 q

076561 4of 1M g puvg unbing s fo unowy sso7 puv pfosq puv burpvsg
('Lg efed—3sai0f—g "ON eI JOpUN MATAAI Y3 Jo g YdeiBered sog)
"TI MV ANV I40DITIQ HL 0 SINNODOY
076861 HO4 SNUHINOD TVIOHIWNOD INTNNYAAOD 40 SMHIATY ANV SINNOJDV
XIANIddYV



240

Production account of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill for the year 1939-40.

1939.40. 1938-39.
Partioulars. Cft.  Cdft.

I. Logs and sawn timber issued for conversion
II, Out-turn obtained . .

. . . . 88,407 82,705
. . . . . . . 54,276 54,041

IIL. Wastage e e e 4 e e e 4 e 4 34131 28664

Do. (percontage) e e e+« <« . . B8860% 3468%
Partionlar itoma of cost. _ Anlount. _ ﬁCost per let. of out-turn.
1939-40.  1938-39. 1939-40. 1938-39.
1 2 3 4 b
Rs. Rs. As. As,
Cost of timber (I above) . . . 72,420 43,126 21-36 1297
irect charges . . . . . 14,294 13,501 421 4:00
Deprecistion charges . . . . 2,691 3,371 079 099
Overhead charges . . . . 5,362 5,263 158 1:56
Interest on capital . . . e 1,414 1,485 042 044

Total cost of production transferred to
Trading sad Profit and Loss Account. 96,171 66,746 2836 19-76

Certified correct according to the books of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill.

R. L. ACHARYA,
SILIGURI, } Manager,

The 23rd July, 1940 Band Saw Mill, Siligurs.
() .



241

.§§m¢.§w§%§ .M .%&ﬁ:%ﬂﬁés
“4oUUDT ] ‘VLLAOTIV)
‘VAONVHD X 'V
“JIpne uy 9[qE[TeAs §pI00al pue SYooq oY) £q UA0YS
se pue oux 03 uaAlS suoyeue[dxe 9y} pue uolyemIoyur Lux Jo 9899 Oq3 0} Sut
-pI000% WILOUOD Oy} JO SB[ 07} JO MO[A J091I00 PUE OnIj ® JIqIYXa O §¥ OF

dn userp Lpadoid useq s8Y (P61 YoIe]y Jurpus 1eof ay) Iof Jeaye eousreq
oy geqy £j13320 T @jou UOROASUT JIPNE O} uY PoureIU0d SRIEWAI Oy} 03 J2fqng

.t:@.@.sassmagsm A .%&é&.?&ﬁ
‘sabounpy ‘I40DITIY
‘VAYVHOV 19

TR 4%y pueg 1SMG o3 Jo $700q Y3 03 Furpioodw 4381100 PAPIHa)

0FL19 eLeoe ° [®oL

0PLI9 *t gLeog s+ pejoL
LSLS T TEL s+ ¢+ +  s10jqe( Lipung
1¥'8% SR 1 ¢4 .. * 80048 10730 puB JoQUIT} LABG
86'F °c LETF .- . +  §osse Suryrop 19730 $92°63 86L°CI . . (30u) Jva4 yuewIuD Oy J0§ s8O]
puE [Io ‘S[eeyem ‘8[003 9800°] pue 1824 snofaed Jo pus ey 03 eouereg
PEHL 662 F5— 89VL e¥e— uoercardeq—es7
. —Junonp e307 puv pfe
£99°1€ 188'1€ ° ' ‘oj0 ‘Bumpms Lempey ud
“yoojs Suypjox ‘angruIy PO
£16'8 OLI'89— G3€'L oL'69— *  ° uoysroerdo—sso7
£80°LL €80l - °  Amoumpoely puejwed | €8T geL © e« & s+ goypan Lrpung
8£6°0 168°TT— 3309 Loggr— ° - uoysroaIda(—esa 7
63881 ézgst - ° * ° e3upmg | €FIIE g * ° ° qunodoy [ude) juewuisscy
'8y 8q 5 8q 5y sy
8 . L 9 - g ¥ g g 1
-6861 “qous ERT ¢ . a fazodox '6861 ‘UTE 06T ‘HOIEN .
A N owmmwo%s sjoeey pue A3aedozg 981¢ 10 ¥81€ U0 selmqer] pre (eyide)

“OF6T YW 1STE 2 U0 S0 BJY A0S pung unbusg oy fo ays souviog



242

Financial Review of the work done by tl;engnd Saw Mill, Siliguri, for the year
1939-40.

The working of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill resulted in a net loss of
Rs. 15,466 in the year under review against a net profit of Rs. 13,727 in the
year 1938-39 and Rs. 12,628 in the year 1937-38.

The following are the reasons of such a big loss in the current year :—

There was a sale of 27,622 c.ft. of rejected Sal timber in the year under
report against 13,408 c.ft. in 1938-39 and 13,447 c.ft. in 1937-38 and a large
quantity of which was out of the opening balance of the year under report.
The average sale price of this timber, though reasonable for the quality, was
much lower than the sale price of better timbers.

2,518 c.ft. of Teak, of rather inferior quality, was sold during the year
under report against 4,687 c.ft. in the previous year. As the selling rate of
Teak is much higher than those of the other species the above fact reduced
the total average selling rate considerably.

In the year 1938-39 and years previous to that the mill had to pay
royalty of Sal, Teak, Champ, Gamari, Toon aid Sissoo at annas 4 per c.ft.
and others at anna 1 per c.ft. but this year the mill has paid royalty at the
rates of annas -/10/8 for Sal, -/8/- for Teak, -/7/- for Toon, -/5/- for Sissoo,
-/4/- for Champ and Gamari, -/2/- for Simul and -/1/- for other inferior_
species.

Leaving all other factors if we take the question of royalty only and
would have stuck to the old rates of it, there would have been a profit of

Rs. 10,274 for the year under review also.
R. L. ACHARYA,

SILIGURI,
Manager,
The 20th August, 1940. Band Saw Mill, Sibgurs.

Audit Comments.
Comparative figures under out-turn, sales and closing stock for the last
three years are given below :—

Sold or Closing Value of

- Out-turn otherwise Stock. closin
C.ft. dmpg}:l of. (gﬁﬁ:n suouk.g
1 2 3 4 5
Rs.
1937-38 . . . . . 44,682 38,578 10,077 12,422
1938-39 54,041 42,698 22,132 26,767
1939-40 . 54,276 65,453 17,496 23,402

The reduction in the closing stock in the year under review _was dee to
the disposal by auction of large quantities of inferior and rejected stock.
The low prices obtained at the auction accounted partly for the loss in the

working of the year.



243
INDEX.

Analysis under Grants or Appropriations of the Report on the Accounts
showing to which accounts specific reference js made in the Report.

No. and title of Grant or Appropriation.

1. Salt .
2. Land Revenue

3. Provincial Excise

4. Stamps .
6. Registration

7. Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Taxation Acts
8, Other Taxes and Duties

9. Interest on works for whioh oapital accounts are kept

10. Irrigation

.

.

11. Interest on Ordinary Debt
12. General Administration—General Administration
13, General Administration—Debt Coneciliation

14. Administration of Justice .

16. Police .

17. Ports and Pilotage

19, Charges on account of Education

21, Medical .

22, Public Health .

23. Charges on account of Agriculture

24. Charges on account of Veterinary
25. ©harges en account of Co-operative Credit .

26. Industries—Industries

27. Iadustries—Cinchona

29. Civi! Works

80. Famine Relief .
33, Miscellaneous .

85. Loans and Advances bearing interest

86. Extraordinary charges in India .

Page,

. . ']
. . 2,89
. . 10
. . 10
. . (]
. . 1
. . 2,39
. . 4

. 3,4,7,9,10

. . 4,9
. . 4,10
. . 3,7
. . 4
. . 9
. . 6,10
.. 6,9
. 4
. . 81790
. . 3,9
.« . 89
. . 3
. . 3
. . 10
.2,3,4,7,8,10
. . 3
. . 319
. . 3179
. . 3,4

Paragraphs.
13

2,10, 13

15

156

7

1

2,4,13

1]

4, 5,10, 13,15
5,13

6,15

4,10

5

13

8,15

8,13

4, 10, 13
4,13

13

4

4

16

2,4, 5,10, 13,15
4

4, 10,13
4,10,13
4,5

MGIPO—85 —1IV-1-187—24-1-41—700,





